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Main
Aggregates

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL DATA (Millions euros)

2001 2002 2003 2004

Net Income 117.8 110.1 142.0 158.1 

Operating Profit 138.1 207.2 249.5 274.3 

Operating Cash-Flow 249.4 333.7 383.0 419.1 

Investments 216.8 192.3 426.3 468.6 

Net Debt 1,062.2 1,253.0 1,278.7 1,426.6 

Shareholders’Equity 779.6 852.4 932.4 1,017.3 

Assests 2,754.6 2,895.7 3,093.0 3,471.7 

FINANCIAL DATA PER SHARE (euros)

2001 2002 2003 2004

Net Income 0.49 0.46 0.59 0.66 

Dividend 0.49 0.23 0.30 0.33 

Operating Cash-Flow 1.04 1.40 1.60 1.76 

Nº Shares (millions) 11.95 238.7 238.7 238.7
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– The gross dividend of 0.33 euros per share in 2004 is subject to the approval of its distri-
bution by the General Shareholders' Meeting.

– The financial data per share in 2001 have been standardised, using the total number of sha-
res as of 31/12/2002 for the calculation.

– The results for 2001 and 2002 are not comparable due to the change in the regulatory fra-
mework on 19/02/2002.

– On 3/05/2002 a split of 20 new shares for one old share was carried out.
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Transported Natural Gas Demand
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TRANSPORTED NATURAL GAS DEMAND (GWh)

2001 2002 2003 2004

Tariff Market 130,838 109,846 80,703 61,866

Liberalised Market 80,969 133,192 194,535 257,733

Total Demand 211,807 243,038 275,238 319,599

Conversion Tables

ENERGY UNITS

Equivalent to kWh MBtu cal therm

1 kilowatt-hour (kWh) 1 0.003411 0.8601 0.03411

1 Million BTU (MBtu) 293.2 1 252 10

1 calorie (cal) 1.162 0.00397 1 0.0397

1 therm 29.32 0.1 25.2 1

1 gigawatt-hour (GWh)= 106 kilowatts-hour (kWh)
1 m3(n)= 10 te (PCS)

1 bcm=109 m3

Cubic metres:
Normal m3(n): Meassured at 0º and 1 atm.
Standard m3(s): Meassured at 15º and 1 atm.
1m3(n)=0.948 m3(s).

VOLUME UNITS

Equivalent to 1 cubic metre 1 cubic metre 1 ton
of gas of LNG of LNG

1 cubic metre of gas 1 0.00171 0.00078

1 cubic metre of LNG 584 1 0.456

1 ton of LNG 1,281 2.193 1
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Aggregates

Kms of pipeline in use
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STORAGE ASSETS

2001 2002 2003 2004

Capacity Capacity Capacity Capacity

Injection Capacity 7.3 Mm3(n)/d 8.4 Mm3(n)/d 8.4 Mm3(n)/d 8.4 Mm
3
(n)/d

Exctraction Capacity 10.3 Mm3(n)/d 10.3 Mm3(n)/d 12.5 Mm3(n)/d 12.5 Mm3(n)/d

TRANSPORT ASSETS

2001 2002 2003 2004

Unit Km Unit Km Unit Km Unit Km

Kms or pipeline in use  6,123 6,383 6,522 7,158 

Compression Stations 8 9 9 11

RMS-MS* 215 248 280 291 

REGASIFICATION ASSETS

2001 2002 2003 2004

Unit Capacity Unit Capacity Unit Capacity Unit Capacity

LNG Tanks 8 455,000 m3 LNG 8 560,000 m3 LNG 8 560,000 m3 LNG 9 710,000 m3 LNG 

Regasification* 2,100,000 m3 (n)/h 2,100,000 m3 (n)/h 2,250,000 m3 (n)/h 2,700,000 m3 (n)/h 

* Regulating and Measuring Stations (RMS) and Measuring Stations (MS).

* Nominal Regasification Capacity.
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Investments
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Dear Shareholder,

It is a pleasure for me to address you again on this, the occasion of the publication of the

Annual Report for 2004, a year which, although not without its challenges, has enabled us

to continue to make strides towards attaining our strategic objectives and reinforcing the

future solidity of our company.

2004 was a year full of significant achievements, which I will comment on in this annual

letter and which are analysed in detail in this report. 

In recent years, and particularly during the past year, Enagas has shown its efficiency,

transparency and independence when responding to the challenges of an operating

environment marked by strong growth, in a sector with greater liberalization and com-

petition than in other similar sectors in both Spain and other European Union coun-

tries. 

Letter
from the Chairman



Enagas has played a key role in this process, by progressing in the start-up of the infras-

tructures necessary for achieving the capacity the system requires, and thus providing ac-

cess to all new operators that have requested this. 

Enagas also recorded the largest volume of investments in its history. As you know, these

investments will guarantee the future growth of our Company.

2004 was also a good year for economic results. All this, together with transparent and

professional management, has once again been rewarded by the markets through the ex-

cellent performance of our shares. 

I would also like to highlight the progress that we are continuing to make in the area of

corporate governance. Accordingly, and as in previous years, this Report is accompanied

by the Corporate Governance Report and the Environmental Report, the result of our com-

mitment to transparency and respect for the environment in which we carry on our acti-

vity.

Operating Environment

The pace of liberalization of the sector in Spain has proven to be one of the fastest and

most efficient in the European Union, enabling the number of customers accessing the li-

beralized market to grow continually. In 2004, as proof of the opening up of the market,

the liberalized segment handled over 80% of total transported natural-gas demand. This

segment already includes most industrial customers and combined gas turbines burning

natural gas to generate electricity. 

Demand for transported gas climbed 16% in 2004 with respect to the amount transported

the previous year. Once again, there was a noteworthy increase in gas demanded for ge-

nerating electricity, and which accounted for 20.8% of total demand at the end of 2004,

compared to 10.5% in 2003.

However, 2004 was not a year without challenges. These were tackled successfully by the

Company's excellent human team, strengthening even further Enagas' independent and

neutral role as the System Technical Manager. The pressure on gas supply to the system

at the end of 2004, as a result of an expected system gas shortage, was resolved efficiently,

with a minimum of supply cuts to customers with interruptible gas supply contracts, a me-

asure envisaged in European and Spanish legislation and commonly used as a mechanism

to guarantee the flexibility of the system.

In view of this scenario, Enagas guaranteed supply to customers remaining in the tariff

market during the whole of 2004, as well as to agents with non-interruptible gas supply

contracts.

Results 

I should now like to detail the development of Enagas' results during 2004, a year which

we have viewed as a transition year with lower operational growth, but a key year in terms

of investments and assets put into operation. The Company achieved record figures in
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connection with both variables, and this will enable results and profitability to continue to

grow in the coming years. 

Our net profit in 2004 was 158.1 million euros, 11.3% higher than last year, increasing the

profit per share to 0.66 euros. Operating results rose to 274.3 million euros, up 9.9% over

2003. This increase is due fundamentally to the increase in revenues and, in particular, to

the Company's policy of operational efficiency and cost containment.

As I mentioned earlier, in 2004 Enagas sped up the implementation of its investment

plan, an initiative that will act as a source of income and foster stable growth and gre-

ater generation of future value. As a result, investments totalled 468.6 million euros,

an increase of 10% over those made in 2003, and 489.1 million euros' worth of infras-

tructure were put into operation, more than three-fold the figure achieved in 2003.

In this respect, the good results obtained by Enagas in 2004 have enabled us to propose

that the Shareholders' Meeting approve a gross dividend per share of 0.33 euros, 11% mo-

re than the year before. This would mean a pay-out ratio of 50% of the Company's net pro-

fit amongst its shareholders.

Financial Efficiency and Solidity

The Company's financial policy maintained its objective in 2004 of minimizing risks at the

lowest possible cost. Furthermore, and in line with the strategy for creating value, Enagas

seeks to optimise the balance sheets structure by financing its activities mainly with long-

term, fixed-cost debt under the best possible conditions.

Following these criteria, in 2004 Enagas renegotiated the conditions of certain credit faci-

lities in order to reduce their cost and extend the corresponding repayment periods. Thus,

in the case of the syndicated loan for 1 billion euros, it extended the repayment period

from 2008 to 2010.

The average cost of debt for the Company in 2004 was 2.98%, one of the lowest levels in

the sector. This figure was reached thanks to the shrewd handling of the Company's fi-

nancial policy in a scenario of lowering interest rates. 

Stock Exchange Development

2004 was another good year for Enagas' shares. With an annual revaluation of 41.86%, En-

agas has registered the highest appreciation of all the Ibex-35 utilities and the fourth hig-

hest in the entire index.

Consequently, our shares have appreciated in value by 88% since they were offered on the

stock market, making Enagas one of the most profitable public stock offers in recent ye-

ars.

Enagas' shares continue to appeal to investors, as revealed by the 14.5% increase in volu-

mes contracted in 2004 over the 2003 figure. The appreciation of the value of our shares,

coupled with greater liquidity, strengthens our solidity in the main reference index of the

Spanish stock market. 

Letter

from the Chairman



In short, Enagas's shares have been consolidated on the market as a stable and growing

investment instrument, constituting a unique alternative that combines low risk and high

profitability in a sector immersed in a process of strong development. 

Commitment to the Environment and Sustainability

During 2004, Enagas continued to develop its activities through a business approach that

makes economic results compatible with environmental friendliness and social responsi-

bility. In this connection, Enagas is committed to contributing to the transportation of cle-

aner and more efficient fuel to a larger number of users in all sectors, thus helping to im-

prove quality of life and economic, environmental and social development in both the

short and long-term.

I would also like to emphasize our commitment based on respect for and protection of the

environment that has always characterized our actions. One again this year, we have pro-

vided full and detailed information about our environmental activities in this Annual Re-

port.

In labour and social matters, Enagas continues to do its utmost to support the professio-

nal and personal development of its employees, endeavouring always to introduce best

practices and respect the social concerns of the environment in which we operate.

Corporate Governance and Transparency

I would also like to highlight the new initiatives launched in 2004 geared towards impro-

ving Corporate Governance practices, including most notably the approval of the new Re-

gulations of the Board of Directors and a new internal Code of Conduct. The Shareholders'

Meeting also approved new Regulations adapted to the most recent legislative require-

ments.

Last year we also continued to develop our commitment to transparency, increasing the

amount and quality of information and generating greater confidence amongst sharehol-

ders and investors.

The year 2005

Lastly, now that the year 2004 has ended, I must draw attention to the publication, on last

31 January, of Ministerial Order ITC/102/2005, which establishes the remuneration for re-

gulated gas-sector activities applicable to 2005.

Under this Order, the estimated total remuneration Enagas will receive for regulated acti-

vities in 2005 will increase by a maximum of 16% over the previous year, confirming the

stability of the regulatory framework defined in 2002, and highlighting the profitability

and growth of the Company's strategy.

2005 will be a crucial year for the Company. In this sense, this year we envisage a review

of the Mandatory Planning Document relating to gas and electricity transport networks,
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which we expect will incorporate the investments required to guarantee supply and smo-

oth network operation. 

We also envisage the urgent approval and publication of the System Technical Manage-

ment Standard and the establishment of the technical and economic parameters of the

first stable regulatory 4-year period.

However, at Enagas we believe that the current system has proven its efficiency, fostering

the growth and rapid liberalization of the sector in Spain and the subsequent increase in

competition. This is evidenced by the reduction of system access tools, by 10.2% in nomi-

nal terms and by 24% in real terms, in the period 2001-2005.

We will also maintain a high level of investment in key strategic projects, in a scenario on-

ce again marked by strong growth in gas demand. This is a great challenge, and at the sa-

me time an opportunity to continue growing in the long-term with profits.

The positive impact of anticipated remuneration and investments, coupled with the ob-

jective of controlling operational and financial costs, will place us at profit and dividend-

growth ratios that are comfortably higher than the average for our sector.

Closing remarks

Enagas' solid position in its sector and the Company's commitment to independence,

transparency and excellence in operations are key to reaching our objectives.

Our strategy will continue to focus on creating value for our shareholders, reinforcing our

objectives from a conservative but highly profitable financial standpoint. This strategy is

combined with an attractive dividend policy that seeks to provide shareholders with subs-

tantial remuneration in a climate of expanding operations.

Lastly, dear shareholders, as the Chairman of Enagas, I would like to thank you in my na-

me and on behalf of the Board of Directors for your confidence in the Company. And, I

would also like to thank the outstanding people who work at Enagas, because their dedi-

cation and effort make it possible for our company to be a standard of reference for the

Spanish and European energy sectors. 

Thank you.

Antonio González-Adalid

Chairman

Letter

from the Chairman
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Luis Javier Navarro Vigil
(Controlling Director proposed by BP Energía, S.A.).
– Chairman of BP España, S.A.
– Director of CLH, S.A.

José Luis Olivas Martínez
(Controlling Director. Representative of Bancaja)
– Chairman of the Valencian Federation of Savings Banks.
– Chairman of the Bancaja Group.
– Chairman of the Bank of Valencia.
– Director of Metrovacesa, S.A.
– Director of Abertis, S.A.
– Director of the Spanish Confederation of Savings Banks

(CECA).

Martí Parellada Sabata
(Independent)
– Professor of Applied Economics Universidad de Barcelo-

na.
– President of the Asociación Española de Ciencia Regio-

nal.
– Director of the Instituto de Economía de Barcelona.
– Director of the Agrupación Mutua del Comercio y de la

Industria.

Ramón Pérez Simarro
(Independent)

José Riva Francos
(Independent)
– Vice-President and Executive Director of the Suardiaz

Group companies.
– Director of Aldeasa, S.A.
– Director of Logista, S.A.
– Director of Red Eléctrica de España, S.A.

Vicente Sala Belló 
(Controlling Director. Representative of Caja de Ahorros
del Mediterráneo)
– Chairman of the Board of Directors of the Caja de Ahorros

del Mediterráneo (CAM).
– Chairman of the Board of Directors of Euroinfomarket.
– Chairman of the EBN Bank, S.A.

Rafael Villaseca Marco
(Controlling Director proposed by Gas Natural SDG, S.A.)
– Executive Director of Gas Natural SDG S.A.
– General Executive Director of Grupo Panrico, S.A.
– Chairman of Túneles y Accesos de Barcelona C.S.A.
– Chairman of Túnel del CADI C.S.A.

Secretary to the Board
Luis Pérez de Ayala Becerril

Vice-Secretary to the Board
Beatriz Martínez-Falero García

Chairman
Antonio González-Adalid García-Zozaya
(Executive Director)

Board Members
Jesús David Álvarez Mezquíriz
(Independent)
– Director of Bodegas Vega Sicilia, S.A.
– Director of Eulen S.A.
– Director of El Enebro, S.A.

Ramón Blanco Balín
(Controlling Director proposed by Gas Natural SDG, S.A.)
– Director of Ercros, S.A.
– Director of NH Hoteles, S.A.
– Director of CLH, S.A.

Carlos Egea Krauel
(Controlling Director proposed by Sagane Inversiones, S.L.)
– Director of the Spanish Confederation of Savings Banks

(CECA).
– Chairman of Ahorro Corporación.

José Manuel Fernández Norniella
(Independent)
– Chairman of the Ebro Puleva Group.
– Director of Iberia, S.A.
– Director of Endesa, S.A.
– Member of the Abengoa, S.A. Advisory Council.

Salvador Gabarró Serra
(Controlling Director proposed by Gas Natural SDG, S.A.)
– Chairman of Gas Natural SDG S.A.
– First Vice-President of La Caixa.
– Director of Caixabanc Francia.
– Member of the Chamber of Commerce of Barcelona.
– Member of the Economy Circle of Barcelona.
– Advisor to the Head of the Roca, S.A Corporation.

Sir Robert Malpas
(Independent)
– Chairman of "Evolution".

Dionisio Martínez Martínez
(Independent)
– Director of Invercaixa.
– Member of the State Codification Commission.
– Chairman of Boysep Investment SICAV, S.A.
– Secretary to the Board of Directors of EBN Banco, S.A.
– Secretary to the Board of Trustees of the Foundation of

Applied Economy Studies (FEDEA).

Manuel Menéndez Menéndez 
(Controlling Director. Representative of Peña Rueda S.L.
Unipersonal).
– Chairman of the Board of Directors of the Caja de Ahorros

de Asturias.
– Chairman of the Board of Directors of Hidrocantábrico.
– Chairman of Naturcorp Redes S.A.U.
– Member of the Board of Directors of the Spanish Confe-

deration of Savings Banks.
– Member of the Board of Directors of UNESA.

Governing Bodies
Board of Directors
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Mr. Juan Badosa Pagés was Member of the Board until May 21st, 2004. He was replaced by Mr. Ramón Pérez Simarro, who was appointed on June,
17th, 2004.
Mr. Antonio Brufau Niubó was Member of the Board until November, 18th, 2004. He was replaced by Mr. Salvador Gabarró Serra.
During 2005, on February, 17th, Mr. Enrique Locutura Rupérez was replaced as Member of the Board by Mr. Rafael Villaseca Marco, who was previously
an independent member and is now Controlling Director proposed by Gas Natural SDG, S.A.
On March, 15th, 2005, Mr. Martí Parellada Sabata was appointed Member of the Board as independent.

Antonio González-Adalid
García-Zozaya

José Manuel Fernández
Norniella

Manuel Menéndez
Menéndez

Ramón Pérez Simarro José Riva Francos Vicente Salá Belló Rafael Villaseca Marco

Luis Javier Navarro
Vigil

José Luis Olivas Martínez Martí Parellada Sabata

Salvador Gabarró Serra Sir Robert Malpas Dionisio Martínez
Martínez

Jesús David Álvarez
Mezquíriz

Ramón Blanco Balín Carlos Egea Krauel



Audit and Control Committee 

Chairman: Luis Javier Navarro Vigil. 

Members: Sir Robert Malpas. 
José Luis Olivas Martínez. 
Martí Parellada Sabata.

Secretary: Luis Pérez de Ayala Becerril.

Appointments and Remuneration
Committee

Chairman: Salvador Gabarró Serra. 

Members: Dionisio Martínez Martínez. 
Ramón Pérez Simarro.

Secretary: Luis Pérez de Ayala Becerril.

Management Committee

Antonio González-Adalid García-Zozaya
(President)

Antonio García Mateo
(Director-General of Technology, Engineering
and Environment)

Javier González Juliá
(Director-General of Operations)

Juan Manuel Llabrés Estabén
(Director-General of Strategy and Regulation)

José Ferrándiz Alarcón de la Lastra
(Technical Secretary)

Diego de Reina Lovera
(Finance Director)

Erundino Neira Quintas
(Human Resources Director)

Luis Pérez de Ayala Becerril
(Director of Legal Affairs)

Ramón Sánchez Valera
(Infrastructure Director)

Governing

Bodies
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third party access tolls and fees to gas fa-

cilities.

23rd February: Enagas signed a long-

term loan with the ICO [Official Credit Ins-

titute] for 200 million euros to finance

new gas infrastructures.

1st March: Enagas Board Member, Ban-

caja, replaced Mr. Arturo Alario Mifsud

as its Board representative, appointing

Mr. José Luis Olivas Martínez to carry out

the relevant tasks in its name and on its

behalf.

3rd March: The demand for natural gas in

Spain broke a new record on reaching

1,246 Gigawatts hour (GWh).

16th January: Standard & Poor's raised

the Company's credit rating from "AA-sta-

ble" in the long-term and "A-1+ stable" in

the short-term, highlighting the better

perspectives for generating profits and

the strengthening of the Company's fi-

nancial position.

19th January: Order ECO/31/2004 was

published, establishing the 2004 remu-

neration for regulated gas-sector activi-

ties.

Additionally, that same day the Ministe-

rial Orders ECO 32/2004 and ECO 33/2004

were published, establishing the natural

gas rates for the regulated market and the

Summary
of 2004



11th March: Enagas signed a long-term

Framework Cooperation Agreement with

the European Investment Bank (EIB) in

which the Company expressed its interest

in having European Institution participate

in the financing of its investment projects

over the next few years.

24th March: Enagas sent the 2003 Cor-

porate Governance Report to the CNMV

(National Securities Market Commis-

sion).

25th April: Enagas held its General Share-

holders Meeting at its second call, at

which the seven motions for resolutions

submitted to the shareholders were ap-

proved.

After approving the second motion, En-

rique Locutura Rupérez and the com-

pany "Peña Rueda, S.L. Unipersonal",

proposed as a Board Member by the

shareholder Cajastur, were appointed

as Controlling Directors of the Com-

pany.

Additionally, Antonio González-Adalid

García-Zozaya was re-elected as Executi-

ve Director, and Ramón Blanco Balín, as

Controlling Director, for a new four-year

term.

24th May: The company Peña Rueda, S.L.

Unipersonal appointed Manuel Menén-

dez Menéndez as its Board representati-

ve. On the other hand, Juan Badosa Pagés

stepped down from his position as a Bo-

ard Member after presenting his resigna-

tion at the Board session held on 21st May

2004.

21st June: The Enagas Board of Directors

appointed Ramón Pérez Simarro as Con-

trolling Director, at the proposal of the

Appointment and Remuneration Com-

mittee. He was also appointed as a Mem-

ber of the Enagas Audit and Control Com-

mittee.

That same day, Enagas signed a loan

agreement for 450 million euros with

the European Investment Bank (EIB) to

partially cover its financial needs up to

2006.

6th July: The credit rating agency Mo-

ody's reviewed the long-term rating

perspective for Enagas, currently A2,

raising it from stable to positive. At the

same time, Moody's assigned the Com-

pany a short-term credit rating of Pri-

me-1.

7th July: Enagas paid a gross additional

dividend per share of 0.17744 euros char-

ged to the profits for 2003, as approved

by the General Shareholders Meeting.

On that same day Enagas was awarded

the pipeline project, which will join the

peninsular network with Ibiza and Major-

ca.

19th November: The Enagas Board of Di-

rectors appointed Salvador Gabarró Serra
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as the new Controlling Director, replacing

Antonio Brufau Niubó who presented his

resignation in compliance with the provi-

sions of article 82 of Act 24/1988, of 28th

July.

Likewise, the Board of Directors agreed to

appoint Salvador Gabarró Serra as Chair-

man of the Enagas Appointment and Re-

muneration Committee, a post held by

Board Member Antonio Brufau Niubó up

to his resignation.

24th November: Enagas renegotiated

the terms of the 1,000 million euro syndi-

cated loan signed on April 2003, which

will allow Enagas to reduce the cost of the

debt and extend the repayment term for

this loan.

2nd December: Enagas renegotiated the

terms of the loans signed with the Official

Credit Institute (ICO) for a total amount of

350 million euros.

13th December: In keeping with stock

market regulations, Ibex 35 Index Tech-

nical Assessment Committee resolved

to increase Enagas' weighting on the

Ibex 35 from 60% to 80% of its market

capitalization. The increase in the Com-

pany's free float, 44.978% at 31 Decem-

ber, was taken into account in this

change. 

17th December: The Enagas Board of

Directors approved the payment of a

gross dividend of 0.13 euros per share,

charged to the Net Profits for 2004. This

dividend was paid out on 12th January

2005.

20th December: The Energy Journalists

Club (Club de Periodistas de Energía)

awarded the Enlightened Prize (Premio

Iluminado) for the best communication

department to the Enagas External Rela-

tions Department.

Summary
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Development in 2005

20th January: The new Huelva-Madrid

pipeline and the Villafranca de Córdoba

compression station were inaugurated.

The act was presided by Their Royal

Highnesses, the Prince and Princess of

Asturias, the Minister for Industry, José

Montilla, the Secretary General for

Energy, Antonio Fernández Segura and

by the Presidents of the Autonomous

Communities of Andalusia, Manuel

Chaves and Castilla-La Mancha, José

María Barreda, amongst other authori-

ties.

The Huelva-Sevilla-Córdoba-Madrid pipe-

line has five stretches with a total length

of 636 kilometres.

27th January: The demand for natural

gas, after several consecutive days of hit-

ting maximum highs, reached 1,503 GWh

as a result of the cold snap registered

throughout the country.

This historic record represented a 20.5%

increase with regard to the 2004 winter

peak, registered on 3rd March, when a

daily consumption of 1,247 GWh was rea-

ched.

31st January: Ministerial Order

ITC/102/2005 was published, establishing

the 2005 remuneration for regulated gas-

sector activities.

On the same day, Orders ITC/103/2005,

establishing the tolls and fees for third

party access to gas facilities, and

ITC/104/2005, regarding the natural gas

tariffs, were published.

18th February: Enrique Locutura Ru-

pérez resigned as a Member of the Ena-

gas, S.A. Board of Directors. To replace

him, Gas Natural SDG proposed Board

Member Rafael Villaseca Marco, who

held an independent status, and who

was appointed as Managing Director

for Gas Natural in January 2004. Rafael

Villaseca Marco thus became a Contro-
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lling Director at the proposal of Gas Na-

tural SDG.

Similarly, Rafael Villaseca Marco resigned

as Member of the Enagas Appointment

and Remuneration Committee. His post

was occupied by Ramón Pérez Simarro

who, in turn, left the Audit and Complian-

ce Committee of which he was a member

up to this time.

17th March: The Enagas Board of Direc-

tors appointed Martí Parellada Sabata as

independent Director. He was also ap-

pointed as a member of Enagas Audit and

Control Committee.

Development of the Regulatory
Framework

Order ECO/31/2004, establishing the

scheme of remuneration for regulated

gas-sector activities applicable to

2004.

The Ministerial Order establishing the re-

muneration scheme applicable to 2004

for regulated gas sector activities was pu-

blished in January 2004.

In accordance with this Order, the total

estimated remuneration for Enagas in

2004 arising from regulated activities

Summary

of 2004



would entail a maximum increase of 9%

over the previous year.

Ministerial Orders ECO 32/2004 and ECO

33/2004

These Ministerial Orders established the

2004 natural gas transport rates for the

regulated market, which dropped 0.8%

for domestic consumers and SMEs. Simi-

larly, tolls and fees associated with third-

party access to gas facilities, which drop-

ped 0.6%, were also published.

Royal Decree 1716/2004, regulating the

obligation to maintain the minimum sa-

fety stocks, the diversification of the natu-

ral gas supply and the creation of strate-

gic oil product reserves.

With regard to the maintenance of mini-

mum safety stocks, the Royal Decree esta-

blishes the obligation to maintain a volu-

me of natural gas equal to 35 days of firm

sales or consumption from the last 12

months, fixing a three month period for

the calculation between the end of the 12

months taken into consideration and the

date of calculating the stocks.

The following are computable as safety

stocks:

• Regasification plants in the basic

system network, as liquid natural gas.

• Extractable underground storage (ave-

rage stocks for the last 12 months).

• Tanks at regasification plants that are

not part of the basic network in relation

to the consumption they supply.

Safety stocks also include:

• Operational storage included in the

transport fee.

• In the case of gas onboard ships, the gas

that is onboard methane tankers in port

is considered a safety reserve, as well as

the gas in cabotage within the borders

of or in transit to the Spanish market,

with a scheduled unloading date of no

later than 3 days.

In any case, the stocks must be stored in

such a way that ensures a 60-day supply

to firm consumers under average weather

conditions.

With regard to the obligation to diversify

natural gas supplies, the text establishes

that operators who supply gas into the

system are obliged to diversify their sup-

plies when the proportion of gas origina-

ting from a single country exceeds 60% of

the total.

These obligations affect transport compa-

nies who supply gas to the system, as well

as the distributors and consumers who

make use of the rights of access to the gas

network, in relation to their firm sales or

consumption.

Additionally, the new text sets out the

conditions necessary to consider a

supply as interruptible for the sole pur-

pose of determining the obligations to
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maintain minimum stocks and diversify

supply. Thus, so that the supply of natu-

ral gas to an end customer may be inte-

rrupted, that customer must have alter-

native fuel, a minimum consumption of

10 GWh/year and be supplied at a pres-

sure above 4 bars.

Moreover, the contract between the

customer and the marketer must envi-

sage interruption of the supply by the

System Technical Manager, where such

interruption is allowed, with 24-hour

prior warning in the event of an emer-

gency or possible threat of shortage to

the supply.

Directive 2004/67/EC of the European

Union Council of 26 April 2004, with re-

gard to guaranteeing the security of the

natural gas supply.

This Directive defines the measures ai-

med at guaranteeing a suitable level of

security in the gas supply for the Euro-

pean Union Member States. These me-

asures contribute to the successful

operation of the internal gas market

and establish a common framework in

accordance with which the Member

States determine certain transparent

and general non-discriminatory poli-

cies for the security of the supply,

which are compatible with the compe-

tition demands of the internal gas mar-

ket.

The text sets out the general functions

and responsibilities of the different

agents that participate in the market and

establishes the non-discriminatory proce-

dures for guaranteeing the security of the

gas supply.

Summary

of 2004
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Development 2005

Order ITC/102/2005, establishing the re-

muneration scheme applicable to 2005

for regulated gas-sector activities.

On 31 January 2005, Order ITC/102/2005

was published, which established the re-

muneration scheme applicable to 2005

for regulated gas-sector activities in

Spain.

In keeping with this Order, the total esti-

mated remuneration for Enagas in 2005

arising from regulated activities would

entail a maximum increase of 16% over

the previous year.

This total remuneration includes the fixed

cost of assets put into operation until 31

December 2003, plus the remuneration

for assets put into operation in 2004 and

the projected remuneration allocated for

the estimated assets put into operation

throughout the year 2005. 

Furthermore, it includes a provision for

management of the sale and purchase of

gas for supply to the market at tariffed

prices and remuneration for system tech-

nical management.

The majority of the increase in remune-

ration in 2005 is due to the significant

volume of assets put into operation in

2004, which amounted to 489.1 million

euros.

The CPI and IPI forecasts for 2003 were

adjusted when updating remuneration

for 2005, as the definitive data for that ye-

ar is now available. 

The main reference variables (efficiency

factor, ten-year bond differential and uti-

lisation factor of regasification plants)

have remained the same as in previous

years. 

The recognised remuneration for Enagas

confirms the stability of the regulatory

framework established in 2002, and un-

derscores the profitability and growth po-

tential of the Company's activities. 

Ministerial Orders ITC 103/2005 and ITC

104/2005

Also published on 31 January 2005 were

Orders ITC/103/2005, establishing the

tolls and fees for third-party access to gas
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the facilities and ITC/104/2005, concer-

ning the applicable tariffs for natural gas. 

The tolls and fees for third party access to

the gas facilities have remained constant

with respect to 2004 and average prices

have increased 0.14% for domestic custo-

mers and 0.57% for industrial customers.

Since 2001 the tolls for access to the

system have decreased by 10.2% nomi-

nally and 22% in real terms, taking into

account the Government inflation fore-

cast for 2005.

Summary

of 2004
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The stock markets in 2004 clearly sho-

wed that the economy is well on its

way to recovery since last year, despite

the fact that the increase has been mo-

dest as petrol prices are on the rise and

the geopolitical situation is uncertain.

All these factors slowed down the stock

exchange in the first half of the fiscal

year. 

During the following six months, howe-

ver, the markets improved significantly

allowing the year to end on a much more

positive note for the main international

stock exchanges. For a second consecuti-

ve year, the markets have been bullish, as

can be seen by the main indexes in Euro-

pe and the United States. 

The Ibex 35 was no exception, closing the

fiscal year at 9,081 points with its annual

revaluation reaching 17.37%, placing it

among Europe's best indexes of the year. 

Evolution of Market Value

In 2004, the Enagas share rose 41.86%, up

to 12.20 euros per share. Its performance

had a more positive outcome than all its

reference indexes: IGBM (+18.70%), Ibex

35 (+17.37%), Ibex Utilities (+18.39%) and

Dow Jones Stoxx 600 (+9.60%). 

Shareholders
and Investors



Enagas' profitability rating positioned it

fourth amongst all the Ibex 35 compa-

nies, and it had the best performance of

all the European utility companies.

The maximum annual value was reached

on 30 December, closing at 12.20 euros

per share, and the lowest price registered

was on 8 January at 8.19 euros per share.

The average quoted price was 9.44 euros.

The number of Enagas shares traded in

2004 reached 255.7 million, 14.5% higher

than the figure registered in December

2003. The turnover came to 2,416.2 mi-

llion euros, which ranked it twenty-fifth in
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Shareholders
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STOCK MARKET & FINANCIAL VARIABLES PER SHARE

2002 2003 2004

Nº of shares (million) 238.7 238.7 238.7

Capitalisation (million euros)* 1,384.5 2,053.1 2,912.6

Price at 31 December 5.80 8.60 12.20

High 6.49 8.68 12.20

Low 5.11 5.79 8.19

Average 5.73 7.13 9.44

Days quoted 128 250 250

Share volume (millions) 304.5 223.3 255.7

Turnover (millios of euros) 1,903.5 1,574.5 2,416.2

Net earnings per share (EPS)* 0.46 0.59 0.66

Cash-flow per share (CFPS)* 0.86 1.04 1.19

Book value per share * 3.57 3.91 4.26

PER (Price/earning ratio)* 12.61 14.58 18.42

PCF (Price/net cash flow per share)* 6.74 8.27 10.29

* Data at 31 December.

terms of the highest trading position on

the market. 

The Company's capitalisation at 31 De-

cember was 2,912.6 million euros, pla-

cing it for three consecutive years as one

of the medium capitalisation shares

with the best selling rate. Enagas' shares

on the Ibex 35 reached 0.51% at year's

end.

In keeping with the stock market regula-

tions, the Ibex 35 Index Technical Assess-

ment Committee reduced Enagas' weigh-

ting in the Ibex 35 to 60% of its

capitalisation as of 1 July 2004. Yet, once

the revision was carried out in the month

of December, and considering its free flo-

at reached 44.978%, its capitalisation in-

creased to 80%, effective as of January

2005.

Shareholder Structure

At 31 December 2004, Enagas' fully

subscribed, paid-in share capital was

358,101,390 euros, divided into

238,734,260 shares of common stock

with a par value of 1.5 euros per share.

The Company's book-entry securities

were recorded by Iberclear and its mem-

ber institutions, which were responsible

for the accounting records of Enagas'

shares. 



In 2004, there were variations in signifi-

cant segments of Enagas' capital. Gas Na-

tural SDG lowered its stake by 14.562%

during the year, ending fiscal 2004 with

24.990% of Enagas' shares. On the other

hand, Caja de Ahorros del Mediterráneo

notified the Spanish National Securities

Market Commission (CNMV) on 23 March

2004 that its stake in Enagas' capital had

risen to 5.030%, a 1.511% increase in sha-

res compared to year-end 2003.

In terms of the remaining core share-

holders and stakes, there were no ma-

jor changes with respect to 31 Decem-

ber 2003: Sagane Inversiones held

5.022% of Enagas' capital, B.P España

S.A had a 5,000% stake, and Caja de

Ahorros de Asturias (Cajastur), as well

as Caja de Ahorros de Valencia, Caste-

llón y Alicante (Bancaja), had another

5.000% each.

The Company's free float at 31 Decem-

ber stood at 49.958% of all of Enagas'

shares.

Of the shareholders identified as free flo-

at, and according to data supplied by

Iberclear for the 2004 General Sharehol-

der's Meeting, approximately 20% is na-

tional, while the remaining 80% corres-

ponds to international investors, primarily

located in the United States, the United

Kingdom, and Germany.

Board of Directors

At 31 December 2004, the Enagas Board

of Directors owned a total of 23,957,258
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Nº of shares Shareholder Total shares Stake

per Shareholder

Up to 500 91,437 18,376,724 7.70%

501 - 10,000 8,265 9,732,713 4.08%

10,001 - 30,000 237 3,975,493 1.67%

30,001 - 50,000 54 2,053,243 0.86%

50,001 - 100,000 46 3,156,288 1.32%

100,001 - 500,000 65 13,877,782 5.81%

500,001 - 2,000,000 21 18,880,625 7.91%

Over 2,000,001 10 168,681,392 70.66%

Total 100,135 238,734,260 100%

* Source: Iberclear (General Shareholders Meeting 2004).
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shares in direct and indirect holdings, or

10.03% of the share capital. At 31 Decem-

ber, the shareholdings reported to the

National Securities Market Commission

(CNMV) were the following:

• Caja de Ahorros del Mediterráneo (Con-

trolling Director): 12,002,000 shares.

• Caja de Ahorros de Valencia, Castellón y

Alicante (Controlling Director):

11,936,713 shares.

• Sir Robert Malpas (Independent Direc-

tor): 12,000 shares.

• Antonio González-Adalid García-Zozaya

(Chairman of the Board): 6,069 shares.

• Rafael Villaseca Marco (Controlling Di-

rector): 356 shares.

• Ramón Pérez Simarro (Independent Di-

rector): 100 shares. 

• Salvador Gabarró (Controlling Director):

10 shares.

• Luis Javier Navarro Vigil (Controlling Di-

rector): 10 shares.

The remaining members of Enagas' Board

of Directors have no direct or indirect hol-

dings in the Company's capital. 

Dividends

The motion presented at the General Sha-

reholders' Meeting, in view of the results

obtained by Enagas in fiscal 2004, was to

distribute a gross dividend of 0.33  per

share which, if approved, would repre-

sent an 11.3% increase over the amount

distributed the previous year, and an ac-

cumulated increase of 43.5% in the last

three years.

With this dividend, 50% of the Consolida-

ted Net Profit after taxes will be distribu-

ted amongst the shareholders, in keeping

with Enagas' commitment to maximising

the creation of value for shareholders. 

The dividend yield was 2.71% over list pri-

ce at year-end 2004.

Shareholders

and Investors

DIVIDENDS

2002 2003 2004

Total amount (million euros) 55.035 71.009 79.063

Interim Dividend 21.486 28.648 31.035

Additional 33.549 42.361 48.028

Gross dividend per share (euros) 0.23 0.30 0.33(**)

Interim Dividend 0.09 0.12 0.13

Additional 0.14 0.18 0.20(**)

% on par value 15.3% 20.0% 22.1%

Dividend Yield* 4.0% 3.5% 2.7%

Pay-out (%)*** 50% 50% 50%

* Data at 31 December.
** Subjet to approval by the Shareholders’ General Meeting of final dividend to be distributed.
*** Percentage of Net Profit to be distributed as dividend.



Transparency and
Communication

The transparency of the information

furnished to the financial markets has

been one of Enagas' priorities since it

first went public in 2002. In order to

comply with this commitment, Enagas

favours all channels of communication

through which the relationship betwe-

en the Company and its shareholders

can be established, regardless of whe-

ther they are independent or institutio-

nal investors. 

In 2004, Enagas continued to intensify its

transparency and communication policy

with its shareholders, institutional inves-

tors, and stock market analysts. The most

commonly used channels are presenta-

tions at forums, meetings, conferences,

and road shows at significant locations in

the financial sector. The following are so-

me highlights of 2004:

• Four conference calls were run to pre-

sent the quarterly results. This has been

a common practice in the Company sin-

ce it went public in 2002. The average of

participants at these conference calls

showed an increasing trend.

• Meetings were held with over 500 insti-

tutional investors and analysts both at

Enagas' head office, as well as at diffe-

rent locations in Europe and the United

States. 

During the past fiscal year, a total of 34 fi-

nancial institutions published opinions

on the Company, as compared to 33 in

2003. Analysts' opinions on Enagas' per-

formance is continually being updated on

the Company's website (www.enagas.es)

in the Shareholders and Investors section. 

Enagas' Investor Relations Director sits on

the Board of Directors of the Spanish In-

vestor-Relations Association, AERI and is

an honorary member of the European

Council on Investor Relations.

Moreover, and in accordance with the le-

gislation in effect, Enagas reported all re-

levant Company events that occurred du-

ring the year to the National Securities

Market Commission (CNMV) and the Fe-

deration of Stock Exchanges. During the

course of 2004, 32 such reports were ma-

de to this effect.

Investors and shareholders may contact

the Company both by phone and by e-

mail at the following addresses: for inves-

tors at (investors@enagas.es) and for sha-

reholders at (accionistas@enagas.es).
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These two new additional means of com-

munication were frequently used in the

last year. A total of 800 e-mails were ans-

wered and all of the shareholders' re-

quests were responded to, as well as con-

sultations made by those simply

interested in the Company.

The Enagas Shareholders' Office toll-free

line (900 100 399) registered a total of

1,350 calls during this year, and over 900

documents were sent by post.

Shareholders

and Investors
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Main Figures

Enagas earned a Consolidated Net Inco-

me of 158.1 million euros, up 11.3% from

the figure for 2003. 

Consolidated
Management Report

CONSOLIDATED ANNUAL RESULTS (Millions euros)

2001 2002 (*) 2003 2004 Var.% 03/04

Operating Cash Flow (EBITDA) 249.4 333.7 383.0 419.1 +9.4%

Operating Profif (EBIT) 138.1 207.2 249.5 274.3 +9.9%

Profit from Ordinary Activities 98.1 167.8 217.8 241.3 +10.8%

Net Income before Extraordinary Items 78.7 109.3 142.3 157.3 +10.5%

Net Income after Taxes 117.8 110.1 142.0 158.1 +11.3%

It is important to note that the figures for

both years are comparable for the first ti-

me since Enagas went public, as the same

regulatory framework, which entered into

effect on 19 February 2002, was applica-

ble. 



Results

Revenues

In 2004 Enagas' Gross Margin over Reve-

nues totalled 620.9 million euros, 6.7%

higher than the figure reached in 2003. 

The increase in total remuneration from

regulated activities, established in Minis-

terial Order ECO/31/2004, was a contribu-

ting factor in this gain. 

This figure breaks down as follows: 

– Revenue from sales of natural gas was

726.1 million euros, 30% lower than the

previous year. Supply for these con-

tracts amounted to 720.6 million euros.

This revenue was earned through the

sale of natural gas to distribution or

transport companies for subsequent

distribution to the tariff market at pri-

ces officially approved by the Govern-

ment. The decline in this item is due to

the evolution of market share in this

market, 19.7% at the end of 2004 as

compared to the 23.3% reached at 31st

December 2003. 

– Revenue for provision of services: ear-

ned in regulated activities and revenue

from the rest of the companies in

which Enagas has holdings for non-re-

gulated activities. This heading amoun-
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(*) The results are not comparable due to the change in the regulatory framework as of February 19th 2002.

FINANCIAL FIGURES (Millions euros)

2001 2002 (*) 2003 2004

Total Assets 2,754.6 2,895.7 3,093.0 3,471.8 

Shareholders’ Equity 779.6 852.4 932.3 1.017.3 

Net Financial Debt 1,062.2 1,253.0 1,278.7 1,426.6 

Investments 216.8 192.3 426.3 468.6 

Net Cash Flow 142.3 205.2 248.8 283.0 

Net Debt/EBITDA 4.26 x 3.75 x 3.33 x 3.40x 

Interest cover over EBITDA 6.88 x 8.47 x 12.1 x 12.7x 

Net Debt/Total Assets 38.6% 43.3% 41.3% 41.1% 

ROE after tax 9.6% 13.4% 15.9% 16.2% 

ROCE after tax 5.0% 6.9% 7.5% 7.7%



ted to 569 million euros, or 7% higher

than the 531.9 million euros earned at

year-end in 2003.

– Other operating revenues: this hea-

ding contains three sub-items: first,

the subsidies reflected on the balance

sheet and applied to revenues accor-

ding to the useful life of the tangible

assets they subsidise, other auxiliary

and ordinary trading revenues and fi-

nally, work done by the Company for

fixed assets. The sum reached by the

end of the fiscal year was 46.4 million

euros. 

Expenditure

Enagas' net operating expenses remained

in line with those recorded in 2001, 2002

and 2003, in keeping with the Company's

objective of improved operating effi-

ciency. 

– Personnel expenses came to 57.9 mi-

llion euros, 0.2% lower than the figure

for 2003. As of 31 December the work-

Consolidated

Management Report

OTHER OPERATING EXPENSES (Millions euros)

2001 2002 2003 2004

Leases and fees 62.4 57.9 56.9 58.8

Repairs and conservation 18.9 21.6 20.8 20.8

Independent professional services 6.6 9.2 9.0 9.6

Transport 16.3 17.0 15.6 16.6

Premiums and insurance 2.2 4.4 6.7 5.3

Banking services and similar 0.3 0.2 0.2 0.4

Publicity, adversiting and

public relations 0.4 4.0 1.3 1.3

Supplies 9.0 10.5 14.2 13.9

Other services 19.2 12.9 6.7 8.6

Total 135.3 137.7 131.4 135.3

PROVISION OF SERVICES (Millions euros)

Company 2001 2002 2003 2004

Enagas 165.7 418.1 517.6 554.7

Gasoducto Al-Andalus, S.A 5.7 6.2 6.4 6.6

Gasoducto Extremadura, S.A 1.2 5.3 5.5 5.2

Gasoducto Campo Maior-Leiria-Braga, S.A 2.2 2.2 2.3 2.2

Gasoducto Braga-Tuy, S.A - 0.2 0.2 0.3

Total 174.8 432.0 531.9 569.0



force consisted of 904 employees, as

compared to the 878 employees recor-

ded in 2003. 

– Other operating expenses reached a

total of 135.3 million euros, up 1.4%

from the figure for 2003. It is important

to note that this figure includes the net

expenses arising from port charges,

which are entered as other operating

revenues once they arise. 

Operating Cash Flow (EBITDA)

The Company's Operating Cash Flow

(EBITDA) rose 9.4%, reaching 419.1 mi-

llion euros, as a result of the positive per-

formance of the Gross Margin over Reve-

nues. 

The investments put into operation du-

ring the course of the year, amounting to

489.1 million euros, entailed an increase

in the provision for depreciation of fixed

assets, which reached 144.8 million euros,

up 8.5% from the figure registered in

2003. 

Operating Profit (EBIT)

As a result of all the foregoing, the Opera-

ting Profit (EBIT) was 274.3 million euros,

9.9% higher than the 249.5 million recor-

ded in December 2003. 

Financial Results 

The Consolidated Result of Financial

Transactions, considering the activation

of financial costs (7.1 million euros),

showed a 33 million euro loss. Finan-

cing costs were registered at 35.2 mi-

llion euros in December 2004, which re-

mained practically steady with respect

to 2003. The last quarter shows a finan-

cing cost of 3.1 million euros, for the

early amortisation of the commitment

fee for the syndicated loan signed in

April 2003 and renegotiated in Novem-

ber 2004. 

The interest cover over EBITDA at 31 De-

cember 2004 was 12.7x, one of the hig-

hest multipliers in the sector that clearly

evidences the current liquidity and finan-

cial soundness of Enagas. 

Extraordinary Items

In the course of fiscal 2004, extraordi-

nary, non-recurrent revenues totalling

1.3 million euros were entered. The

main items comprising this total figure

are broken down in note 24 in the con-

solidated financial statement for the

2004 fiscal year. 

Net Income

Enagas' Consolidated Profit after tax in

2004 was 158.1 million euros, represen-

ting a growth of 11.3% with respect to the

figure earned in the previous year. 

Investments

During 2004, 489.1 million euros worth

of assets were put into operation, thus

confirming progress toward the strate-

gic goals announced by Enagas and en-

suring growth by expanding the Com-

pany's solid remunerable infrastructure

base. 

This volume of assets is a record high for

Enagas, and more than triples the figure

for the previous year. 

Investments for the year totalled 468.6

million euros, 9.9% higher than the figure

for 2003. Of the total investments made,

53.5% were devoted to the construction

or expansion of the gas transport net-

work, 45.5% to regasification projects and
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the remaining 1% to underground stora-

ge infrastructures and other projects. 

Moreover, the Board of Directors of Ena-

gas approved 342.2 million euros worth

of investment projects in the course of

the year. Of particular note amongst the

approved investments is the undersea

gas pipeline to the Balearic Islands, a pro-

ject awarded to Enagas on 7 July 2004.

The Company has already carried out stu-

dies on both its land and undersea sec-

tions to find the best possible option for

the environment and maximum effi-

ciency in the infrastructures that will

supply the Balearic Islands with natural

gas. 

Financing

Net Cash Flow 

The Net Cash Flow from transactions in

fiscal year 2004 came to 283 million euros,

up 13.7% from the figure registered in

2003. 

Evolution of Financial Debt 

In finance, throughout 2004 Enagas took

a number of significant steps in keeping

with the Company's objective of minimi-

sing risk and optimising the structure of

the balance sheet, financing its activities

primarily with long-term, fixed-cost debt

under the most favourable market condi-

tions. 

The Company's net financial debt at 31

December 2004 amounted to 1,426.6 mi-

llion euros, up 11.6% from the 1,278.7 mi-

llion recorded in December 2003. At year-

end, 95% of the financial debt was

long-term and 70% was covered by ins-

truments at a maximum fixed cost of

4.66%. 

The net debt ratio (net financial debt over

total assets) at the end of fiscal 2004 was

41.1%, in keeping with Enagas' policy of

raising its indebtedness moderately in

function of its investment plan and mirro-

ring the regulated, stable nature of the

Company's activity. 

Consolidated
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NET CASH FLOW FROM TRANSACTIONS

(Millions euros)

Company 2001 2002 2003 2004

Year Results 117.8 110.1 142.0 158.1

Provision for depreciation 111.3 126.5 133.6 144.8

Expenses to distributed over various years 1.1 -0.8 0.6 0.9

Revenues to be distributed over various years -25.6 -29.7 -28.6 -26.9

Net allocation of provision 

for contingencies and expenses -58.8 0.8 1.0 6.5

Variation in provision for tangible assets -5.3 -1.4 0.3 -0.4

Disposal of fixed assets -3.0 -0.2 - -

Cash Flow from transactions 142.3 205.2 248.8 283.0
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DEBT AT DEC-31-04 (Millions euros)

Institution S.T. L.T. TOTAL

EIB 8.8 1% 176.8 12% 185.6 13%

CREDIT LINES 46.9 3% 4.6 0% 51.5 4%

SYNDICATED LOAN 7.3 1% 1,000.0 70% 1,007.3 71%

ICO 0.0 0% 150.0 11% 150.0 11%

TRANSGAS 4.3 0% 29.9 2% 34.2 2%

TOTAL DEBT 67.3 5% 1,361.3 95% 1,428.6 100%

CASH 2.0 0% 0.0 0% 2.0 0%

TOTAL NET DEBT 65.3 5% 1,361.3 95% 1,426.6 100%

The Enagas Business Plan entailed the

Company entering into a series of loans

that would cover its financial needs until

the year 2006. 

Thus, in February 2004, Enagas signed a

loan agreement in the amount of 200

million euros with the Official State Cre-

dit Institute (Instituto de Crédito Oficial

- ICO) with a 15-year repayment term. In

addition, and by virtue of the frame-

work agreement signed with the Euro-

pean Investment Bank in March 2004,

Enagas signed a further loan agreement

with this entity for 450 million euros

structured in two tranches and with re-

payment terms of between 10 and 15

years. 

Cost of Debt

The average cost of debt was 2.98%,

compared to 2.86% for 2003. Enagas

closed out fiscal 2004 with one of the

lowest finance costs in the sector, lar-

gely due the way the Company's finan-

cial and treasury policy was steered and

to the stability of interest rates. During

the course of 2004, Enagas arranged for

coverage of the interest-rate risk

through several underwriting opera-

tions that will involve a total financing

overhead of 2.83% applied to a total of

1 billion euros for the syndicated loan

signed in April 2003. 

The 2005-2008 period is likewise cove-

red by financial instruments applicable

to the amount of the syndicated loan

which minimise the interest-rate risk,

thus financing investments under the

best conditions possible at the long-

term for a known maximum cost of

4.66%. 

Ratings

As a consequence of the financial mana-

gement carried out, the successful imple-

mentation of the investment plan and the

solid liquid position of the Company, the

rating agencies Standard & Poor's and

Moody's upgraded Enagas' ratings in

2004, confirming it as the most secure

and financially sound company in the

Spanish energy sector. 

Standard & Poor's

Standard & Poor's upgraded the Enagas

long-term rating "AA-" with a stable ou-



Moody's 

In the month of July, Moody´s revised the

Enagas' long-term rating outlook, upgra-

ding it from stable to positive. 

Moody's report highlights the success-

ful implementation of the Company's

investment programme while maintai-

ning a solid financial and operational

profile, and remarks that the excellent

annual liquidity and solvency ratios pu-

blished in the Company's Annual Re-

Consolidated
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RATING AGENCIES

Standard & Poor’s Moody’s

Date Rating Outlook Date Rating Outlook

16/01/2004 AA- Stable at the long-term 05/07/2004 A2 Positive at the long-term

05/11/2002 A+ Stable at the long-term 12/11/2002 A2 Stable at the long-term

tlook. In its report, Standard & Poor's un-

derscores the enhanced prospects for ge-

nerating profits and the strengthening of

the Company's financial position. Further-

more, the agency positively evaluated the

progress made in the Regulatory Frame-

work, which it describes as "stable and fa-

vourable", and, thus, conducive to the

"predictability of the Company's revenue"

in an environment of high growth and

substantial investments. 



port were far above the agency's expec-

tations. 

Moody's viewed the progress made and

the stability of the Regulatory Framework

that establishes Enagas' remuneration as

positive, allowing for suitable financial re-

turns on the growing base of regulated

activities. 

Morevoer, Moody's gave Enagas a short-

term credit rating of Prime-1 for the first

time.

Refinancing of Loans

In the last quarter of the year, the rating

upgrades given by Moody's and Stan-

dard & Poor's enabled Enagas to re-ne-

gotiate the conditions of the syndicated

loan for billion euros signed in April

2003 and those signed with the ICO in

December 2002 and February 2004, for

150 and 200 million euros respectively,

with repayment terms of 10 and 15 ye-

ars. 

The refinancing of both loans entailed a

significant reduction in the financial

cost associated to the financing, and in

the case of the syndicated loan, the re-

payment period was extended from

2008 to 2010. 
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LIABILITIES (Millions euros)

2001 2002 2003 2004

Short-term debt with 

financial institutions 83.4 1,016,0 24.9 63.0 

Long-term debt with

financial institutions 78.6 190.8 1.215,3 1,331.1 

Short-term debt with Group

and Associated companies 323.2 157.0 146.9 259.9 

Long-term debt with Group

and Associated companies 862.1 8.5 8.5 4.6 

Short-term Trade Accounts Payable 82.9 107.2 212.8 262.2 

Short-term non-Trade Accounts Payable 19.1 49.0 64.6 69.3 

Long-term Accounts Payable 44.8 36.7 31.7 28.0 

Total Gross Debt 1,494.1 1,565.2 1,704.7 2,018.1 

SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY (Millions euros)

2001 2002 2003 2004

Share Capital 358.7 358.1 358.1 358.1 

Revaluation Reserve 342.5 342.5 342.5 342.5 

Legal Reserve 47 60.1 70.8 71.6 

Voluntary Reserves 15.9 2,0 44.0 111.2 

Reserves in co.’s using proportional

consolidation method -0.7 1.1 3.5 6.8 

Consolidated Profit and Loss 117.8 110.1 142.0 158.1 

Interim Dividend -101.6 -21.5 -28.6 -31.0 

Total Shareholders’ Equity 779.6 852.4 932.3 1,017.3
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During 2004, natural gas continued

progressing in its contribution to the

Spanish energy balance, becoming the

second primary energy source in

Spain.

According to data from 2003, natural gas

represented 15.8% of the primary energy

consumed in Spain and 16.3% of the

energy marketed. In the European Union,

natural gas accounted for 24.9% of the

energy balance, a similar figure to that

obtained on worldwide, where natural

gas represented 24.3% of the total pri-

mary energy consumed at the end of

2003.

The commitments arising from the Kyoto

protocol and the European Directive on

reducing emissions confer a vitally impor-

tant role on the consumption of natural

gas in the upcoming years, to enable

Spain to meet its environmental aims and

gas emissions causing the greenhouse ef-

fect do not exceed 15% of those recorded

in 1990.

Thus, the electricity production structure

in Spain varied considerably in 2004,

when 14.3% of electricity was generated

in natural gas combined conventional

and gas turbines, compared to 7.7% rea-

ched in 2003.

Operating Highlights



The use of natural gas as a fuel for the

generation of electricity implies a reduc-

tion of approximately 40% in carbon

dioxide emissions, the main cause of the

greenhouse effect, with the consequent

positive effects for society regarding

quality of life and sustainable develop-

ment.

Demand for natural gas

In 2004, the demand for transported gas for

the national market reached 319,599 GWh,

The maximum record for daily demand of

natural gas in Spain was registered on 27

January, 2005. On that day 1,503 GWh we-

re consumed, 20.5% more than the figure

reached in March 2004.

The infrastructures put into operation

between 2002 and the end of 2004 ena-

bled the capacity of the system to be in-

creased by 50% with a 10% reserve mar-

gin over the peak rate for the year.

16.1% higher than that registered at the

end of 2003.

90.6% of this demand (289,590 GWh) was

transported by Enagas, and the rest by

other transport companies.

Significant peaks in demand were registe-

red in 2004. The first occurred specifically

on 2 March, reaching 1,246 GWh as a re-

sult of the low temperatures affecting the

country.

The cold spell registered in December ma-

de the demand for natural gas rise dramati-

cally, reaching an average daily consump-

tion of 987 GWh in that month, 22.1% over

the average for December 2003.

Oil
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Renewables
6.7%

Nuclear
11.9%

Coal
15.2%

Natural Gas
15.8%

Oil
39.0%
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14.2%
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24.9%

Primary energy consumption
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Winter 03-04
2-mar-04 134,3 GWh/day

Winter 04-05
27-Jan-05 224,8 GWh/day (+67%)

% s/(Total) 15%

Winter 03-04
2-mar-04 26,3 GWh/day

Winter 04-05
27-Jan-05 22,5 GWh/day (–14%)

% s/(Total) 1%

Winter 03-04
2-mar-04 50,5 GWh/day

Winter 04-05
27-Jan-05 58,0 GWh/day (+15%)

% s/(Total) 4%

Winter 03-04
2-mar-04 2,0 GWh/day

Winter 04-05
27-Jan-05 2,4 GWh/day (+21%)

% s/(Total) 0%

Winter 03-04
2-mar-04 14,0 GWh/day

Winter 04-05
27-Jan-05 19,3 GWh/day (+38%)

% s/(Total) 1%

Winter 03-04
2-mar-04 22,7 GWh/day

Winter 04-05
27-Jan-05 25,2 GWh/day (+11%)

% s/(Total) 2%

Winter 03-04
2-mar-04 34,4 GWh/day

Winter 04-05
27-Jan-05 41,1 GWh/day (+20%)

% s/(Total) 3%

Winter 03-04
2-mar-04 338,1 GWh/day

Winter 04-05
27-Jan-05 399,4 GWh/day (+18%)

% s/(Total) 27%

Winter 03-04
2-mar-04 77,8 GWh/day

Winter 04-05
27-Jan-05 85,5 GWh/day (+10%)

% s/(Total) 6%

Winter 03-04
2-mar-04 137,6 GWh/day

Winter 04-05
27-Jan-05 137,6 GWh/day (+25%)

% s/(Total) 11%

Winter 03-04
2-mar-04 54,9 GWh/day

Winter 04-05
27-Jan-05 60,2 GWh/day (+10%)

% s/(Total) 4%

Winter 03-04
2-mar-04 32,8 GWh/day

Winter 04-05
27-Jan-05 36,2 GWh/day (+10%)

% s/(Total) 2%

Winter 03-04
2-mar-04 135,6 GWh/day

Winter 04-05
27-Jan-05 166,9 GWh/day (+23%)

% s/(Total) 11%

Winter 03-04
2-mar-04 157,5 GWh/day

Winter 04-05
27-Jan-05 164,8 GWh/day (+5%)

% s/(Total) 11%
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The forecast for natural gas demand is

essential so that, when faced with ano-

malous situations caused by abrupt

changes in the weather, Enagas as a

System Technical Manager may carry

out its key task of guaranteeing the

continuity and security of the supply

and the smooth operation of the net-

work.

Thus there are I.T. programs, such as

"Templates" and "Level 1", developed by

the Company, which make daily estima-

tes covering 18-month periods, conside-

ring the behaviour of the demand for

both hot and cold seasons.

The study done in 2004 was highly preci-

se. Thus, the series of the total forecast

demand for the residential and industrial

market and for the generation of electri-

city in power plants and combined con-

ventional and gas turbines produced an

average daily consumption of 1,282 GWh

at its highest.

Additionally, and considering the impact

of real temperatures during the last few

winters, on a daily level a peak in the de-

mand of 1,500 GWh a day was forecast,

20% higher consumption the figure regis-

tered on 2 March 2004.
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Winter Winter Winter 04-05

02-03 03-04 % over previous winter

18-feb-03 2-mar-04 27-jan-05

Conventional 993 1,014 1,148 13%

Gas emission 950 968 1,102 14%

LNG cisterns 44 46 45 -2%

Electric Sector 154 233 355 53%

Power stations 43 35 53 50%

ccgt 112 198 303 53%

Total market 1,148 1,247 1,503 21%
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Liberalisation of the market

The process of liberalisation of the gas

sector in Spain moved forward conside-

rably in 2004, proving to be one of the

fastest and most efficient in the Europe-

an Union. Spain currently occupies first

place amongst the continental European

countries for its real level of liberalisation.

In 2004, the Liberalised Market conti-

nued gaining ground against the Tariff

Market, with regard to volume as well as

number of clients. Enagas, as the main

transport company in Spain and as

System Technical Manager, contributed

significantly to regasification, transport

and storage of natural gas to the agents

operating in the Liberalised Market and

which, in turn, handle over a million

clients.

The accumulated consumption of natu-

ral gas for this sector of the market on

31 December 2004 amounted to

257,734 GWh, representing an 80.6%

share of the total transported demand.

This volume of transported gas is 32.5%

more than the volume reached in 2003,

when the Liberalised Market represen-

ted 71% of the total.

Demand by sectors

In 2004, of the total demand for transpor-

ted natural gas in Spain, 79.1% was desti-

ned for consumption by the conventional

Operating
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19%

81%

Liberalised market           Tariff market

29%

71%

Liberalised market           Tariff market

Market share 2003 Market share 2004

DEMAND BY SECTORS (GWh)

Units GWh 2001 2002 2003 2004

Liberalised Market

Conventional market 80,969 122,000 165,664 199,527

Combined conventional gas turbines - 11,192 28,871 58,206

Total 80,969 133,192 194,535 257,733

Tariff Market

Conventional market 118,186 93,695 69,545 53,401

Electricity generation 12,652 16,151 11,158 8,465

Total 130,838 109,846 80,703 61,866

Total Demand 211,807 243,038 275,238 319,599



sector comprised of residential and indus-

trial customers. The difference lies in con-

sumption by combined conventional and

gas turbines and conventional power

plants for the generation of electricity

from natural gas.

Within the Liberalised Market, the con-

sumption of 16 combined conventional

and gas turbines in commercial operation

and that of the 5 additional ones being

tested accounted for a volume of 58,206

GWh, up 101.6% from 2003. The conven-

tional sector of domestic-commercial and

industrial customers in the free market

consumed 199,527 GWh.

Within the Tariff sector, 86.3% of the to-

tal demand in this market was transpor-

ted for the domestic, commercial and in-
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EVOLUTION OF DEMAND BY MARKETS

EVOLUTION OF DEMAND BY SECTORS

Tariff market 2004
TPA 2004
Tariff market 2003
TPA 2003

Conventional Demand 2004

Electric Sector 2004

Total Demand 2003
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dustrial sectors and the rest was allotted

to conventional power plants and the

occasional supply of natural gas for tes-

ting combined conventional and gas

turbines.

Natural Gas Supply 

In 2004, natural gas stocks increased to

320,175 GWh, 14.8% over the previous ye-

ar. Domestic production of natural gas

amounted to 3,664 GWh, 1.1% of the ne-

eds for Spain, thus the difference corres-

ponded to imports from other countries

undertaken by the marketing companies,

distributors, final customers and by Ena-

gas for supply to the Tariff Market.

In 2004, natural gas supplies were done in

a variety of ways, from the point of view

Operating
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Supply Sources 2004
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of the origin of the supply as well as the

natural gas intake into the system; emis-

sion natural gas or liquid natural gas

(LNG).

The volume of supply in 2004 confirms

the importance of LNG, which represen-

ted 63% of the total supply in that year. In

2004, Spain continued to be the Europe-

an Union country most active in the LNG

spot market, given the advantages in fle-

xibility of the origins and quantities, the

smaller periods for the installation of the

necessary intake capacity and the compe-

titiveness of the LNG prices in the Spanish

system.

All of the aforementioned advantages,

coupled with the saturation of the inter-

national pipelines explain the clear com-

mitment to LNG as the basis of the supply

structure.

The remaining natural gas supply

(118,467 GWh) came from domestic natu-

ral gas and the imports done through the

Tarifa, Larrau and Tuy international con-

nections.

The 2004 year witnessed a diversification

in the origin of supply by the operators

supplying the Tariff Market and the Libe-

ralised Market and, as specified in the cu-

rrent regulations, no country represented
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SYSTEM INTAKES (*) (GWh)

2001 2002 2003 2004

Natural Gas

Tarifa 62,285 72,669 74,509 87,540

Larrau 26,840 26,433 26,640 26,356

National 5,868 5,830 2,529 3,664

Tuy - - - 908

GNL

Barcelona Plant 58,612 69,361 71,962 79,948

Cartagena Plant 19,156 43,903 57,792 61,998

Huelva Plant 36,673 30,564 36,730 34,015

Bilbao Plant - - 8,608 29,307

Total Supply 209,434 248,760 278,770 323,735

(*) This includes the LNG transfers from regasification plants to tankers, either destined for other regasification plants in the Spanish
gas system or for a different country.



more than 60% of the total supply. Alge-

ria continued to be the main supplier to

the Spanish gas system due to its geogra-

phical proximity to Spain and the long-

term contracts in place with this country.

Algerian natural gas accounted for 50.2%

of the total; the natural gas consumed in

Spain originated at 10 different sources,

highlighting two intakes in December

from Malaysia. 

As established in the current regula-

tions, in 2004 Enagas centralised the

majority of the natural gas purchases for

supplying the Tariff Market, whilst in the

Liberalised Market it is the marketers

that undertake the supply of their custo-

mers. 

The Tariff Market was mainly covered by

natural gas from Algeria transported

through the Maghreb-Europe pipeline,

whilst the Liberalised Market was prima-

rily supplied using liquid natural gas and

Norwegian gas via the Larrau internatio-

nal intake.

Operating
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Activities



Enagas is the number one natural gas

transport, regasification and storage

company in Spain, with a market share of

approximately 90%. 

At the end of 2004, the Company's gas in-

frastructure was comprised primarily of:

– A total network of 7,158 km of gas pi-

peline, designed to operate at pressu-

res of 72 and 80 bars.

– Eleven compression plants and 291 re-

gulation and measurement stations. 

– Three regasification plants, located in

Barcelona, Cartagena and Huelva,

with a regasification capacity of

2,700,000m3/h and storage capacity

of 710,000 m3 of liquid natural gas

(LNG). 

– Two underground storage facilities, the

Serralbo facility in Huesca, which is ow-

ned by the Company, and the Gaviota

offshore platform in Vizcaya, leased

from Repsol YPF and Murphy Eastern

Oil.

To ensure the global operation of the

gas system, Enagas has developed and

enlarged the gas transport facilities in

Spain, thus guaranteeing third party ac-

cess and performing its role as the gas

Activities



System Technical Management effi-

ciently, transparently and with comple-

te neutrality. 

Moreover, Enagas is responsible for

supplying the needs of the tariff mar-

ket, purchasing natural gas from sup-

pliers and selling it to the distributor

and transport companies who supply

those end customers who have chosen

not to operate on the liberalised mar-

ket. 

All of the above activities are undertaken

under stringent controls that foresee and

minimise all possible impacts on the envi-

ronment. 

Activities 2004

Regasification

The gas is transported in methane tan-

kers at 160 ºC below zero in a liquid sta-

te, and is unloaded into the regasifica-

tion plants where it is stored in

cryogenic tanks. 
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REGASIFICATION PLANT ACTIVITY

2004 2003 Var.%

Ships Mm3 GNL GWh Produced Ships Mm3 GNL GWh Produced Ships Mm3 GNL GWh Produced

Barcelona Plant 200 12.1 79,315 235 10.5 71,247 -14.9% 15.2% 11.3%

Cartagena Plant 92 9.4 61,649 94 8.7 59,276 -2.1% 8.0% 4.0%

Huelva Plant 57 5.1 29,833 54 5.5 37,368 5.6% -7.3% -20.2%

Total 349 26.6 170,797 383 24.7 167,891 -8.9% 7.7% 1.7%



At these facilities, the temperature of the

liquid natural gas (LNG) is raised through

a physical process generally using seawa-

ter vaporisers, thus transforming it to a

gaseous state. The gas is then pumped in-

to the pipelines for transport throughout

the entire Peninsula.

The gradual liberalisation of the market in

2004 had direct repercussions on the in-

crease in the emission of natural gas from

the regasification plants, due to the gro-

wing importance of LNG imported by the 

marketers. 

Barcelona Plant

The Enagas regasification plant is located

at the port of Barcelona, on a surface area

of 155,000 m2. 

During the course of 2004, a total of 200

methane tankers docked at the plant, unlo-

ading 12.1 million m3 of LNG, a 15.2% rise

in volume over the figure reached in 2003. 

Activities

BARCELONA PLANT

ACTIVITY BARCELONA PLANT

Regasification Number of Storage Vaporisation Berth Tank loading
plant tanks capacity capacity capacity capacity million

m3 LNG m3 (n)/h m3 LNG m3 (n)/h

2 40,000 600,000 (72 bars) 80,000

Barcelona 1.5

2 80,000 600,000 (45 bars) 140,000 

Total 240,000 1,200,000 1.5
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CARTAGENA PLANT

Regasification Number of Storage Vaporisation Berth Tank loading
plant tanks capacity capacity capacity capacity million

m3 LNG m3 (n)/h m3 LNG m3 (n)/h

1 100,000 80,000

Cartagena 1.5

1 60,000 600,000 (72 bars) 140,000 

Total 2 160,000 600,000 1.5

The commencement of operations of a

methane tanker berth able to accommo-

date up to 140,000 m3/h made this signi-

ficant increase in the volume of liquid na-

tural gas unloaded possible, despite

lesser vessel traffic. 

The total plant production, vaporisation

and tank loading reached 79,315 GWh, up

11.3% from the total recorded for the

tions at the end of 1989 and occupies a

surface area of 100,000 m2.

In 2004, 92 methane tankers docked at

the Cartagena regasification plant, unloa-

ding a total of 9.4 million m3 of LNG from

their holds. 

The total plant production was 61,649

GWh, 4% higher than that registered in

2003 and LNG supply to satellite plants

rose to 4,374 GWh. 

2003 fiscal year. In 2004, the number of

dispatches supplying LNG to satellite

plants rose to 13,454, representing a total

of 4,040 GWh. This activity is undertaken

by the marketers, which supply areas lo-

cated far from the gas pipelines by tan-

ker-truck. 

Cartagena Plant

The Cartagena plant, located at the Dár-

sena de Escombreras, commenced opera-
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Huelva Plant

The Huelva regasification plant is located

in the town of Palos de la Frontera, at the

mouth of the Tinto and Odiel Rivers, on a

surface area of 141,000 m2.

Throughout the year, 57 methane tankers

unloaded 5.1 million m3 of LNG, down

7.3% from 2003. 

The total plant, vaporisation and tank

loading production reached 29,833

GWh, 20,2% less than the figure recor-

ded at 31 December 2003. This decrea-

se was due to the lower volume of LNG

supplied to the system caused by a bre-

akdown at the LNG liquefaction plant

in Skikda, Algeria in January 2004, and

to the increased supplies entering

through the international connection

at Tarifa.

In 2004, a total of 2,182 GWh of LNG was

transferred from the Huelva plant to

ships bound for other European mar-

kets. Furthermore, and due to operatio-

nal system needs, a total of 1,404 GWh
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was transferred from the Huelva plant to

the regasification plants in Barcelona

and Cartagena. 

The total LNG supply to satellite plants in

2004 reached 10,233 dispatches, with a

total volume of 2,991 GWh. 

In 2004, the third LNG storage tank was

put into operation at the Huelva regasifi-

cation plant, while at the same time no-

ACTIVITY HUELVA PLANT



minal vaporisation capacity at the facility

was boosted to 900,000 m3/h.

The construction of this third tank, capa-

ble of holding 150,000 m3 of LNG,

brought the plant’s storage capacity to

310,000 m3 of LNG at the end of 2004.

The aboveground tank, cylindrical in sha-

pe and of the full containment type, ena-

bles the storage of liquid natural gas at

approximately –160º C.  The structure is

75 metres in diameter and 38 metres

high, with a spherical dome with a 77-me-

tre diameter. 

Inside the tank are five vertical primary

cryogenic pumps and a submerged engi-

ne that sends the LNG to be reliquified in

the regasification plant. 

The design, construction and commissio-

ning of this infrastructure was carried out

under strict quality, safety and environ-

mental impact controls, to guarantee the

protection of the environment, employe-

es, quality of service to system agents and

to the public at large. 

The increased LNG storage and regasifica-

tion capacity that Enagas plans to under-

take in the upcoming years is of para-

mount importance in ensuring the

continual operation and security of the

gas supply and the suitable operation of

the system as a whole. 

Investments

Investments in regasification assets were

particularly significant in the 2004 finan-

cial year. Of the 468.6 million euros inves-

ted by the Company, 45.5% was allotted

to this activity.

The most relevant infrastructure put into

operation within this area was the third li-

quid natural gas storage tank at the Huel-

va plant, capable of holding 150,000 m3

of LNG. Moreover, the vaporisation capa-

city of this same plant was increased up to

900,000 m3/h.

Transport
At the end of 2004, Enagas was managing

7,158 Km of gas pipelines, up 9.8% from

2003, designed to function at maximum

pressures of 72 and 80 bar.

The gas pipeline network for the trans-

port of natural gas throughout the Ibe-

rian Peninsula is comprised of five main

lines: 

• Central Line: Huelva-Cordoba-Madrid-

Burgos-Cantabria-Basque Country (the

Huelva-Sevilla-Cordoba-Madrid stretch

doubled)

• Easter Line: Barcelona-Valencia-Alican-

te-Murcia-Cartagena

• Wester Line: Almendralejo- Cáceres- Sa-

lamanca- Zamora-Leon- Oviedo.

• Spanish-Portuguese Wester Line: Cor-

doba- Badajoz- Portugal (Campo Maior-
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Leiria-Braga)- Tuy- Pontevedra- A Coru-

ña- Oviedo.

• Ebro Line: Tivisa- Zaragoza- Logroño-

Calahorra- Haro.

The natural gas transported through the

pipeline network and imported largely

through the Company's international

connections at Larrau, Tarifa and Tuy rose

to 114,803 GWh, up 13.5% from 2003. Do-

mestic pipelined gas reached 3,664 GWh,

which was of enormous significance in

covering peak demand, and rose 44.9%

higher than the amount transported in

2003.

In 2004 Enagas enlarged the compres-

sion stations in the Spanish gas system

and at the end of the year managed 11

facilities where gas pressure was raised

up to 72/80 bars to maximise the gas pi-

peline transport capacity. The total ins-

talled power at 31 December was

226,946 HP.

There are currently 291 regulation and

measurement stations, which are used to

reduce gas pressure to 16 bars, commen-

cing the process of adaptation to the final

pressure used by companies and private

individuals, which may go as low as 20 mi-

llibars. In addition, these stations measure

the gas supplied. 

Investments

Of the total investments made in 2004,

53.5% were allotted to new transport pro-

jects that will enable the expansion of na-

tural gas supply to new areas, with the

subsequent advantages that such supply

entails with regard to quality of life and

sustainable development. 

In 2004, the Board of Directors of Enagas

approved investment projects totalling

342.2 million euros. One of the most

outstanding of these approved inves-

tments was the Mainland-Balearic-Is-

lands undersea gas pipeline, awarded to

Enagas in July 2004.

Enagas carried out studies on both its

land and undersea sections to find the

best possible option for the environment

and maximum efficiency in the infrastruc-
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tures that will supply the Balearic Islands

with natural gas. 

The most significant transport asset put

into operation in 2004 was the new Huel-

va-Sevilla-Cordoba-Madrid gas pipeline.

The new Huelva-Madrid gas pipeline was

inaugurated on January 20, 2005. The ce-

remony was presided by Their Royal

Highnesses, the Prince and Princess of As-

turias, the Spanish Minister of Industry,

José Montilla, Secretary General of

Energy, Antonio Fernández Segura and

the Presidents of Andalusia, Manuel Cha-

ves, and Castile-La Mancha, José María

Barreda, amongst other public figures. 

The Huelva-Sevilla-Cordoba-Madrid gas

pipeline consists of five stretches totalling

620 kilometres.

• Huelva-Seville stretch, 88.2 at 30 inches

• Seville-Cordoba stretch, 156.2 Km at 30

inches

• Cordoba-Sta Cruz de Mudela stretch,

168.3 Km at 32 inches

• Sta Cruz de Mudela- Gas pipeline outlet

at Cuenca, de 162.2 Km at 32 inches

• Stretch from the gas pipeline outlet at

Cuenca –Getafe, 61.5 Km at 32 pulga-

das.

The new gas pipeline will relieve the satu-

ration reached by the Huelva-Cordoba

and Cordoba-Madrid pipelines, which af-

ter doubling will provide an outlet for gre-

ater production capacity at the Huelva re-

gasification plant, as well as for the

international connection for the entry of

natural gas from the Maghreb. 

The maximum gas transport capacity bet-

ween Huelva and Seville was 376,250 cu-

bic metres per hour for most of the year,

due to the concurrence of the present gas

pipeline with the entrance of gas into the

system from the Poseidon well and the in-

ternational connection at Tarifa. 

Given that regasification capacity to 16

bars allotted to the local Huelva network

is 50,000 cubic metres per hour, the maxi-

mum processing capacity of the plant un-

der those conditions is 10.2 million nor-

mal cubic metres per day. 

Thanks to the Huelva-Madrid line, as well

as the new compression stations in Seville

and Cordoba, this limitation will no lon-

ger affect the Huelva regasification plant,

which will be able to operate at maximum

capacity, 21.6 million normal cubic me-

tres per day as of the end of 2004. 

The new gas pipeline ensures the conti-

nued supply to the centre and western

peninsula, and will be vitally important,

once the Transversal Axis* is completed,

in supplying gas to the Mediterranean li-

ne in the event of possible disruptions in

supply from the entry points.  
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The transversal line will join the towns

of Alcázar de San Juan and Montesí. Ac-

cording to the Mandatory Planning Do-

cument, it will be 224 km in length,

with a diameter of 30 inches. This in-

frastructure will be of the utmost im-

portance for system reinforcement, en-

suring the smooth operation of the gas

system.

Other assets put into operation in 2004

were: 

– Malaga-Estepona gas pipeline. Stretch I

"Alhaurín Grande-Mijas"

– Split of the Algete-Manoteras gas pipe-

line.

– Partial splitting at Campo de Gibraltar.

– Expansion of the Paterna Compression

Station. 

– Compression Station at Villafranca de

Cordoba 

– Compression station at Crevillente.

Underground Storage 

Enagas currently has two underground

storage facilities, one at Serrablo, betwe-

en the towns of Jaca and Sabiñánigo

(Huesca), which is owned by the com-

pany, and the Gaviota offshore platform,

owned by Repsol YPF and Murphy Eas-

tern Oil, located close to Bermeo (Vizca-

ya).

During the course of 2004, to mould the

natural gas supply to fit the demand

and deal with seasonal peaks in con-

sumption and other variations in opera-

ting needs, 1,009 million m3 of natural

gas were injected into both storage fa-

cilities, and 1,131 million m3 were ex-

tracted. 

In 2004 Enagas ensured the supply of

natural gas to the tariff market, prima-

rily comprised of domestic clients and

representing 20% of the total, with sto-

rage reserves. Until the month of May,

programmes of injection in storage faci-

lities by agents on the liberalised mar-

ket (80% of total gas consumption in

Spain) did not guarantee the seasonal

demand in winter. Likewise, the opera-

tional security margin provided by the

tariff market for stocks recognised at
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UNDERGROUND STORAGE OPERATING HIGHLIGHTS

Underground Maximum Maximum Injection Extraction Final
storage injection production 2004 2004 stocks 2004

Mm3 (n)/day Mm3 (n)/day Mm3 (n) Mm3 (n) Mm3 (n)

Serrablo 3.9 6.8 444 585 828

Gaviota 4.5 5.7 565 546 2,101

Total 8.4 12.5 1,009 1,131 2,929



tolls to different subjects was reduced

in line with the loss of share in that mar-

ket. 

Thus, in the course of 2004, Enagas ad-

vocated the importance of natural gas

storage in a number of public forums,

with a view to ensuring and guarante-

eing the supply, particularly at peak de-

mand caused by seasonal variations.  

On July 23 Royal Decree 1716/2004 was

published, which established and speci-

fied the obligation to hold minimum se-

curity stocks, the diversification of natu-

ral gas supply and the creation of

strategic oil product stocks. 

With respect to the minimum security

stocks, the Royal Decree establishes the

obligation to hold a volume of natural

gas equal to 35 days worth of firm sales

in the last twelve months. Likewise, the

stocks must be stored in a place and

manner as to ensure the supply for 60

days to firm consumers in normal wea-

ther conditions. 

Investments

The most significant infrastructure put in-

to operation during 2004 in this area was

the drilling of the Jaca 22 well at the Se-

rrablo underground storage facility,

which enabled the facility to increase its

emission flow.

Contracting
of Transport Services

Enagas, as the leading company in

transport, regasification and storage of

natural gas in Spain, took steps in 2004

to develop the transport network in line

with the needs of all the marketers and

distributors operating on the gas mar-

ket, and all Company clients, who

supply natural gas to over six million fi-

nal consumers. 

At the end of 2004, 24 marketers, who

purchase gas for sale to qualified consu-

mers (a term applicable to all consumers

as of 1 January 2003) or for other marke-

ters, were registered as such with the Mi-

nistry of Industry, Tourism and Commer-

ce. 

During the course of 2004, Enagas pro-

vided third-party network access servi-
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ces to 12 marketers, under 184 opera-

tions contracts held with them, as com-

pared to the 83 operations contracts

held at December 2003, clearly eviden-

cing the growth of the liberalised seg-

ment both in volume of transported na-

tural gas and the number of final

clients. 

Of the aforementioned contracts in ef-

fect until 31 December 2004, 167 were

for short-term capacity reservations,

whilst the rest were for long-term capa-

city. 

Enagas also supplied natural gas for the

tariff market to all the distributors and

transporters operating on this market. 

Given the high operational and contrac-

tual growth witnessed in 2004, Enagas

played an essential role in this process by

putting into operation the necessary in-

frastructures to achieve sufficient capa-

city of the system and thus facilitate ac-

cess to all the new operators. The

Company's investments in previous years

contributed to the 16% increase in the

nominal intake capacity of natural gas in-

to the system in 2004. In total, the system

capacity rose 50% from 2002 to the end of

2004. 

The strong growth of demand and the

gradual liberalisation of the market will

again be key features for the sector in the

future. In 2004 Enagas acquired new com-

mitments with different companies to

render third-party access to the network

services (ATR) in the upcoming years with

a total of 14 marketers. 

63% percent of the contracts signed are

short-term capacity reservations, while

the rest are for long-term capacity and re-

present 75% of the total contracted capa-

city, in accordance with Royal Decree

1434/2002.

In line with Enagas' policy of transpa-

rency, all the data on the capacity at Com-

pany facilities that is available and con-

tracted by operators within a ten-year

time span is posted and updated quar-

terly on the corporate website. 

Operation and 
System Technical Management 

During 2004, Enagas continued to deve-

lop the duties assigned it by virtue of Ro-

yal Decree Act 6/2000 of 23 June and Ro-

yal Decree 949/2001 of 3 August as

System Technical Manager, with the ob-

jectives of ensuring the continuity and se-

curity of the supply and smoothly coordi-

nating all entry points, storage, transport

and distribution, acting under the princi-

ples of transparency, objectivity, inde-

pendence and non-discrimination. 

The 2004 year confirmed the significant

growth of the liberalised market, which

reached a market share of 80% and, sub-
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sequently, the relevance of the agents

operating in that segment with regards to

the security of the Spanish gas system

supply. 

Enagas, as System Technical Manager, fo-

cused its efforts largely on the managing

and coordinating the different agents, ne-

cessary tasks in ensuring the smooth ope-

ration of the system. 

Together with the rest of the agents and

regulatory bodies, in 2004 Enagas conti-

nued working on the development of the

operational procedures and directives re-

quired for the efficient management of

the gas system. With this in view, a draft

of the System Technical Management Re-

gulations, essential for its smooth opera-

tion, was distributed at the end of the ye-

ar to all the agents in the system by the

Ministry of Industry, Tourism and Com-

merce, prior to its expected publication.

Gas System Operation 

The Spanish gas system is operated, su-

pervised and controlled continuously

from the Principal Control Centre (PCC),

which can thus be considered the "nerve

centre" of the system. 

This Centre daily receives information

from all the agents in the system though

gas intake and outtake programming,

and with this information, the monthly

operations plan is drawn up, with detai-

led daily planning for the entire Spanish

gas system. With this plan, all the agents

in the system are issued with the neces-

sary instructions for the plan's execution. 

In the first days of the year, the smooth

and efficient operation of the gas system

was crucial, due to the accident that oc-

curred at the LNG liquefaction terminal in

Skika, Algeria, on 9 January 2004, which

left part of the liquefaction facilities non-

operational. 

After Sonatrach's reorganisation of Alge-

rian LNG to supply its clients, the Spanish

gas system was unaffected, thanks to the

urgent response in tanker programming

to replace the supply that should have co-

me from Skika and maintaining record

entry levels at Tarifa. 

During the first quarter, the collabora-

tion agreement signed between Bahía

Bizkaia Gas (BBG) and Enagas in refe-

rence to gas system operation was an

important landmark. Based on this

commitment, the two Companies esta-

blished an agreement for the exchange

of natural gas for technical or operatio-

nal reasons, and, in the event of a bre-

akdown at either party's facilities resul-

ting in the total or partial incapacity to

produced the programmed volumes of
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natural gas for the transport network,

defined the mechanism by which the

other party will supply the natural gas

needed. 

The smooth operation of the system

and Enagas' independence and trans-

parency in its role of System Technical

Manager were also essential in ensu-

ring the continuity and security of the

gas supply and the proper operation of

the gas network in the last month of

the year. 

A series of circumstances in the month of

December - the high demand for natural

gas due to a cold spell, the decrease in

flow from the Maghreb pipeline caused

by a problem in the SC3 Algerian com-

pression station, and a breakdown in the

Ascó nuclear power plant in Tarragona -

required Enagas, as the System Technical

Manager, to apply various mechanisms to

guarantee the continuous security of the

system. 

As such, Enagas undertook various se-

lective and temporary cuts in the natural

gas supply to clients with contracts for

uninterrupted supply, a measure set out

in both European and Spanish legisla-

tion, and used habitually as a mecha-

nism to ensure the flexibility of the

system. 

Supply cuts at the combined cycle facili-

ties were done according to the directives

of the Spanish Electrical Grid with regards

to location and times, and had no adverse

effects on the generation of electricity, as

all combined cycle plants are designed to

use other alternative fuels.
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Enagas guaranteed the supply of natural

gas to all tariff market clients (domestic

and small industry), as well as to the gas

agents with firm (uninterruptible) gas

supply contracts, informing all the

agents in the Spanish gas system at all

times of the system status with total

transparency, independence and non-

discrimination. 

During the course of 2004, and in line

with the forecasts, natural gas demand

in Spain rose 16.1% with respect to

2003. 

This rise in demand was basically due

to the commencement of operations at

9 400-MW groups of combined cycle

generation. The consumption of natu-

ral gas for the generation of electricity

in this type of facilities doubled in

2004 with respect to the previous year,

consolidating the importance of this

segment in the development of the

sector. 

The high growth in demand and seasonal

peaks were dealt with thanks to the afore-

mentioned increase in capacity, the suita-

ble management of existing infrastructu-

res and the new assets put into operation

throughout the year. 

However, and even after increasing the

entry capacity of the Spanish gas system,

the use factor, calculated as the coeffi-

cient between the gas transported (gas

sold plus gas injected into storage facili-

ties for later consumption) and the nomi-

nal transport capacity reach a maximum

figure of 97%, while the average figure of

73% was similar to the 75% reached in

2003. 

Purchase and Sale of Gas for the
Tariff Market 

Throughout the past fiscal year, Enagas

continued supplying the needs of the ta-
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riff market and guaranteeing the supply

the customers in that segment. 

By the end of 2004, the demand for na-

tural gas transported for the tariff mar-

ket reached 61,866 GWh. Enagas pur-

chased a total of 56,357 GWh of natural

gas from suppliers, selling it to the dis-

tributors, who in turn supply the final

clients who did not choose a marketer

in 2004.

Of the total gas assigned to this market,

94,8% was natural gas piped through

the Company's international connec-

tions, while the rest arrived in the form

of LNG. 

The sale or assignment price, determi-

ned by the Government, reflected the

cost of the raw material, the average

cost of regasification and the manage-

ment of gas sale and purchase on the ta-

riff market.



Commitment
to Society
and
Sustainability



Human resources

The administration of human resources

during 2004 and measures enacted to en-

sure continued improvement resulted in

an increase in efficiency at the corporate

and personnel levels in 2005. Thus, the ki-

lometres of pipeline per employee rose

9.4% and the transported natural gas de-

mand increased by 15.7%. The Operating

Cash Flow ratio generated per employee

experienced a 9.1% increase.

In terms of efficiency, these figures posi-

tion Enagas among the top companies in

the sector throughout Europe. 

During 2004, the Department of Human

Resources promoted and reinforced the

development of the operational and ad-

ministrative capacities of the Company's

human resources through policies which

affected:

• Technical training provided to Com-

pany personnel

• The development of effective manage-

ment models

• The alignment of human resources

with the attainment of Company ob-

jectives

Commitment to Society
and Sustainability



Technical training provided to Company

personnel

Training and development

The commitment to the continued trai-

ning of Enagas employees was upheld

during 2004 in order to facilitate their

smooth adaptation to technical and busi-

ness requirements. 

A total of 607 Company employees parti-

cipated in training sessions held during

2004; the training investment per emplo-

yee reached 488 euros, a 23.8% increase

over the previous fiscal year.

A large part of the training was devoted

to aspects relating to Safety, as well as the

development of technological and opera-

tional training, with a view to adequately

administrating know-how and respon-

ding to the Company's strategic objecti-

ves. 

This continuous development of human

capital not only enabled Enagas to res-

pond efficiently to the challenges faced by
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Number of employees 2001 2002 2003 2004 % Var

Transport 335 338 327 334 2.1%

Regasificaton 212 217 213 221 3.8%

Storage 26 27 23 23 –

System management 35 39 41 41 –

Gas sales 16 15 15 15 –

Corporate structure 189 206 216 227 5.1%

Others 44 42 43 43 –

Total 857 884 878 904 3.0%
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in its role as System Technical Manager,

but also positioned the Company as a

technological standard of reference in the

sector. Of particular note in 2004 was the

technical assistance provided at the trans-

port company BBG; the commencement

of operations at its regasification plant in

Bilbao was made possible by the presence

of Enagas experts at the BBG facilities.

Workforce

Forty-four new professionals, the majority

of whom hold university or mid-level de-

formalised with several universities

and business schools. 

Development of efficient organisational

models

Continued improvement of the Com-

pany organisational structure and busi-

ness procedures are priorities for Ena-

gas, and represent the foundation for

the development of management exce-

llence. 

Of particular note amongst the various

improvement programs launched in

2004 was the development of the cu-

rrent organisational model of the rega-

sification plants, structured to effi-

ciently undertake the duplication of

facilities by incorporating new techno-

logies and increasing levels of safety

and availability. Furthermore, this de-

velopment allowed for the creation of

an Organisational Quality Model appli-

cable to the management of all regasi-

fication plants operated by the Com-

pany.

Alignment of human resources with

Company strategy and objectives

Fiscal 2004 witnessed further develop-

ments in the ongoing policy of training

and alignment of human resources with

Enagas' Strategy and Objectives.

The consolidation of the Company's

overall remuneration strategy at mana-

gement level and the definition of the

gradual extension of management mo-

dels in terms of objectives and perfor-

mance evaluation at mid-level allowed

Enagas to face its challenges effectively,

by basing its efforts on team work and

identifying employees with the Com-

pany profits.

Commitment to Society

and Sustainability
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grees, joined the Enagas workforce, thus

updating and expanding the Company's

intellectual capital. 

At the end of the fiscal year, Enagas had a

workforce of 904 employees, a 3% rise

from the previous year.

In 2004, the average age of the workforce

in 2004 stood at 44. 

Agreements and collaborations

During the 2004 fiscal year, new pro-

fessionals with degrees continued to

enter the job market through the

Company trainee program, which ga-

ve rise to 39 internship agreements
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Commitment to human
resources

Enagas is committed to defending Hu-

man Rights and Fundamental Freedoms.

As of 2003, the Company has adhered to

the UN Global Compact and the princi-

ples related to the area of Human Resour-

ces, which state that:

– Enagas will support and respect the

protection of internationally recogni-

sed human rights within its sphere of

influence.

– Enagas vows not to participate in Hu-

man Rights violations.

– Enagas will support freedom of asso-

ciation and will recognise the right to

collective bargaining.

– Enagas will promote the abolition of all

forms of forced and mandatory labour.

– Enagas will promote the abolition of

child labour.

– Enagas will promote the abolition of la-

bour and occupation-related discrimi-

nation. 

Additionally, the Company's commitment

to its employees was consolidated in

2004, encouraging the balance between

work and family life, as recommended in

the "Family-Responsible Company Certifi-

cate" signed by the Company last year.

Health and Risk Prevention

Activities focused on Enagas' Risk Preven-

tion Management System (Sistema de

Gestión de Prevención de Riesgos-SIGPRI)

were furthered in 2004. The first obliga-

tion established was the continued adap-

tation and updating of compliance with

increasingly more stringent legal obliga-

tions in issues of both safety and emplo-

yee health, in accordance with the stipu-

lations of the Occupational Risk Preven-

tion Act, amended in December of 2003,

as well as prevention of and protection

against serious accidents in keeping with

the first adaptations of the new Basic Di-

rective for Civil Protection. Likewise, the

Company also fully adapted to new regu-

latory requirements in the traditional

fields of industrial safety. 

The ongoing updating of the SIGPRI en-

tailed the incorporation and/or revision of

procedures, regulations and other docu-

ments regarding new legal obligations

and modifications in equipment, pro-

ducts, processes or activities, especially

those relating to the activities of the

Transport Department, where the System

was hitherto less integrated.

National regulations, increasingly more in

line with those in place throughout Euro-

pe and more frequently established con-

sidering technical and safety regulations,

are applied in the new facilities added to

the Enagas asset base; in their absence or

as a complement to existing codes, other

internationally recognised regulations are

observed.



The Enagas infrastructures affected by le-

gislation on the Serious Accident Preven-

tion (Seveso II Directives/CORAG) are the

three regasification plants, which once

again satisfactorily passed compulsory re-

gulatory inspections carried out in 2004.

The incorporation of a team of professio-

nal firefighters on call 24 hours a day in

the Barcelona plant was a significant im-

provement in the protection of these faci-

lities; there are plans to incorporate a fire-

fighting team in the Huelva and

Cartagena plants in 2005. These profes-

sionals will complement the First and Se-

cond Intervention Teams currently in

existence and comprised of personnel at

the Plants. These teams have undergone

specialised training, but do not exclusi-

vely devote themselves to fire prevention

and protection. 

The Self-Protection and Emergency Plans,

which ensure the observance and upda-

ting of the procedures to be followed

should the occasion arise, are put into

practise and subject to annual revision as

a result of the simulations carried out re-

gularly. The competent authorities, pre-

sent during the simulations and involved

in their development, are informed of the

simulation results. Among the simula-

tions conducted in 2004 was one carried

out in the building where the Company's

Headquarters are located, in keeping with

the recommendations set out in the Self-

protection Plan approved by the Madrid

City Council's Department of Safety.

The Direction of Human Resources, in co-

ordination with the Department of Risk

Prevention, is responsible for the ongoing

training in safety and prevention issues

provided to personnel. Amongst the pro-

cedures developed throughout 2004,

those dealing with fire prevention and

protection, emergency situations and first

aid were of particular note. 

Formal participation of Enagas employe-

es in Health and Safety matters conti-

nued, through Enagas' legal representati-

ves, the delegates from the regional

Prevention Department, the four local

committees established in keeping with

the applicable legislation, and an Inter-

centre Committee of Health and Safety,

created under the Collective Agreement.

Furthermore, to increase the participation

of work centres that are not required by

Law to have Health and Safety Committe-

es, meetings were set up through the Pre-

vention System in the form of "mini com-

mittees", which ensure the regularity and

efficiency of employee participation.

Health surveillance continues to be ca-

rried out through medical examinations

offered to all employees according to the

risks associated to their positions, and

through close collaboration with Occupa-

tional Medicine and the other preventive
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specialities that are part of the Enagas

Prevention Service.

During 2004, expenses relative to risk pre-

vention and safety reached 1.7 million eu-

ros, nearly a 9% increase with respect to

the previous year. 

However, each new installation or impro-

vement in existing plants inherently in-

corporates passive and/or active safety

elements that are included in the corres-

ponding investment total. Thus, as in pre-

vious years, spending on safety was

mainly allocated to maintenance and im-

provement of existing systems, adapta-

tions of work equipment, acquisition of

individual protective gear, improvements

in collective protection systems and indi-

cator signs.

A noteworthy activity which took place in

2004 was a result of the implementation

of the obligations set out in the Royal De-

cree on the health and safety of employe-

es exposed to risks produced by explosive

atmospheres in the workplace, approved

in 2003. This Royal Decree establishes a

period of three years for the implementa-

tion of the stipulated obligations in facili-

ties in existence as of the date in which

the Decree came into effect.

Although Enagas, in compliance with its

own internal regulations, has for years ob-

served nearly all of the new requirements

established in the Royal Decree, the need

to detail these specifications in a Docu-

ment of Protection Against Explosions -

DPCE - led to the revision and formalisa-

tion of aspects such as specific methodo-

logies for the evaluation of explosion risk,

new work procedures, updating of spe-

cialists' training, and even new require-

ments concerning workplace clothing

and footwear used by Enagas employees

and the personnel of contracting compa-

nies that render services within the com-

pany's facilities.

The review of these criteria and the esta-

blishment of new practices were comple-

ted during 2004; throughout 2005 and in

the first half of 2006, the aforementioned

DPCE, already underway, will be comple-

ted at all facilities.

Lastly, the accident rate significantly im-

proved with respect to previous years; ad-

ditionally, the accident rate for contrac-

tors was similar to the rate for Enagas

personnel, in terms of contractors for jobs

related to Enagas activity, as well as those

involved in the construction of new in-

frastructures.

The environment

The conservation of the environment is

one of the fundamental principles in Ena-

gas' corporate activity. This publicly assu-

med responsibility is present in each deci-

sion made and every activity undertaken

by the Company with a view to reconci-

ling economic development with the sus-

tainability of natural resources.

Enagas acts with conviction to conserve

nature, and thus applies principles of
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pollution prevention and minimisation

of hazardous impacts to the environ-

ment at all its facilities and to each of its

activities. The implementation of the

Environmental Management System,

created as a tool to control the impact

of its activities, is clear evidence of the

Company's firm belief in this commit-

ment.

The Environmental Policy encompasses

all of these commitments and principles,

ensuring maximum respect for the envi-

ronment in all Enagas activities and facili-

fines and approves the basic operational

guidelines, and the Environment Groups,

which are bodies in charge of implemen-

ting these guidelines. The Quality and En-

vironment Unit coordinates between the

two and proposes guidelines to the Com-

mittee to ensure that the requirements

defined meet the environmental objecti-

ves of the strategic plan.

This structure makes environmental ma-

nagement a responsibility shared by the

entire Company, and thus ensures maxi-

mum respect for the environment.

The Environmental Management System

implemented by the Company complies

with UNE-EN-ISO 14001 standards and is

certified by the Spanish Association of

Standardisation and Certification (AE-

NOR). Documentation on this System is

found in the Environment Guide and in a

series of procedures and regulations

whose objective is to promote aware-

ness and monitor all aspects that may

have an impact on the environment,

comply with legislation in effect and en-

sure the ongoing improvement of the

Company's activities with respect to the

environment.

Throughout 2004, the most relevant envi-

ronmental issues related to Enagas' acti-

vity underwent close surveillance: waste

products and noise generated at its facili-

ties, the emission of natural gas and car-

bon dioxide into the atmosphere and the

consumption of energy resources.

In the course of 2004, 2,800 tons of waste

were turned over to authorised waste ma-

nagers. Of this total, 2,570 tons were ha-

zardous waste material, and 230 tons we-

re recyclable waste.

Carbon dioxide emissions stood at 0.94

tons per GWh transported, down 20.4%

Commitment to Society
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ties, from their design to the end of their

working life. 

Environmental management

Implementation of the principles in the

Environmental Policy requires a specific

organisational structure. At Enagas, this

organisation is comprised of the Environ-

mental Committee, made up of the Com-

pany's executive management, which de-



with respect to data from 2003, and re-

presenting greater energy efficiency in

the Company's transport facilities.

Moreover, methane emissions were

0.087% of the total amount of gas trans-

ported.

Environmental surveillance in infrastruc-

ture construction projects seeks to both

minimise the impact of these activities on

the environment and achieve maximum

integration of the facilities into their su-

rroundings, thus ensuring respect for na-

ture.

In the design phase, the most ideal option

from an environmental standpoint is se-

lected and the potential impact which ari-

ses during the construction and opera-

tion phases is identified in order to take

the necessary steps aimed at preventing,

minimising or correcting any such im-

pacts. 

Environmental technical assistance and

internal audits guarantee compliance

with the environmental requirements of

the project during the construction phase

and ensure the effective implementation

of corrective measures.

In 2004, over 800 km of pipeline and se-

ven facilities underwent close environ-

mental surveillance. 

The end of this phase is marked by the

land restoration stage, which consists of

the restitution of land, water supplies and

affected infrastructures. After restoration

comes the replanting stage, in which

ground cover is planted and maintained

to return the affected environment to its

original state.

The surface area of land restored in 2004

surpassed 10,715,528 m2, and replan-

ting work was done in a total of 94,472

m2. Furthermore, the progress of co-

rrective measures applied during the

construction phase in previous years

was monitored in over 450 km of opera-

ting pipeline. 

Environmental expenditure and inves-

tment

A sum of 0.9 million euros was allocated

for the implementation and monitoring

of the Environmental Management

System and 13.2 million euros were ear-

marked for activities related to environ-

mental project surveillance.

Participation in National and In-
ternational Organisations

Sedigas

Undertakes activities related to standardi-

sation, training, professional certification,

publications and support for the adminis-

tration in the drafting of legislation con-

cerning the gas sector.
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Enerclub

Facilitates the dissemination and concep-

tion of ideas related to transformation,

production, transport, consumption and

energy storage in its different forms, as

well as the most rational use of energy

and its impact on the preservation of the

environment and sustainable develop-

ment.

Gas Infraestructure Europe

This organisation encompasses 45 sec-

tor companies and 30 countries. It seeks

to improve the safety and reliability of

transport systems by facilitating cross-

border transport and represents the in-

terests of transport network operators

in European institutions. The organisa-

tion is divided into GTE (Gas Transmis-

sion Europe), GSE (Gas Storage Europe)

and GLE (Gas LNG Europe). Thanks to its

position as European leader in the LNG

sector, Enagas sits on the GLE executive

committee, thus allowing the Company

to play an important role within the or-

ganisation.

EASEE-Gas (European Association for

StreamLining of Energy Exchange Gas)

This association is comprised of 91

members. It promotes common codes

of good practice in order to streamline

and unify the processes related to gas

transactions amongst its members, as

well as to attain an efficient and effecti-

ve gas market.

GERG (Groupe Européen des Recherches

Gazières)

Coordinates research and technological

development in the gas sector, guaran-

tees gas supply, protects the environ-

ment, boosts energy efficiency and sa-

fety and reduces production, transport,

storage, distribution and utilisation

costs.

Marcogaz

Participates in drafting legislation, stan-

dards and European certifications that in-

volve safety, the rational use of energy

and protection of human beings and the

environment in the fields of gas transport,

distribution and use.

Eurogas

Promotes the scientific, economic, legal

and technical development of the natural

gas industry in Europe, through coopera-

tion amongst the gas industries and ta-

king positions on issues of common inte-

rest.
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The LNG sector witnessed the imple-

mentation of the "Operational Safety of

Liquid Natural Gas Tanks" project. The re-

sult of this programme was the introduc-

tion of the "LNG Master" computer tool

into the Barcelona Plant; the tool will so-

on be implemented in the Huelva Plant.

This program predicts LNG behaviour du-

ring the filling of tanks: stratification, roll

over, boil off production, etc. 

The "LNG Measurement and Simulation

Project" was also introduced in the same

field, the main objective of which is to

draft energy and quality measurement

procedures. 

In collaboration with the Plant Enginee-

ring Unit and other Enagas specialists, a

series of general specifications regarding

engineering, equipment and materials

used in LNG plants were formulated for

the purpose of updating and unifying the

specifications applied in the plant exten-

sion work currently in progress. These
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GII GNL (Groupe International d’ Importa-

teurs de Gaz Naturel Liquifié)

Promotes the development of LNG-rela-

ted activities such as purchasing, impor-

tation, sea transport, regasification, etc.

IGU( International Gas Union)

The IGU is made up of gas associations re-

presenting the national industries in

roughly 67 countries. IGU studies pro-

blems related to the gas industry with a

view to boosting development both tech-

nologically and economically by fostering

collaboration and the sharing of expe-

rience among gas technicians in EU mem-

ber countries. 

UNECE

Collaborates and participates in issues

specific to the gas industry. Brings toge-

ther government representatives of more

than 55 countries which are members of

the United Nations Economic Commis-

sion for Europe. 

Technological Innovations

Technological innovation is an area of

particular importance to the Company.

The development of Enagas' activity de-

mands a sizeable technological capacity

and constant innovation. Research and

development decisively contribute to bo-

osting service quality, reducing the costs

of building, operating and maintaining fa-

cilities, while making the gas transport

business run smoothly with the environ-

ment. 

R&D&I projects

Investment in R&D&I projects totalled

over 1.1 million euros in 2004.



ditions at the facility and with various

types of construction and structure mate-

rials.

The Area of General Studies saw the de-

velopment of the 2004 GERG Equation,

which solves existing problems for the

calculation of natural gas and LNG pro-

perties, mainly in the areas where the li-

quid and gaseous phases coexist.

During 2004, studies were conducted

that focused on the optimal use of the re-

sidual thermal energy from turbine ex-

haust gases released by turbocompres-

sors in Compression Stations for the

generation of electric energy. A new elec-

tricity-generating technology based on

an Organic Rankine Cycle (ORC), where

the work fluid is organic and more benefi-

cial for this type of process, was especially

analysed. This is an indication of Enagas'

ongoing concern for boosting energy ef-

ficiency at its facilities and reducing the

emission of greenhouse gases into the at-

mosphere.

Similarly, studies are underway in collabo-

ration with the Agencia de la Energía de

Barcelona (Energy Agency of Barcelona),

addressed at using the Barcelona Regasi-

specifications encompass a significant

part of the Company's technological

know-how in the field of regasification

plant design.

During the 2004 fiscal year, the "Map of

the Demand" Application was developed

in the Area of Operations. This tool pre-

dicts consumption of the existing net-

works for 3 years with daily analysis, con-

sidering dates, weather and economic

factors. Additionally, it considers both

conventional consumption and that of

electric turbines, thus enabling the crea-

tion scenarios for heat waves and cold

spells. It also allows the grouping of pre-

dictions by stretches, provinces, commu-

nities, demand sectors, etc.

In the Area of Transport, work is under-

way on Odorisation, changes in odorants

and rationalising the odorant injection

system. In line with the properties of na-

tural gas in international transfers, work is

also being conducted on the quantifica-

tion of sulphur in its various states.

Also developed in 2004 was a computer

tool that maps noise in the ERM (Regula-

ting and Measurement Station) environ-

ment under the different operating con-
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fication Plant to produce residential coo-

ling in the free trade zone of Barcelona,

after having defined the most suitable

technology to carry out the "District Coo-

ling" Project in the aforementioned area.

Within the Area of Safety, the evaluation

of a new system detecting third-party in-

terference with pipelines, called SECURE

PIPE, was concluded. This project, under-

taken in collaboration with other gas

companies within the GERG framework,

studied the possibility of installing fibre

optic cable throughout the pipelines to

detect the presence of potentially dange-

rous activities carried out near the pipeli-

ne. 

In collaboration with other gas compa-

nies, various projects and studies were

done concerning the analysis of pipeline

risks, mainly through the development of

the calculating tool PIPESAFE. A study is

now underway on the impact of the in-

crease in operational pressure of pipeli-

nes and the risks this represents. A further

study on improved calculation methods

for pipeline failure frequency according

to historical data of such incidents is also

currently in progress.

In the Area of Volume Flow Metering,

two projects were launched within the

GERG on technologies concerning volu-

me flow metering by ultrasound and the

Coriolis effect. Both technologies, already

developed and approved at different le-

vels in other areas, are currently under-

going field experiments in the optimisa-

tion phase and show excellent promise

for their application in metering the flow

of gas in transport and distribution. 

During 2004, a significant number of ex-

periments and analyses were conducted

in the Enagas laboratories at its speciali-

sed facilities: the Gas Meter Laboratory,

the Instrument Laboratory and the Analy-

sis Laboratory.

Information Systems

The 2004 fiscal year was an important ye-

ar in the definition of needs and the eva-

luation of new technologies that will re-

present a qualitative leap in operational

processes and the Company administra-

tion. 

An analysis of the Purchase System was

conducted and supplier, services and ma-

terials databases were incorporated; li-

cences for the future Purchase Portal we-

re also acquired. 

The study of the requirements for the

Company's content management was al-

so completed. Its first stage focused on

document management at the Central

Technical Office, where various content

management platforms were evaluated

for the purpose of acquiring the platform

that most adequately suits the needs of

the Company. 

Keeping in mind the importance of incor-

porating procedures, applications and

data to boost the efficiency and quality of

processes, several application incorpora-
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tion platforms were evaluated via con-

cept tests. The result of this evaluation

was the acquisition of the technological

platform that is best tailored to Enagas'

needs.

Lastly, the Information System for Gas

Operating Variables - SIVOGAS - was in-

troduced and operating systems under-

went technological updating. 

Liberalised market systems

Implementation of new functions in the

ATR Logistic System - (SL-ATR) and the re-

maining business systems continued

throughout 2004, in keeping with the ra-

pid evolution of the liberalised market

and the number of agents participating in

the same. Ongoing efforts were made to

modify the SL-ATR to adapt it to the ne-

eds and requirements presented by the

Administration. 

Notable amongst the new functions of

the SL-ATR are the loading of metering

and distribution data, the management

of nerve centres, the management of

end-to-end transport, and the new mul-

ticontract management option. A new

procedure was also added to the analy-

sis and simulation systems for the calcu-

lation of demand in conditions of extre-

me cold. Tests were initiated

establishing connections with the distri-

bution logistic systems for data sharing,

within the agreements sponsored by Se-

digas. The automation and improve-

ment of the invoicing and payment pro-

cedure, in accordance with CNE

(National Energy Commission) procedu-

res, was also concluded.

As part of the reinstatement of the Engi-

neering and Construction roles that lay

with the Economic Interest Group - AIE -

undertaken with Repsol YPF, new project

management applications were imple-

mented within Enagas systems as sche-

duled.

Other relevant systems

Mention must also be made of the other

relevant systems implemented in the

Company in fiscal 2004, such as the new

Occupational Health Application, which

enables compliance with all data pro-

tection regulations, the Geographic In-

formation System (GIS) for the 7,200 km

of pipeline, a new financial application

for derivative management and debt

administration, and the automation of

the accounting consolidation of the six
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companies that comprise the Enagas

group.

Systems Security

In 2004, Enagas furthered its firm com-

mitment to applying the same philo-

sophy and concern regarding security

to its Information Systems as it imple-

ments in its physical facilities and ope-

rations.

To this effect, a series of studies were

conducted during the 2004 fiscal year to

minimise present risks in business pro-

cesses. Detailed reports concerning cri-

tical applications (SL-ATR) and security

controls in accordance with ISO UNE-

17799 were also drafted. Additionally,

the Security Master Plan was defined,

the main objectives of which are the fo-

llowing:

• To implement an Information Security

Management System compatible with

the Business Objectives and consistent

with Company needs, that is both sus-

tainable and adaptable. 

• To implement the Information Security

feature

• To implement an Information Security

Policy as well as Information Security

Norms that are comprehensive, infor-

mative and adapted to external and in-

ternal requirements.

• To implement scalable, intuitive and

simple Information Security Architectu-

re that can be easily monitored.

Technological updating

In line with the modernisation of techno-

logical infrastructures, the data network

technology was updated in 2004 by incre-

asing broadband speed, thereby allowing

Enagas to incorporate new applications

with medium to high communication de-

mand and access speed. These applica-

tions include: Voice over IP, videoconfe-

rence, GIS applications, integration with

security and access control services, wire-

less technology, document managers and

e-learning.

The Enagas website

The Enagas website (www.enagas.es) is

one of the most important means on

which the Company relies to communica-

te with different interest groups and fulfil

its goal of information transparency.

Thus, the website content is constantly

updated and information is added on a

continual basis. 

The Enagas website furnishes detailed da-

ta on gas demand in real time, as well as

information about the organisation, ope-

rational infrastructures and system capa-

cities, the environment, legal framework

and economic and financial data,

amongst other topics. The section for

Shareholders and Investors offers ample
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financial and stock market data, as well as

information on all aspects of corporate

governance. 

Enagas website hits continue to increase

year after year, as observed in the follo-

wing graph. Similarly, the number of files

downloaded rose 60% as compared to

the 2003 fiscal year.

Social Action

In its day-to-day work, Enagas has assu-

med the need to carry out its activities in

an atmosphere where corporate profits

are compatible with social responsibility

and respect for the environment.

The Enagas commitment to the environ-

ment was reinforced in 2003 when the

Company joined the UN Global Compact,

adhering to its principles on human

rights, labour regulations and the envi-

ronment.

During the 2004 fiscal year, Enagas par-

ticipated in a series of activities related

to social assistance, sponsorship of cul-

tural events and the conservation of na-

ture. 

Sponsorships and cooperation

Enagas worked with a number of institu-

tions and organisations in an effort to as-

sist groups in particular need throughout

2004. 

The Company placed special importan-

ce on showing its solidarity and assis-

ting in the social integration of disabled

people with limited resources through a

financial contribution to the "Tungura-
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hua" Educational Project (Ecuador), ad-

ministered by the NGO Ayuda en Ac-

ción. A monetary contribution was also

made to the "Proyecto Alzheimer" direc-

ted by the Reina Sofía Foundation, a

project with both social and health com-

ponents, which seeks to address the se-

rious impact this disease has on those

who suffer from the illness as well as

their family units. 

Enagas continues to support initiatives ai-

med at implementing social values, res-

pect for nature and mankind, and the de-

fence of human rights. Proof of this

dedication lies in the cooperation betwe-

en the Company and the ASE association

(Acción Social Empresarial or Social Ac-

tion by Business), which fosters the deve-

lopment of a more socially responsible

corporate structure.

As one of its fundamental principles, En-

agas adopts measures addressed at en-

vironmental conservation, paying spe-

cial attention to the environment in

which its operations are carried out.

With this in view, the Company signed a

collaboration agreement in 2004 with

the Association for the Defence of Natu-

re and Resources of Extremadura - ADE-

NEX, for the upkeep of the Nature Reser-

ve of Sierra Grande de Hornachos in

Badajoz. Other environment-related ac-

tivities carried out by Enagas are descri-

bed in greater detail in the Environmen-

tal Report.

In the cultural sphere, the Company on-

ce again provided sponsorship to the

Royal Theatre of Madrid's Lyric Theatre

Foundation. Enagas also collaborated

with the local governments of Yela and

Brihuega in Guadalajara and Villafranca

de Córdoba in Cordoba, providing eco-
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nomic support for cultural activities. The

Company is also a corporate benefactor

of the "El Cachirulo Cultural Association"

in Huesca.

As a company that is an active part of

society, Enagas continues to support

certain initiatives aimed at improving

economic and social development in

the Spanish towns, especially those

where it has operating facilities. To this

end, Enagas made a donation to the Vi-

llafranca de Cordoba Town Council for

the purchase of public safety equip-

ment, as well as donating an industrial

vehicle to the Sociedad Agraria de La-

rrés in Huesca to assist with its daily ac-

tivities.

During 2004, Enagas participated in the

foremost energy forums in Spain and Eu-



rope, led discussions, gave presentations

and participated in exhibitions in Sedigas,

the Spanish Energy Club, the Instituto Su-

perior de la Energía, the International Gas

Union, GTE and Eurogas, amongst others.

Enagas also collaborated with other en-

tities whose activities are not centred

on the energy sector, but which are of

special interest to the Company, such as

the Biodiversity Foundation, the Spa-

nish Geological and Mining Institute

and the Navarre Institute of Occupatio-

nal Health.

Additionally, the Company complied with

requests to attend other types of forums

such as business schools (IESE, Instituto

de Empresa), universities, public adminis-

trations, etc. 

Commitment to Society

and Sustainability
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Act 26/2003 of 17 July, which amended Act

24/1998 of 28 July on the Securities Market

and the Revised Text of the Joint Stock

Companies Act, also known as the "Trans-

parency Act", requires all listed companies

to prepare an annual report on corporate

governance that furnishes a detailed ex-

planation of the Company's governance

structure and operation, in accordance

with the minimum requirements set out in

the aforementioned act, and completed in

Order ECO/3722/2003 of 26 December

from the Ministry of Economy and Circular

1/2004 of 17 March of the Spanish National

Securities Market Commission.

Since the 2002 fiscal year, in keeping

with its commitment to observing all

existing regulations and recommenda-

tions on good governance applied to lis-

ted companies, and aware of the need

to transmit clear information as a highly

valued asset, Enagas has adopted all of

the measures established by the afore-

mentioned legal regulations, and there-

fore has undertaken all the necessary

changes in its internal regulations to

this effect. 

The following are some of the most im-

portant milestones concerning Corporate

Governance in previous years:

Corporate Governance



• The Regulation Governing the Organi-

sation and Operation of the Board of Di-

rectors, drafted in keeping with the re-

commendations contained in the

Olivencia Code and the Aldama Report,

was approved during fiscal 2002. Cer-

tain aspects were accorded special

weight, such as the establishment of Di-

rectors' duties, the regulation of Board

of Directors committees, and the as-

signment to the same of a series of du-

ties and powers designed to reinforce

the guarantees of objectivity with

which the Boards should approach cer-

tain issues. In this respect, Enagas got a

head start on legislation, and included

quantified information on the overall

remuneration to the Board of Directors

in the corporate governance chapter of

its 2002 Annual Report.

• Anticipating the Transparency Act, du-

ring fiscal 2003 year Enagas approved

the Regulations of the General Share-

holders' Meeting at the GSM held 25

April 2003, thus enabling all sharehol-

ders to familiarise themselves with the

basic rules to which this body is subject

and to better exercise the information

and voting rights to which they are en-

titled.

As the Shareholders comprise the funda-

mental core of the Company, Enagas wis-

hed to provide them with broader and

better tracking of all good governance re-

commendations. To this end, the 2004 fis-

cal year witnessed the adoption of several

measures envisaged to guarantee the

transparency of Company information,

encourage shareholder participation in

the General Shareholders' Meetings and

inspire shareholder trust by informing

them of the issues with the greatest cla-

rity and fairness possible, thereby increa-

sing the Company's market value. The fo-

llowing two fundamental measures are of

significant importance:

• At the General Shareholders Meeting

held 30 April 2004, a new text of its Re-

gulations was adopted to adapt the

document to the latest developments

established in Act 26/2003 of 17 July

and to guarantee fuller exercise of

shareholders' basic rights. The amend-

ments presented in the new text detail

the reorganisation and further deve-

lopment of shareholders' information,
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attendance, voting and representa-

tion rights with a view to achieving

greater Company transparency. These

regulations enable the Company to

guarantee shareholders more resour-

ces that allow access to information

about the matters on the Agenda of

the General Shareholders' Meeting,

and extend the Directors' obligation

to release information to include the

days subsequent to the Meeting.

• To ensure that Company information is

divulged with transparency and publis-

hed for the general knowledge of share-

holders, investors and the market, and

in compliance with the provisions of

Circular 1/2004 of 17 March from the

National Securities Market Commission,

Enagas set up a website (www.ena-

gas.es and www.enagas.com) that

posts economic and corporate data, as

well as other significant Company infor-

mation. Thus, Annual Reports on Corpo-

rate Governance, the Company Bylaws,

the Regulations of the General Share-

holders' Meeting, Board of Directors

and the Audit and Compliance Commit-

tee regulations, core shareholders and

their representation on the Board, quar-

terly activity reports and yearly reports

for previous years, as well as relevant

facts reported to the markets may be

consulted on the website. Calls for Ge-

neral Shareholders' Meetings and the

information contained in the same, the

motions proposed as well as the resolu-

tions finally adopted may also be vie-

wed on the website. 

As the Enagas Board of Directors is the

body entrusted with carrying out the ma-

nagement, representation and supervi-

sory duties necessary to fulfil its corporate

purpose, its new Regulations were appro-

ved on 19 February 2004, adapting them

to the legal dictates and to existing re-

commendations on Corporate Governan-

ce. The novel features that the new text

incorporated are fundamentally these:

• Adaptation of the regulations gover-

ning the Audit and Compliance Com-

mittee and the Appointments and Re-

muneration Committee so that they

abide by Act 44/2002, on reform of the

financial system and the latest trends in

the Corporate Governance area.

Corporate

Governance



93

• Re-drafting of the sections concerning

the duties of Directors, adapting the

text to the amendments introduced by

Act 26/2003 on transparency.

• Redefinition of the types of Directors,

distinguishing between Independent

and Controlling or Executive directors,

and endeavouring to guarantee a majo-

rity of the latter over the former in the

composition of the Board.

• Systematic organisation of the defini-

tion of the functions of the Board, diffe-

rentiating between objectives and du-

ties, and grouping functions according

to their nature, thus enabling the Board

to operate with greater effectiveness.

• Rewriting of the regulations governing

relations with shareholders to adapt

them to the terms of Act 26/2003 regar-

ding public applications to represent

shares and the information to be furnis-

hed to shareholders.

Furthermore, the Audit and Compliance

Committee's own Organisation and Ope-

ration Regulations were approved on Fe-

bruary 19 2004, to make the committee's

operation vis-à-vis the Board of Directors

even more independent, in keeping with

article 44 of the Company Bylaws and ar-

ticle 26 of the Board of Directors Regula-

tions. The Regulations of the Audit and

Compliance Committee establish that the

committee's main objectives are: to eva-

luate the Company's audit system, gua-

rantee the independence of the External

Auditor, check the internal control system

and ensure the transparency of informa-

tion and the observance of internal stan-

dards of conduct, for which the commit-

tee is attributed its own authority and

competencies in relation to financial sta-

tements, Internal Auditing, External Audi-

ting, Corporate Governance, Sharehol-

ders and the Corporate risk map. 

As a listed company, Enagas has taken the

steps necessary to ensure that quarterly,

half-yearly and annual financial informa-

tion, as well as any and all other informa-

tion that may be required in accordance

with applicable regulations, is made avai-

lable to the markets. To this effect, the

Chairman, Investor Relations Director, Bo-

ard Secretary, Financial Director or Direc-

tor of Legal Affairs, reports on all relevant

Company facts through communications

to the National Securities Market Com-

mission prior to their release to any other

media and as soon as such facts are made

known, decisions are taken or the agree-

ments in question have been signed. Fur-



thermore, they are reported in a clear, ac-

curate and complete manner that does

not to lead to errors or confusion.

In its commitment to transparency of in-

formation, Enagas goes beyond the infor-

mation with involved parties required

from companies issuing securities listed

for trading on official secondary markets,

and anticipating the application of Order

EHA/3050/2004 of 15 September, has in-

cluded exhaustive, comprehensive infor-

mation in the present 2004 Corporate Go-

vernance Report on all the transactions

described in the aforementioned Order.

This has consistently been Company

practice since 2002.

The 2004 Corporate Governance Annual

Report was approved by the Board of Di-

rectors at its session on 17 March 2005.

The present section offers a summary of

the report; for further information on the

company's corporate governance, the full

report, one of the documents made avai-

lable to shareholders in preparation for

the General Shareholders' Meeting, is

available for consultation and is posted

on the Enagas website. The report high-

lights Enagas' compliance with the re-

commendations included in the Code of

Corporate Governance drafted by the

Special Commission for Encouraging

Transparency and Security in Listed Com-

panies concerning the publication and

evaluation of Corporate Governance ru-

les.
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Annual

Accounts

Assets 31.12.04 31.12.03

FIXED ASSETS 2,967,918 2,649,442

Formation expenses 1 5

Intangible fixed assets 12,048 10,898
Research and development expenses 14,768 13,684
Concessions, patents, licences, brands and similar items 8,040 7,892
Software 13,171 9,439
Amortisation (23,931) (20,117)

Tangible fixed assets 2,921,889 2,603,170
Land and holdings 80,440 75,924
Plant and machinery 3,664,806 3,181,862
Other installations, tools and furnishings 12,158 11,375
Prepayments and assets in course of construction 450,103 479,959
Other fixed assets 21,806 21,893
Privisions (9,402) (9,845)
Depreciation (1,298,022) (1,157,998)

Investments 33,980 35,369
Loans to group companies 23,515 26,477
Long-term investment portfolio 1,675 1,338
Other loans 497 604
Long-term deposits and guarantees 697 587
Public entities, long-term 7,596 6,363

DEFERRED EXPENSES 20,333 20,181

CURRENT ASSETS 483,543 423,423

Inventories 2,384 2,407
Raw materials and supplies 2,384 2,407

Debtors 472,533 403,967
Trade debtors for sales and services rendered 125,753 98,571
Group companies, debtors 1,686 1,575
Associated companies, debtors 125,573 100,828
Sundry debtors 185,950 159,822
Staff costs 154 216
Public entities 33,417 44,499
Provisions - (1,544)

Current asset investments 5,646 6,776
Loans to group companies 3,919 3,782
Other loans 1,727 2,994

Cash in hand and at bank 300 2,100
Prepayments and deferred income 2,680 8,173

TOTAL GENERAL 3,471,794 3,093,046

Notes 1 to 30 of the Consolidated Financial Statements form an integral part of the Consolidated Balance
Sheets at 31 December 2004.

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS FOR THE ENAGAS GROUP AT 31
DECEMBER 2OO4 AND 2003. (Thousand euros)

Caption
n.°

4

5

6

7

8

9

10
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Liabilities 31.12.04 31.12.03

CAPITAL AND RESERVES 1,017,295 932,359
Share capital 358,101 358,101
Revaluation reserve 342,505 342,505
Legal reserve 71,620 70,842
Voluntary reserves 111,171 43,997
Rsrvs at companies cons. using the proportional method 6,807 3,543
Consolidated profit 158,126 142,019
Interim dividend (31,035) (28,648)

DEFERRED INCOME 425,448 451,227
Capital grants 379,715 399,003
Other deferred income 45,733 52,224

PROVISIONS FOR LIABILITIES DUE AFTER ONE YR 10,880 4,737
Other provisions 10,880 4,737

CREDITORS: AMOUNTS FALLING DUE AFTER ONE YR 1,363,715 1,255,467

Bank loans 1,331,137 1,215,311

Loans from group and associated companies 4,576 8,469
Loans from associated companies 4,576 8,469

Other creditors 28,002 31,687
Other loans 25,588 29,589
Public entities, long-term 2,414 2,098

CREDITORS: AMOUNTS FALLING DUE WITHIN ONE YR 654,456 449,256

Bank loans 63,007 24,945
Loans from group and associated companies 259,919 146,845

Loans from group companies 3,308 2,801
Loans from associated companies 256,611 144,044

Trade creditors 262,231 212,837
Amounts payable for purchases and services rendered 262,231 212,837

Other non-trade debts 69,299 64,629
Taxes and social secutiry payable 31,798 28,623
Other debts 4,746 5,820
Dividend payable 31,035 28,648
Outstanding wages and salaries 1,624 1,442
Short-term wages and salaries 96 96

TOTAL 3,471,794 3,093,046

Notes 1 to 30 of the Consolidated Financial Statements form an integral part of the Consolidated Balance
Sheets at 31 December 2004.

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS FOR THE ENAGAS GROUP AT 31
DECEMBER 2004 AND 2003. (Thousand euros)

Caption
n.°
11

12

13

14

16

15

14

16
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Expense 2004 2003

EXPENSES

Raw materials and supplies 729,165 1,037,913
Consumption of raw materials and other
consumables 720,551 1,030,569
Other external expenses 8,614 7,344

Staff costs 57,913 58,014
Wages, salaries and similar 42,984 42,681
Social welfare expenses 14,929 15,333

Fixed asset depreciation/amortisation 144,795 133,612
Change in trade privisions (412) (67)

Other operating expenses 144,499 133,369
External services 142,869 131,365
Taxes 1,630 2,004

OPERATING PROFIT 274,250 249,562

Financial and similar expenses 35,228 34,060
Losses on exchange 3 3

FINANCIAL INCOME - -

PROFIT FROM ORDINARY INCOME 241,331 217,830

Changes in provisions for tangible and intangible
assests and controlling portfolio - 473 
Losses from tangible fixed and intangible assets
and controlling portfolio 40 10
Extraordinary expenses 9 1
Extraordinary expenses and other years’ losses 4,971 -
EXTRAORDINARY PROFIT 1,300 -

PROFIT BEFORE TAXES 242,631 217,376
Corporate Income Tax 84,505 75,357

PROFIT FOR YEAR 158,126 142,019

Notes 1 to 30 of the Consolidated Financial Statements attached form an integral part of the Consolidated
Profit and Loss Account for the year ended 31 December 2004.

CONSOLIDATED PROFIT AND LOSS ACCOUNTS OF THE ENAGAS GROUP
FOR THE YEARS ENDING 31 DECEMBER 2004 AND 2003. (Thousans euros)

Caption
n.°

19

20

21

17
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Income 2004 2003

INCOME

Net turnover 1,295,029 1,569,555

Sales 726,085 1,037,623

Services rendered 568,944 531,932

Own work capitalised 7,082 170

Other operating income 48,099 42,678

Auxiliary and ordinary trading income 27,698 22,184

Capital grants 20,401 20,494

Income from shareholdings 336 181

Income from other secutiries and

long-term loans 1,643 1,948

Other interest and similar income 333 125

Gains on exchange - 77

FINANCIAL EXPENSE 32,919 31,732

Gain on disposal of tangible fixed and intangible assets

and controlling portfolio 19 25

Extraordinary income 797 5

Prior years’ income 5,504 -

EXTRAORDINARY LOSS - 454

Notes 1 to 30 of the Consolidated Financial Statements attached from an integral part of the Consolidated
Profit and Loss Account for the year ended 31 December 2004.

CONSOLIDATED PROFIT AND LOSS ACCOUNTS OF THE ENAGAS GROUP
FOR THE YEARS ENDING31 DECEMBER 2004 AND 2003. (Thousans euros)

Caption
n.°

18

12



NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED ANNUAL ACCOUNTS OF THE ENAGAS
GROUP FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2004

1. Basis of presentation and consolidation principles

a) Basis of presentation

The annual accounts are presented in accordance with the principals and accounting pro-

visions contained in the General Accounting Plan, approved by Royal Decree 1643/1990,

dated 20 December, and with that set forth in Law 19/1989, of 25 July, partially reforming

and adapting mercantile legislation to conform with EU Directives on corporations, and

with Royal Decree 1815/1991, which approves the rules governing the preparation of con-

solidated annual accounts so as to give a true and fair view of the consolidated Group’s

net worth, financial situation and results. 

The Group companies’ fiscal year end is 31 December and the accounts at that date are

used for consolidation purposes, except for Gasoduto Braga-Tuy, S.A. and Gasoduto Cam-

po-Maior Leiria Braga, S.A. which, due reasons relating to the date their accounts are ap-

proved, are consolidated on the basis of accounts as of 30 November 04. The impact of

this time lag is not significant.

The Consolidated Annual Accounts for fiscal year 2003 were approved at the Enagas, S.A.

Annual General Shareholders’ Meeting, held last 30 April 2004.  The unconsolidated an-

nual accounts for Enagas, S.A., prepared on 17 February, 2005, and the individual annual

accounts for each of the other companies included in the consolidation perimeter for

2004, with the exception of Gasoduto Campo Maior - Leiría - Braga and Gasoduto Braga -

Tuy, which have been prepared by their corresponding Boards of Directors, are all subject

to approval at their respective Annual General Shareholders’ Meetings. However, it is the

belief of the Enagas Board of Directors that these annual accounts will be approved wi-

thout modification.

b) Basis of comparison

The figures set out in the balance sheet, profit and loss account and notes to these ac-

counts are stated in thousands of euros.

In 2004, Enagas, S.A. established an accounting procedure for booking personnel expen-

ses associated with investment projects as assets where the cost of work hours put in by

Enagas personnel linked with the said projects is fully included in Work carried out by the

Company on the fixed assets line, an accounting procedure already in place in connection

with R&D projects. This concept amounted to 7.08 million euros in 2004.

This was the only accounting change implemented by the Group in 2004 with respect to

the structure of the consolidated balance sheet or profit and loss account. In all other res-

pects, the presentation structure is the same as used in its consolidated financial state-

ments for fiscal year 2003. 

Consolidated
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c) Consolidation principles

Enagas, S.A. subsidiaries included in the sphere of consolidation are all engaged in the

transportation of gas, except for the finance company, Enagas International Finance, S.A.  

Enagas, S.A.’s shareholdings in these companies are set out below:

It is noteworthy that Enagas, S.A. owned 99.99% of Enagas International Finance, S.A. un-

til 25 November 2004, at which date that company was dissolved.

The consolidation was carried out as follows:

– using the proportional consolidation method for "multi-group" companies managed

jointly with the Portuguese company Transgás, S.A. and the full consolidation method

for Enagas International Finance, S.A., a company which was dissolved in 2004 and ac-

cordingly not consolidated for said fiscal year.

– Transactions between consolidated companies.

– During the consolidation process, credits, debits, income, expenses and results from

operations with other Group companies have been eliminated proportionally with En-

agas, S.A.’s shareholdings in the companies concerned.

– Consistency.

– Appropriate accounting adjustments have been made when consolidating subsidiaries

whose accounting and valuation rules are different from the Group’s corresponding

standards, provided that the effect is significant, in order to state the consolidated fi-

nancial statements on a consistent basis.

– Translation of financial statements denominated in foreign currencies.

All the companies included in the scope of consolidation prepare their accounts in eu-

ros and therefore no foreign currency translation has been required.

– Elimination of dividends

Inter-group dividends are those recorded by a Group company during the fiscal period

and which are distributed by another Group company. 

Company % stake

Gasoducto Al-Andalus, S.A. (Spain) 66.96

Gasoducto de Extremadura, S.A. (Spain) 51.00

Gasoduto Campo Maior - Leiria - Braga, S.A. (Portugal) 12.00

Gasoduto Braga - Tuy, S.A. (Portugal) 49.00

Enagas International Finance, S.A. (Luxembourg) 99.99



Dividends received by Group companies corresponding to previous years’ earnings are

eliminated and treated as reserves at the receiving company, recorded on the voluntary

reserve line item. 

Interim dividends are written off against the related dividend debit account at the dis-

tributing company.

2. Accounting policies

The most significant accounting policies applied during the preparation of these consoli-

dated financial statements are set out below:

a) Set-up expenses. Set-up, start-up and capital increase expenses for Gasoductos Al-An-

dalus, S.A., Extremadura, S.A and Enagas International Finance, S.A. are written off over

a period of five years and over four years for Gasoduto Braga–Tuy, S.A.

b) Intangible assets:

R&D expenses are stated at their acquisition or production cost.  When there are

grounds to believe that these projects will be technically successful and can be profi-

tably commercialised, they are recorded as assets and 95% of associated costs are

amortised the first year and the remainder the following year. 

Administrative concessions are stated at acquisition cost and are amortised in accor-

dance with their concession life. 

IT applications are stated at the amount paid for the ownership or right to use the com-

puter programs or at production cost if they are developed in house. These are amor-

tised over a four-year period.

c) Tangible fixed assets. Tangible fixed assets are stated at acquisition or production cost,

except for any adjustments arising as a result of fixed asset restatements made by En-

agas, S.A. in 1996.

Tangible fixed assets include, among others, financial expenses related to infrastructu-

re project financing when the construction period exceeds one year.

The costs of remodelling work, extensions or improvements are booked as an increa-

se in the value of the asset only when its capacity, productivity or useful life is increa-

sed. The net book value of assets replaced is deducted. On the other hand, ongoing

maintenance, upkeep and repair expenses are expensed in the P&L in the year in which

they are incurred.

Amounts relating to in-house work carried out in connection with tangible assets are

capitalised as direct investment costs.

Non-extractable gas assets necessary to exploit natural gas underground storage faci-

lities are recorded under tangible fixed assets and depreciated over the useful life of

the gas field, or over the lease period if shorter.

All necessary provisions for depreciation are recorded to cover potential contingencies

that could lead to the assets becoming inactive, as well as provisions for potential falls
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in asset market value where their market value at the close of the fiscal period is below

the net book value and so long as the latter cannot be recovered by generating suffi-

cient sales to cover all costs and expenses, including depreciation.  Tangible fixed as-

sets are depreciated on a straight-line basis over their estimated useful life. 

The depreciation rates applied are as follows:

d) Investments. Marketable security investments, irrespective of whether they are equity

or debt, short-term or long-term, are stated in the balance sheet at their acquisition

cost, restated, where appropriate, according to Law 9/1983 dated 13 July, or at market

value, where lower. The acquisition cost does not include accrued dividends or explicit

interest accrued and not due at the time of purchase.

In the case of valuation restatements for securities traded on an organised secondary

market, with the exception of shareholdings in Group subsidiaries or associated com-

panies, the lower of the market value on the balance sheet close date and the average

trading value over the last quarter is taken.  Shareholdings in Group subsidiaries or as-

sociated companies, regardless of whether or not they are traded on an organised se-

condary market, are stated at theoretic book value, adjusted for implied capital gains

at the time of acquisition and through to the present, in relation to the performance of

shareholders’ equity. This last procedure is also used to value other shareholdings

which are not traded on an organised secondary market.

Unlisted securities are stated at acquisition cost, less any provisions necessary to reflect

a decline in their value.

e) Deferred expenses. Deferred expenses include payments that fall due in future years

and are expensed in the profit and loss account in the year concerned.

Rate %

Buildings 2 - 3

Plant (transport network) 3.33 - 5

Tanks 5

Underground storage 4

Other plant and machinery 5 - 12

Tools and tooling 30

Furniture and fixtures 10

Computer hardware 25

Transport equipment 16



Gasoduto Campo Mayor Leiria – Braga, S.A. and Gasoduto Braga-Tuy, S.A. record di-

rectly related gas transport rights and financial expenses, which are being amortised

on a straight-line basis through 2020.

This line item at Enagas, S.A. includes long term expenses incurred in connection with

loans, which are stated at cost and are amortised in accordance with loan maturity in

the profit and loss line item, Financial and Similar Expenses.

f) Inventories. The Company does not own any gas inventories since in its gas purchase

and sale activity it acquires gas and subsequently delivers it to the distribution compa-

nies to sell, and in its activities in the deregulated market it receives gas for regasifica-

tion, where appropriate, and subsequent transportation to the locations specified by

the Vendor. As  a transporter of natural gas the Company is responsible for measuring

entries and exits from the system and managing any losses and internal consumption.

The remaining materials are stated at average acquisition cost, resulting in a value

which is equal to or lower than market value. Provisions for depreciation are recorded

as necessary to cover obsolete inventories.

g) Trade and non-trade receivables and payables. Debtor and creditor balances, regar-

dless of whether or not they arise in the normal course of business, are recorded at

their nominal value and classified as short or long-term depending on whether they fall

due within or after one year.

The Company makes the restatements deemed necessary to provide for bad debt

risks. Credit lines are stated at the amount drawn down. 

The Company’s financial derivatives correspond to hedging operations related to

cash flows, the aim of which is to significantly reduce the underlying risk of hedged

operations. Premiums paid on these derivatives are accrued according to financial

criteria. Profits or losses arising over the life of the derivatives are booked on a si-

milar time schedule as that used to book the results of the underlying hedged ope-

ration.

h) Reserves in companies consolidated using the proportional method. These reserves re-

late to the difference between the book value of the interest held in the consolidated

companies and their theoretical book value.

i) Deferred income. Capital grants are booked to income at the grant amount on a

straight-line basis over the depreciation period for the fixed assets they finance. 

In order to give a true and fair view, and as a reflection of their significance, capi-

tal grants released to profit and loss for the year are recorded under Other opera-

ting income in order to associate them with the depreciation charged on related

assets.

Prepayments received relating to natural gas transport agreements are taken to profit

and loss in accordance with the number of therms transported or contracted over the

term of these agreements.

j) Pension fund. The external pension fund was set up in accordance with the approved

pension plan which has been adapted to the provisions of the Law on pension plans
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and funds. It is a defined contribution plan covering the commitments acquired by the

Company with respect to current employees. The Company recognises certain vested

rights for past service and undertakes to make monthly contributions averaging 6.8%

of qualifying salary amounts. It is a mixed plan covering retirement benefits, disability

and death.

k) Other provisions. Future payment commitments relating to probable or certain lia-

bilities are reflected in the relevant provision for liabilities and charges. Provisions

are made when these circumstances arise and are based on the estimated amount

of risk.

l) Corporate income tax. Corporate income tax expenses for the fiscal year are calcu-

lated on the basis of book income before taxes, increased or decreased, as appro-

priate, by the permanent differences with taxable income (see Note 17), i.e. diffe-

rences that are not reversed in subsequent periods. Recorded deductions arising

from corporate income tax incentives and credits are deducted from corporate in-

come tax accrued in the fiscal period, since it is considered that they will recur in

future years.

Timing differences do not affect tax expenses for this calculation; rather these diffe-

rences are booked as prepaid taxes or as taxes on deferred earnings, depending on

that nature of the timing difference. 

Group policy is to record deferred tax assets only if there is no doubt as to their future

recovery.

m) Income and expenses

Income and expenses are recorded on an accruals basis, i.e. in the period in which

the income or expense deriving from the goods or services in question is earned

or incurred rather than the period in which the cash is actually received or dis-

bursed.

In general, and in accordance with prudent accounting policy, only income generated

by the fiscal year end is booked, while foreseeable risks and losses, even possible risks

and losses, are recorded as soon as they are known.

As a result of the new standards which affect the parent company as published in

the Official State Gazette of 15 February 2002 (applicable as of 19 February 2002),

the accounting criteria for recording income subject to the new regulation is set

out below:

As from 19 February 2002

On 15 February 2002, three Ministerial Orders were approved by the Ministry of Eco-

nomy defining the new remuneration system for regulated natural gas activities in

Spain, which came into force on 19 February 2002. In addition to specifying payments

for regulated gas-related activities, these Orders fix natural gas prices and tolls and ro-

yalties for third-party access to gas installations, published in the Official State Gazet-

te of 18 February. Effective the day after publication, the Official State Gazette stipu-



lated the total payment companies may receive for the rest of 2002 for purchase and

sale activities in the regulated market, regasification, gas storage and transportation

and technical management of the system and gas distribution. The publication also

stated the criteria and formulae for restating and fixing payments for these services in

the coming years.

On 15 January 2004, the Ministry of Economy approved three Ministerial Orders

(ECO/31/2004, ECO/32/2004 and ECO/33/2004) updating tariffs, and establishing remune-

ration for 2004 for all companies involved in regasification, storage, transport or distribu-

tion activities. These new rates were published in the Official State Gazette on 17 January. 

In accordance with the new legislation, the parent company is entitled to compensation

for the following activities:

– Regasification

– Storage

– Transport

– Management of gas purchases and sales on the regulated market

– Technical system management

The most relevant aspects of the regulations covering the Company’s activities from an in-

come standpoint are detailed in Note 3 below.

n) Environment. Acquisition costs for systems, equipment and facilities whose purpose is

to eliminate, limit or control the potential environmental impact of the Company’s

day-to-day gas-related activities are considered asset investments.

Environmental expenses other than those incurred in connection with asset acquisi-

tions are expensed in the period in which they are incurred.

The parent company and its subsidiaries consider that existing civil responsibility in-

surance policies are sufficient to cover any environmental contingencies that could

arise. 

ñ) Exchange differences. Creditor and debtor balances denominated in foreign currency

are converted to euros applying the exchange rate in force at the date of the transac-

tion. At year end, balances denominated in foreign currency are adjusted to the year-

end exchange rate.

3. Regulation of compensation

a) Income from regasification, storage and transport activities

Ministerial Order 301 (15 February 2002) stipulates the income for regulated regasifica-

tion, storage and transport activities, based on the authorised cost of these activities. In

particular, the Order stipulates that the authorised cost of these activities includes fixed

and variable components.

Consolidated

Annual

Accounts
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a.1) Authorised fixed cost. Calculated based on assets in course of production. This fixed

amount compensates investment and operating costs relating to assets used in the

gas system.

a.1.1. Compensation for investment costs is determined as set out below:

• Compensation for depreciation of assets used in the system. Compensation is cal-

culated based on the book value of the assets after the restatement in 1996 (Royal

Decree Law 7/1996), less capital grants received to finance these assets. An annual

restatement rate based on the adjusted average of the consumer price index (IPC)

and the industrial price index (IPRI) is applied to the difference. The depreciation ra-

te relating to the useful life of the asset is applied to the resulting value, thereby ob-

taining the amount of income for this item. No compensation for depreciation is re-

corded for fully-depreciated assets. 

With respect to new infrastructure being brought into service, the standard value of

each investment set by the regulator is used as a basis for calculating the related com-

pensation for depreciation, while extension projects are depreciated at their real cost.

• Financial compensation for the investment. This figure is calculated by applying a

financial compensation rate equal to the annual average for 10-year Government

bonds or a replacement interest rate plus 1.5% to the value obtained in the pre-

vious paragraph. For fully-depreciated assets the financial compensation rate is ap-

plied to 50% of the value obtained in the previous paragraph. The resulting rate for

2004 was 5.64 %.

a.1.2. Compensation for operating costs relating to assets used in the system is calcu-

lated in accordance with authorised costs for gas system installations in 2000 for

each activity, standardised according to physical and technical units. The annual

restatement rate (IPC and IPRI average) is applied to the resulting standard va-

lue, adjusted by an efficiency factor of 0.85. Income for this item is obtained by

applying these restated standard figures to physical units.

a.1.3. Given that the new system compensates Enagas, S.A. for investments made, and

the book value of these investments is the yearly depreciation charged to profit

and loss on a straight-line basis, income relating to the fixed authorised cost is

also taken to the consolidated profit and loss on a straight-line basis. In this way,

a monthly balance is achieved between income (compensation) and expenses

(depreciation). 

a.2) Authorised variable cost. The authorised variable cost is calculated based on the

number of kWh actually regasified as well as those loaded in LNG cisterns, and the

variable unit regasification cost for the period in question. For 2004, this cost was

set at 0.000249 euros per kWh regasified.

b) Income from technical system management (GTS)

Income from this activity is calculated on a yearly basis in accordance with the authorised

cost for each year and is used to compensate Enagas, S.A.’s obligations as Technical Ma-



nager of the System, which include coordinating development, operating and maintai-

ning the transport network, supervising the safety of the natural gas supply (storage levels

and emergency plans), implementing plans for the future development of gas infrastruc-

ture and controlling third-party access to the network.

In 2004, the quota allocated to compensate for technical management to be collected

by companies owning regasification, transport, storage and distribution facilities, as a

percentage of invoicing for tolls and royalties relating to third-party network access

rights, stands at 0.62% for tolls and royalties and 0.30 % for prices. This quota will be

recorded by these companies in the periods and form established for the payment pro-

cedure into the deposit account opened by the National Energy Commission for these

purposes.

The above-mentioned percentage of revenue will be calculated based on the figure

obtained by applying maximum tolls and royalties to the invoiced amounts, without

subtracting possible discounts that could be agreed between facility owners and

users.

This monthly income is taken to the consolidated profit and loss on a straight-line ba-

sis.

c) Assessment of tolls relating to third-party access to gas installations

Invoicing and collection of compensation for regulated activities subject to assessment

(third-party access to the network and technical system management) is carried out in

compliance with the assessment procedure established by the Ministerial Order dated 28

October 2002.

d) Income from gas purchase and sales activity

In accordance with the Law on hydrocarbons, Enagas, S.A., in its role as a transport com-

pany, purchases and sells gas to supply distribution companies and other transporters

that in turn sell the gas on the regulated market in accordance with Royal Decree

949/2001 (3 August). Strictly for this purpose, Enagas, S.A. purchases gas from Sagane, S.A.

and Gas Natural Aprovisionamientos, S.A. Consumption by gas distribution companies is

controlled and recorded by means of monthly meter readings.

The purchase and sale price for gas is set according to the following criteria:

– Gas purchase cost. This raw material cost is calculated based on the CIF prices of crude

and oil products on international markets paid by the carrier, for sale on the regulated

market, including the necessary costs for placing gas in the basic network. This cost is

calculated on a quarterly basis in January, April, July and October of each year.

– Sales price. Known as the transfer price, this includes the cost of the raw material to be

sold on the regulated market, natural gas purchase and sale management expenses

and the average regasification cost. The transfer price will change when raw material

prices are adjusted by the Directorate General for Energy Policy and Mines or annually,

if structural or supply conditions change.

Consolidated
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Given that this income is not subject to settlement, it is taken to profit and loss based on

the amounts invoiced to distribution companies for actual monthly consumption accor-

ding to meter readings. Income is therefore taken to the consolidated profit and loss on

an accruals basis.

e) Income from the Management of gas purchases and sales

This income is used to compensate the management of gas purchases and sales for gas

supplied to distribution companies and other transporters which in turn sell it on the re-

gulated market. This compensation is calculated based on the following components:

– Specific total purchase and sales price of gas. Calculated as a percentage of the volume

of gas earmarked for the regulated market and valued at the average price of the raw

material sold during the year. The rate set for 2004 is 0.005.

– A breakdown of gas shrinkage costs arising during regasification processes, storage and

transport of gas to be sold on the regulated market is set out below:

• Regasification: 0.5% of the average cost of the raw material to be sold on the regula-

ted market in relation to the volume of gas unloaded in regasification plants for sale

on the regulated market.

• Storage: 2.11% of the average cost of the raw material with respect to the volume of

gas kept in underground gas storage facilities to be sold on the regulated market.

• Transport: 0.43% of the average cost of the raw material in relation to the volume of

gas pumped into the transport system for sale on the regulated market.

– Cost of financing gas inventories to be sold on the regulated market. This cost is calcu-

lated by applying a coefficient of 0.218 to the volume of end customer demand (based

on the average cost of the raw material to be sold on the regulated market). This coef-

ficient is the result of the sum of the three month Euribor interest rate for the previous

year and 0.5%. The rate for 2004 is 2.98%.

On 1 November 2002, Ministerial Order 2,692/2002 (28 October) was published, regula-

ting compensation payment procedures for regulated activities and defining the informa-

tion system to be used by the companies.

4. Set-up expenses

Set out below is an analysis of movements in set-up expenses during the year: 

Balance as of Increase Depreciat. Balance as of
01.01.04 31.12.04

Star-up cost 4 - (4) -

Share capital increase expenses 1 - - 1

Total 5 - (4) 1



5. Intangible assets

Movements in the accounts included under Intangible assets are as follows: 

The increase in R&D expenses is primarily due to:

– A general specification project for the LNG plants 

– SIGMA maintenance

Regarding computer applications, we highlight:

– The development of a new function of the SAP support system 

– System for the management and certification for obtaining gas measurements

6. Tangible fixed assets

Balances and movements during the year in the items making up tangible fixed assets are

as follows: 

Consolidated

Annual

Accounts

Increase Depreciat Balance as of
31.12.04

Research and development expenses 13,684 1,084 14,768 

Concessions, patents, licences, 7,892 148 8,040

trademarks and similtar items

Computer applications 9,439 3,732 13,171 

Accumulated depreciation (20,117) (3,814) (23,931)

Net balance 10,898 1,150 12,048

Balance as of Increase Decrease Transfer Balance as of
01.01.04 31.12.04

Land and buildings 75,924 4,516 - - 80,440 

Plant and machinery 3,181,862 204,228 (1) 278,717 3,664,806 

Fixtures, fittings, tools and equipment 11,375 783 - - 12,158 

Payments on account and assets in course

of construction 479,959 248,861 - (278,717) 450,103 

Other fixed assets 21,893 888 (975) - 21,806 

Total 3,771,013 459,276 (976) - 4,229,313
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In the increase in plant and machinery line item (and representing 82% of the total), we

point out the launch of:

– Phases I & II of the Huelva-Sevilla-Córdoba gas pipeline

– Sections I & II of the Córdoba-Sta. Cruz de Mudela gas pipeline

– Expansion of the Huelva plant to 900,000 m3 

– Third 150,000 m3 tank at the Huelva plant 

– Phase I of the compression station at Córdoba

– Compression station at Crevillente

Regarding the increase in fixed assets under construction we would highlight (represen-

ting over 80%):

– The Cartagena-Lorca gas pipeline

– The Castelnou-Tamarite de Litera gas pipeline

– Expansion of the compression station at Tibias

– The Dos Hermanas compression station

– Third tank at the Cartagena plant 

– Fifth and sixth tank at the Barcelona plant 

– Fourth tank at the Huelva plant 

– 180.000 m3 expansion at the Barcelona plant 

– 900,000 m3 expansion at the Cartagena plant 

The line item depicting decreases reflects a 975,000 euro vehicle reduction. 

The Transfers line item includes the reclassification of projects underway which were com-

pleted during the fiscal year. 

The restatement of tangible fixed assets by Enagas, S.A., in accordance with the provisions

of Royal Decree Law 7/1996 (7 June) regarding the restatement of balance sheets, will cau-

se an increase of 16.91 million euros in the fixed asset depreciation charge for 2004.

Movements in restated tangible fixed assets are set out below:

The plant and machinery balance includes non-extractable gas assets located in under-

ground gas storage facilities totalling 118.72 million euros.

The impact of capitalised in-house Work carried out in connection with fixed assets ac-

counted for an increase in investment of 7.08 million euros. 

The financial costs applied during the year to infrastructure being constructed totalled

7.05 million euros and as of 31 December 2004, 155.12 million euros were recorded as an

Balance as at 01.01.04 213,737

Depreciation charge for the period (16,654)

Balance as at 31.12.04 197,083



increase in gross tangible fixed assets, without being previously accounted for first as in-

house fixed asset related work.

Movements in accumulated depreciation during the year are as follows: 

The total amount recorded under decreases (956,000 euros) basically relates to the dispo-

sal of vehicles totalling 955,000 euros. 

The breakdown of provisions for fixed assets involved in discontinued projects and obso-

lete warehouse materials and movements during the year are set out below:

The line item reflecting asset decreases includes disposals of stored obsolete investment

materials.

Tangible fixed assets are not mortgaged or subject to any other similar encumbrance.

The Company takes out all insurance policies it deems necessary to cover any possible

risks that could affect tangible fixed asset items.

Consolidated

Annual

Accounts

Balance as of Increase Decrease Balance as ot
01.01.04 31.12.04

Buildings 29,362 2,529 - 31,891 

Plant and machinery 1,101,179 136,111 (1) 1,237,289

Other installations, tooling 

and fixtures 9,521 734 - 10,255 

Other fixed assests 17,936 1,606 (955) 18,587 

Total 1,157,998 140,980 (956) 1,298,022

Balance as of Provisions Application Balance as of
01.01.04 31.12.04

Provisions (9,845) - 443 (9,402)

Total (9,845) - 443 (9,402)
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7. Investments

The amounts and movements recorded in the Investments caption during the year are as

follows:

Loans to group companies fall due in 2011 and bear market interest rates.  The average ra-

te in 2004 stood at 3.04%. The balances relate to the interest held in Transgás, S.A. in the

following loans: 

Balance at Increases Decreases Balance at
01.01.04 31.12.04

Loans to group companies 26,477 807 (3,769) 23,515 

Long-term securities portfolio 1,338 340 (3) 1,675 

Other loans 604 - (107) 497 

Long-erm deposits

and guarantees 587 124 (14) 697 

Government debentures

long-term 6,363 3,130 (1,897) 7,596

Total 35,369 4,401 (5,790) 33,980

Long-term Short-term

Gasoducto Al-Andalus, S.A. 12,951 2,158

Gasoducto de Extremadura, S.A. 3,771 629

Gasoduto Campo Maior Leiria Braga, S.A. 5,019 837

Gasoduto Braga-Tuy, S.A. 1,774 295

Total 23,515 3,919



These loans are amortised in accordance to the terms established in the contracts and

each company’s cash resources. The amortisation periods are as follows:

The 3.77 million euro decrease corresponds to the amortisation of the loans totalling 3.60

million euros granted to Gasoductos Al-Andalus, S.A. y Gasoducto de Extremadura, S.A.

and the loan totalling 167,000 euros granted to Gasoduto Campo Mayor - Leiria - Braga,

S.A. and Gasoduto Braga - Tuy, S.A. 

The long-term securities portfolio is made up of a FIM mutual fund (security fund) worth

1.66 million euros and a stake in the holding company for the 19th World Petroleum Con-

gress (10,000 euros).

8. Deferred expenses

The amounts and movements recorded for the items making up Deferred expenses du-

ring the year are as follows:

Consolidated

Annual

Accounts

2006 3,306

2007 3,545

2008 3,797

2009 4,069

Over 5 years 8,797

23,515

Balance as at Increases Decreases Balance as at
01.01.04 31.12.04

Enagas, S.A. 434 1,011 (67) 1,378

Gasoduto Campo Maior

- Leiria - Braga, S.A. 10,976 - (441) 10,535

Gasoduto Braga - Tuy, S.A. 8,771 - (351) 8,420

Total 20,181 1,011 (859) 20,333
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The decreases line for Enagas, S.A. records the royalty paid in advance to Gas de Euskadi,

S.A. to use the latter’s gas pipelines for a period of 13 years – of which 6 are left. 

The increases line for Enagas, S.A. includes long term up-front fees. of 700,000 for the 15

year ICO loan and 311,000 for the 10 year ICO loan.

Gas transport rights and directly related financial costs relate to the Gasoduto Campo

Maior - Leiria – Braga, S.A. y Gasoduto Braga – Tuy, S.A. 

9. Inventories

Inventories at 31 December 2004 relate mainly (see Note 2.f) to materials used for con-

sumption and replacement at regasification plants, underground storage facilities and gas

pipeline networks.

10. Debtors

Amounts owed by the Group and associated companies relate largely to natural gas

sales and gas transport services. The balances record amounts which fall within the

stipulated maturity period and correspond to companies of recognised prestige and

solvency.

The balance for associated company debtors stood at 125.57 million euros relating mainly

to Gas Natural SDG, S.A. (92.28 million euros), Gas Natural Comercializadora, S.A. (12.98 mi-

llion euros) and Gas Natural Castilla y León, S.A. (6.29 million euros).

At 31 December 2004 accounts pending payment relating to regulated activities in 2004

stood at  140.36 million euros. For 2005, at the date these annual accounts were prepared,

payment number 10 for 2004 had been settled (12.73 million euros).

Also, at the date these annual accounts were prepared, the final settlements for 2002 and

2003 are still pending. The balance on the Sundry debtors caption of the attached conso-

lidated Balance sheet includes 25.52 million euros corresponding to 2002 and a sum of

17.39 million euros corresponding to 2003, both of which are pending settlement at the

year end. 

In this sense, Article 13 of Ministerial Order which ECO/2692/2002 stipulating settlement

procedures states that "Any deviations (differences) between the net revenue payable and the

accredited remuneration that arise when the settlement procedure is applied each year, shall

be taken into account in the calculation of the tariffs, access charges and fees of the next two

years". 

The Group therefore records these balances for the 2002 and 2003 given that while the

calculation of tariffs, access charges and fees for 2004 and 2005 reflect potential devia-

tions occurring in 2002 and 2003, the balances for these years  may only be settled once

the definitive payment has been made.



The balance of 1.69 million euros shown by Group company Debtors corresponds to Ga-

soducto Al-Andalus, S.A. (918,000 euros) and Gasoducto de Extremadura, S.A. (768,000 eu-

ros) and relates to gas transport services rendered to Transgás, S.A. which were pending

settlement at that date and have been booked under the proportional consolidation me-

thod applying the percentage of the stake owned by Enagas, S.A. in the companies.

Several doubtful loans to former Customers have been eliminated for the two accounts.

There were fully provisioned. 

The account Accrued Taxes Payable account basically records VAT receivable by Enagas,

S.A., the refund of which was requested in January 2004. 

11. Capital and Reserves

Balances and movements during the year recorded under this heading are as follows: 

a) At 31 December 2004 Enagas, S.A’s share capital was made up of 238,734,260 ordi-

nary bearer shares, all of the same class and series, fully paid up and with a par va-

lue of €1.5.

b) All Enagas, S.A. shares are listed on the Spanish stock exchange and are traded on the

continuous market. 

At year-end 2004, the price of Enagas, S.A. shares stood at €12.20 (year high). 

c) The most significant shareholdings in the share capital of Enagas, S.A. at 31 December

2004 are the following:

Consolidated

Annual

Accounts

Balance at Distribution Other 2004 Balance at

01.01.04 of 2003 profit profit 31.12.04

Capital stock 358,101 - - - 358,101 

Revaluation reserve 342,505 - - - 342,505 

Legal reserve 70,842 778 - - 71,620 

Voluntary reserve 43,997 67,174 - - 111,171 

Reserves in consolidated companies 3,543 3,057 207 - 6,807 

Consolidated profit and loss account 142,019 (142,019) - 158,126 158,126 

Interim dividend (28,648) 28,648 - (31,035) (31,035)

Total 932,359 (42,362) 207 127,091 1,017,295
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The company has no treasury stock. 

After the publication of Law 62/2003 on Tax, Administration and social order measures

of 31 December 2003, of which Article 92 amends Law 34/1998 on the hydrocarbon

sector, and and stipulates that "no individual or company may directly or indirectly

hold more than a 5% interest in Enagas, S.A., in terms of share capital or voting rights".

This law also establishes a maximum of 3 years after 1 January 2004 to adapt share-

holdings to meet this new limit.  .

As a result of this, Gas Natural Sdg, S.A. has to reduce its stake by 21.1% before 31 De-

cember 2006. At the date this consolidated report was prepared Gas Natural Sdg, S.A.’s

stake stands at 24.99%.

d) During the year Enagas, S.A. approved the payment of a dividend against 2003 results

for a total of  71.01 million euros, of which 28.65 millione euros was paid out in January

2004 and 42.36 million euros will be paid out in July 2004.

The proposed distribution of 2004 net income that the Bank’s Board of Directors will

submit for approval by the Shareholders’ Meeting is shown in the table below:

On 16 December 2004 the Board of Directors of Enagas, S.A. resolved to pay an interim

dividend out of 2004 profits to the amount of 31.03 million euros. The Company has

prepared the following liquidity statement, expressed in thousands of euros, in accor-

Shareholding
%

Gas Natural, Sdg., S.A. 26,100 

Caja de Ahorros del Mediterráneo 5,030 

Sagane Inversiones, S.L. 5,022 

B.P.España, S.A. 5,000 

Caja de Ahorros de Valencia, Castellón y Alicante. 5,000 

Cantabria Inversiones de Cartera, S.L. 5,000

Dividends 79,063

Voluntary reserve 78,638

157,701



dance with Article 216 of Royal Decree Law 1564/1989 (22 December), whereby the

Spanish Companies Act was introduced:  

In January 2005 the approved interim dividend was paid.

e) The revaluation reserve accepted by the Tax Authorities is not available until 2007. The

account balance may be used to offset losses, increase share capital or, from 31 De-

cember 2006, be taken to unrestricted reserves.

f) The legal reserve has been set up in accordance with the provisions of Article 214 of

the Spanish Companies Act, which stipulates that at least 10% of profit for the year

must be set aside in this reserve until it represents at least 20% of share capital. This

percentage was obtained from the proposed distribution of 2003 results. The legal re-

serve is not available for distribution. Should it be used to offset losses in the event of

no other reserves being available, it must be replenished using future profits.

g) The following reserves recorded by Enagas, S.A. consolidated Group companies are in-

cluded in consolidated reserves:

Consolidated

Annual

Accounts

Thousands
of euros

Reported net profit at 31 October 2004 133,266

10% Legal reserve -

Profit available for distribution 133,266 

Forecast interim dividend (31,035)

Forecast cash at bank and in hand between

31 October 2004 and 31 December 2004

– Cash at bank and in hand at 31 October 2004 39,070

– Collections forecast for the period under consideration 160,000

– Credit facilities and loans granted by banks 825,000

– Payments firecast for the period under consideration (220,000)

(including the interim dividend)

Cash at bank and hand at 31 December 2004 804,070
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12. Deferred income

The amounts and movements recorded in the Deferred income items during the year are

as follows:

The 37,000 euro difference between capital grants (20.36 million euros) released to inco-

me and the amount recorded on the profit and loss account (20.40 million euros) relates

to operating grants.

These grants were used for investments in gas infrastructure, as shown in the table below:

Gasoducto Al-Andalus, S.A. 3,457

Gasoducto de Extremadura, S.A. 662

Gasoduto Campo Maior-Leiria-Braga, S.A. 177

Gasoduto Braga-Tuy, S.A. 123

Adjustments on consolidation 2,388

Consolidation reserves 6,807

Balance as at Increases Applications Balance as at

01.01.04 31.12.04

Capital grants 399,003 1,076 (20,364) 379,715

Canon Gasod. de Extremadura, S.A. 15,449 – (3,423) 12,026

Canon Gasod. Al-Andalus, S.A. 36,775 – (3,068) 33,707

Total 451,227 1,076 (26,855) 425,448

Grants Applications Balance 
received as at at as at

31.12.04 31.12.04 31.12.04

Regasification plants 68,466 (30,147) 38,319

Gas transport infrastructure 456,214 (129,969) 326,245

Subterranean fields 15,151 – 15,151

Total 539,831 (160,116) 379,715



The grants were awarded by:

13. Provisions for liabilities and charges

The balance in Other provisions as at 31 December 2004 relates to provisions set up for

probable liabilities arising from identified contingencies. Movements in this account are

set out below:

The most significant Provisions are a provision for non consolidated remuneration to re-

ward  Enagas’ management and Board members for their loyalty for an amount of 5.30 mi-

llion euros, and a provision of 1.48 million euros for a pluri-annual remuneration program

which is part of a long-term incentive plan linked to meeting various targets over a period

of 3 years.

14. Bank loans

These items break down as follows:

Consolidated

Annual

Accounts

Grants Applications Balance 
received as at at as at

31.12.04 31.12.04 31.12.04

EU cohesion funds 378,147 (84,206) 293,941

Spanish regional authorities 47,836 (9,563) 38,273

The Spanish state 113,848 (66,347) 47,501

Total 539,831 (160,116) 379,715

Balance as at Provisions Applications Balance as at
01.01.04 31.12.04

Other provisions 4,737 6,461 (318) 10,880

Total 4,737 6,461 (318) 10,880
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Long-term loans and credit facilities accrue interest at a variable market rate (referenced

to the Euribor and Libor) and fall due as follows:

In 2004, the average interest rate on debt payable to credit entities in euros was 2.98%.

The group had no foreign currency debt. 

At 31 December 2004 Enagas, S.A. had a non available credit line of 247.19 million euros.

In 2003, Enagas, S.A. contracted hedging instruments to limit the financial cost of its long-

term financing. This instrument limits the company’s costs in the period 2004-2008 and

are applicable to a total of  1 billion euros, which allows risks to be minimized and inves-

tments to be financed under the best conditions possible, mainly through long-term fixed

cost financing arrangements.

Interest rate risk for 2004 was covered by several hedging operations. These operations re-

present a total fixed financing cost of 2.83% for the year and amount mentioned pre-

viously. 

Interest rate hedges have also been obtained for the period 2005-2008 via the purchase

of a collar with a cap of 4.12% and a floor of 3.67%. These start in January 2005 and expi-

re in April 2008 and have a maximum fixed cost of 4.32%, which factors in the impact of

the refinancing carried out in November (vs. prior to the refinancing).

In 2004, the cost of the  1 billion euro syndicated loan was  31.97 million euros.

These operations have not given rise to any accounting entries since they are hedging

arrangements.

Long term Short term

Enagas, S.A. credit facilities and bank loans 1,326,776 55,463

Gasoducto Braga-Tuy, S.A. credit facilities and bank loans 4,361 –

Accrued interest – 7,544

1,331,137 63,007

2006 8,629

2007 12,990

2008 8,629

2009 56,486

Over 5 years 1,244,403

1,331,137



15. Other creditors

The most significant item recorded under Other creditors relates to long-term amounts

owed to Transgás, S.A. as set out below:

Loans from Transgás, S.A. bear interest at variable market rates and fall due in 2011.

These loans are amortised in accordance to the terms established in the contracts and the

cash resources available to each company.

16. Group and associated company debtors

The balance of long-term debt owed to associated companies (4.58 million euros) relates

to the forecast adjustments envisaged by under Spanish Corporate Tax law for 1995 to

1998, updated on 31 December 2004 in favour of Gas Natural SDG, S.A., head of the 59/93

Tax Group.

The 3.31 million euro balance of the "ST Debt payable to Group companies" caption is as

follows:

– Gasoducto Al-Andalus, S.A.: 1.62 million euros.

– Gasoducto de Extremadura S.A., 735,000 euros.

– Gasoduto Braga - Tuy, S.A.,  445,000 euros.

– Gasoduto Campo Maior - Leiria - Braga, S.A., 507,000 euros.

The balance for ST debt payable to associated companies stood at 256.61 million euros

with the following breakdown: Sagane S.A. (152.38 million euros), Gas Natural Aprovi-

sionamientos, S.A. (88.67 million euros) and Desarrollo del Cable, S.A. (10.04 million eu-

ros). 

Consolidated

Annual

Accounts

Long term

Loan from Transgás, S.A. a Gasoducto Al-Andalus, S.A. 12,879

Loan from Transgás, S.A. a Gasoducto de Extremadura, S.A. 7,665

Loan from Transgás, S.A. a Gasoduto Campo Maior -Leiria-Braga, S.A. 5,044

25,588
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17. Tax situation

a) The parent company Enagas, S.A. and the subsidiaries Gasoducto Al-Andalus, S.A., Ga-

soducto de Extremadura, S.A., Gasoduto Campo Maior-Leiria-Braga, S.A., Gasoduto

Braga-Tuy, S.A. and Enagas International Finance, S.A. all file individual tax returns.

b) The tax returns filed by Enagas, S.A. are open to inspection for all years that have not

become statute-barred, with the exception of Corporate Taxes, with respect to which

only the years 1999 to 2004 are open to inspection and VAT on imports, with respect

to which only 2004 and 2003 are open to inspection.

The tax returns filed by Gasoducto Al-Andalus, S.A. and Gasoducto Extremadura, S.A.

are  open to inspection for all years which are not statute-barred.

Gasoduto Campo Maior – Leiria – Braga, S.A.’s returns are open to inspection for 2002,

2003 and 2004.

Gasoduto Braga – Tuy, S.A.’s returns are open to inspection for 2000 and subsequent

years.

Enagas International Finance, S.A., incorporated on 25 October 2002 in Luxembourg,

was dissolved on 25 November 2004.

c) The corporate income tax expense at 31 December 2004 breaks down as follows:

The reconciliation of the difference between the reported profits of Enagas, S.A. and the

corporate income tax base is set out below:

Company

Enagas, S.A. 79,191

Gasoducto Al - Andalus, S.A. 3,282

Gasoducto de Extremadura, S.A. 1,379

Gasoduto Campo Maior - Leiria - Braga, S.A. 371

Gasoduto Braga - Tuy, S.A. 282

84,505

Reported profit before taxes 236,892

Permanent differences:

• Double taxation exemption (1,227)

• Other 49

Timing differences

• Free depreciation R.D.-L. 3/1993 572

• Other 3,523

INITIAL TAX BASE 239,809



Tax credits for double taxation applied to the tax base in 2004 amount to 8.66 million eu-

ros.

With respect to the remaining consolidated companies, the differences between reported

profit and the corporate income tax base applied to the Group are set out below:

d) At the year end a total of 57.02 million euros in corporate income tax was paid by En-

agas, S.A., Gasoducto Al-Andalus, S.A. and Gasoducto de Extremadura, S.A.

e) Balances and movements in Enagas, S.A. for prepaid and deferred corporate income

tax are set out below:

Consolidated

Annual

Accounts

Gasoducto Gasoducto de Gasoduto Campo Gasoduto

Al-Andalus, S.A. Extremadura, S.A. Maior-Leiria- Braga-Tuy, S.A.

Braga, S.A.

Reported profit 9,377 3,941 1,368 1,006

Permanent differences – – – –

Taxable income 9,377 3,941 1,368 1,006

Balance at Variation Balance at

01.01.04 31.12.04

Tax paid in advance

• Capital grants 1,817 (130) 1,687

• Other 4,546 1,363 5,909

6,363 1,233 7,596

Deferred tax

• Accelerated depreciation 2,098 (200) 1,898

2,098 (200) 1,898
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18. Net turnover

The breakdown of net turnover is as follows:

Gas sales relate entirely to those made by Enagas, S.A. Revenues from services rendered

basically relates to Enagas’s regulated activities, while income generated by the other

group companies refers to non-regulated activities. Services rendered are broken down as

follows:

19. Raw materials and consumables

This heading relates mainly to gas purchases made by Enagas, S.A during the year for the

regulated market and can be broken down as follows:

2004 2003

Gas sales 724,469 1,037,194

Other sales 1,616 429

Services rendered 568,944 531,932

– Reneuve from regulated activities 549,923 508,812

– Other 19,021 23,120

Net turnover 1,295,029 1,569,555

Company 2004 2003

Enagas, S.A. 554,647 517,580

Gasoducto Al - Andalus, S.A. 6,635 6,361

Gasoducto Extremadura, S.A. 5,155 5,504

Gasoduto Campo Maior - Leiria - Braga, S.A. 2,176 2,331

Gasoduto Braga - Tuy, S.A. 331 156

568,944 531,932

2004

Sagane, S.A. 582,406

Gas Natural Aprovisionamientos, S.A. 138,145

720,551



20. Average number of employees

The average number of employees during the year, by category, is as follows:

All personnel are employed by Enagas, S.A. as the other companies do not have any own

employees. At 31.12.04 the Company had 904 employees.

21. Other operating charges

This heading consists mainly of structural costs, relating mainly to: repairs and mainte-

nance, computer equipment, advertising, leases for subterranean storage facilities, exter-

nal services and taxes.

A breakdown of external services as compared to the previous year is set out below:

Consolidated

Annual

Accounts

2004 2003

Executives 52 46

Technicians 373 363 

Clerical staff 122 129 

Workers 344 350

891 888

2004 2003

Leases and royalties 66,565 56,938

Repairs and maintenance 20,767 20,818

Independent professional services 9,605 8,952

Transports 16,583 15,556

Insurance premiums 5,302 6,749

Banking and similar services 374 211

Advertising and public relations 1,275 1,251

Supplies 13,865 14,209

Other services 8,533 6,681

Total 142,869 131,365
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Leases and royalties are mainly leases for the Gaviota underground storage facilities and

the Desarrollo del Cable telecoms network which correspond to Enagas, S.A.

Pursuant to Law 48/2003 of 26 November on the economic and service regime of general

interest ports, Enagas has been designated responsible for paying the taxes for all ships

docking and all merchandise unloaded in the area of the port under concession to the

group, with these amounts being passed on to the agents and seller respectively. This led

to an increase of 9.97 million euros in the leases and royalties caption compared to the

previous year.  

22. Contribution of Group companies to consolidated results

The detail of the balances of this caption is as follows:

23. Transactions with Group  and associated companies

The most significant transactions effected during the year with group companies are set

out below:

Contribution of Group
companies to consolidated 

results

Enagas, S.A. 148,911

Gasoducto Al - Andalus, S.A. 5,981

Gasoducto de Extremadura, S.A. 1,512

Gasoduto Campo Maior - Leiria - Braga, S.A. 998

Gasoduto Braga - Tuy, S.A. 724

158,126

Income Gasoducto Gasoducto Total 

Al-Andalus, S.A. Extremadura, S.A.

Network maintenance 798 1,558 2,356

Transport contracts 3,068 3,424 6,492

Technical assistance 617 477 1,094

9,942
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The most significant transactions effected during the year with associated companies are

set out below:

Expenses Gasoducto Gasoducto Gasoduto Gasoduto Total
Al-Andalus,S.A. Extremadura,S.A. Leiria-Braga, S.A. Campo Maior-

Braga-Tuy, S.A

Gas transport 7,054 3,936 2,878 1,692 15,560

15,560

Income

Concept Company Total

Gas sales Distribuidores Grupo Gas Natural 672,193

Maintenance of fibre optics for Desarrollo del Cable, S.A. 4,476

Desarrollo del Cable, S.A.

676,669

Expenses

Concept Company Total

Gas purchases SAGANE, S.A. and Gas Natural Aprovisionamientos, S.A. 722,190

Rental of minium security Gas Natural, SDG, S.A. and Gas Natural Aprovisionamientos, S.A. 3,562

stocks (35 days)

Leases and maintenance Gas Natural, SDG, S.A. and CEGAS 40,468

Electricity supplies Gas Natural Comercializadora, S.A. 6,220

772,440

24. Extraordinaries

The main items under 2004 Extraordinaries for Enagas, S.A. are as follows:

– An expense of 4.97 million euros for an extraordinary provision for the security fund.  

– Revenues of 4.04 million euros for the partial reversal of the Corporate Income Tax as-

sessment prompted by the reversion fund.  In 2004, Enagas, S.A. brought back debt in-

curred in previous years with Gas Natural SDG, S.A. in order to cover against the risk de-
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riving from the 1998 Corporate Tax Law with regard to the fiscal treatment for the can-

cellation of the Reversion Fund booked in 1998 by Enagas, S.A. but carried out in pre-

vious years. 

– Revenues of 611,000 euros from the regularisation of several balance sheet items. 

– Revenues of 551,000 euros from the payment received from the sale of MUSINI shares

in previous years.

– Revenues of 517,000 euros from a provisioned payment from Gas de Asturias.  

25. Commitments and contingent liabilities

At 31 December 2004 Enagas S.A. had guarantees to third parties worth 54.41 million eu-

ros, resulting from its investment in infrastructure. It also had financial guarantees tota-

lling 60.40 million euros as a guarantee for the loans granted by the EIB.

Enagas, S.A. has furnished a guarantee of 8.9 million euros for the loan Banco Santander

Central Hispano, S.A. has granted to Gasoduto Braga – Tuy, S.A.

On 1 August 2001 the Company entered into agreements with Gas Natural Aprovisiona-

mientos SDG., S.A. and Sagane, S.A. for the purchase of natural gas. These agreements will

be terminated when Enagas, S.A.’s legal obligation to supply the regulated market has

completely expired. The agreement does not include "take or pay" clauses.

At  31 December 2004 the group has gas transport rights totalling 1,207,888,000 thousand

therms for the period 2005/2020. All contracts feature "ship or pay" clauses.

26. Other information

a) In accordance with Law 34/1998 on the hydrocarbons industry, implemented by Royal

Decree 1716/2004 of 23 July governing the requirement to maintain minimum safety

stocks and to diversify natural gas supply, Enagas, S.A. has made the necessary arran-

gements to maintain, under lease agreements, minimum safety stocks sufficient to

supply its clients with natural gas at a regulated price for up to 35 days.

b) In 2004, remuneration accruing to members of the Board of Directors amounted to

1.85 million euros. This amount includes per diems and other amounts received by Di-

rectors due to their positions on the Board of Directors and Commissions and their at-

tendance at meetings, in accordance with the Resolution adopted by shareholders at

the general meeting held on 30.04.04 (the limits established by the Resolution in terms

of the amounts received by Directors having been respected and met). It also includes

the salary and remuneration amounts received by those executive members of the Bo-

ard of Directors who have management responsibilities, these latter sums being inde-

pendent from the remuneration paid to members for attendance at meetings, the

amount of which is set each year at the general meeting. Also included are amounts



corresponding to the reimbursement of expenses incurred by Board members in at-

tending meetings of the Board and Commissions.  

Pension contributions made during the year totalled 9.39 million euros, while pre-

miums paid for life insurance amounted to 42.9 million euros. 

At 31.12.04, loans granted to Board members, on terms in line with the market, tota-

lled 389,000.

In order to comply with the provisions of article 127 of the Spanish Companies Act, the-

se notes to the financial statements contain information relating to shareholdings and

positions held by Enagas Board Members in other companies with a corporate purpo-

se that is similar or complementary to that of Enagas S.A. In preparing this information,

companies having a corporate purpose similar or complementary to that of Enagas ha-

ve been considered to be those that are engaged in the transport, regasification, dis-

tribution or sale of natural gas, regulated by Law 34/1998 on the hydrocarbons in-

dustry.

Shareholdings in companies that have a same, similar or complementary corporate pur-

pose and that have been reported to ENAGÁS, S.A. by Directors (as of 31.12.04) are as fo-

llows:

Consolidated

Annual

Accounts

Positions held or duties fulfilled by Company Directors at companies that have a same, si-

milar or complementary corporate purpose and that have been reported to ENAGÁS, S.A.

by Directors (as of 31.12.04) are as follows:

DIRECTOR SHARES

Enrique Locutura Rupérez (*) Gas Natural Sdg 3,860

Ramón Blanco Balín Gas Natural, Sdg 9,166

Luis Javier Navarro Vigil BP Plc 58,256

CAM Gas Natural Sdg 64,092

Poseidón Gas AIE 300,004,460

(5,24%)

Nautilus Gas II AIE 300,004,440

(5,24%)

Rafael Villaseca Marco Gas Natural, Sdg 1,000

BANCAJA Iberdrola 1%

José Luis Olivas Martínez Iberdrola 3,250
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No activities that are the same as or similar or complementary to those of Enagas, other

than those listed above, are carried out by Company Directors.

(*) Mr Enrique Locutura Rupérez resigned from the Board of Directors of Enagas, S.A. on 17

February 2005.

c) In 2004 PricewaterhouseCoopers Auditores, S.L. billed the Company 38.2 million euros

for audit fees and 68.4 million euros for other non-audit related services rendered to

Group companies.

On this point, it should be noted that at the general meeting of shareholders held on

30.04.04, shareholders agreed to appoint Deloitte & Touche España, S.L (now Deloitte,

S.L.) as auditors to Enagas, S.A. and its consolidated group for a period of three years.

In 2004 fees billed by Deloitte, S.L. for audit fees and other non-audit related services

totalled 11.5 million euros and 57.1 million euros respectively.

d) Improvements to Enagas’ credit rating:

Standard & Poor´s. In January 2004, the ratings agency Standard & Poor´s raised Ena-

gas’ long-term rating from "A+" to "AA-", and its short-term rating from "A-1" to "A-1+",

citing the improved earnings outlook for the generation business and the Company’s

more robust financial position.

Moody´s. On 5 July, the ratings agency Moody´s revised the outlook for Enagas long-

term rating, currently A2, from stable to positive, besides assigning the Company a

short-term credit rating of Prime-1.

e) On 23 February 2004, Enagas, S.A. took out a 200 million euro loan with Instituto de

Crédito Oficial (ICO) to provide part funding for its 2004-2006 Investment Plan. This lo-

an is scheduled to be repaid over a period of up to 15 years.

f) On 23 June 2004, Enagas, S.A. concluded a 450 million euro loan with the European In-

vestment Bank (EIB) to cover its financing needs to 2006.  This loan is structured into

DIRECTOR POSITIONS

Ramón Blanco Balín Director of Gas Natural, Sdg 

Salvador Gabarró Serra Chairman of Gas Natural Sdg

Enrique Locutura Rupérez (*) Chief Executive of Gas Natural Sdg

Chairman of Gas Natural Distribución

Luis Javier Navarro Vigil Chairman and Director of BP Gas España S.A.

Rafael Villaseca Marco Chief Executive of Gas Natural Sdg

(since 28/1/05)

Manuel Menéndez Menéndez Representative of Peña Rueda 

on the Board of Naturcorp Redes S.A.U.



two tranches and is scheduled to be repaid over a period of 10-15 years. The loan will

be available for drawdown at intervals of between nine and 30 months. The first ins-

talment, in the amount of 125 million euros, was drawn down on 5 July 2004.

g) In November and December the terms of the 1,000 million euro syndicated loan con-

cluded in April 2003 were renegotiated, as were loans in the amount of 150 million eu-

ros and 200 million euros contracted with the ICO in December 2002 and February

2004 respectively. 

By refinancing these loans, the Company significantly reduced the associated financial

charges. In the case of the syndicated loan, it was also able to extend the term from

2008 to 2010. 

27. Environment

In 2004, in accordance with its environmental policy, the Company accorded particu-

lar attention to preservation of the environment in the execution of its business acti-

vities, specifically by adopting measures designed to minimise the environmental im-

pact of its infrastructure programmes, such as landscaping, controlled drilling,

archaeological conservation and other environmental improvement programmes. Al-

so, the environmental management certificates issued by AENOR in respect of the ma-

nagement system in place at its operating installations, pursuant to ISO 14001, were

renewed.

In 2004, these environmental activities involved investments totalling 13.43 million euros,

recognised as assets on the balance sheet.

Environmental expenses totalled 874,000 in 2004 and were recorded under "other opera-

ting expenses".

Potential contingencies, indemnities and other environmental risks that the Company

may incur are sufficiently covered by the third-party civil liability insurance policies it has

taken out.

The Company has not received any capital grants or income relating to environmental ac-

tivities.

28. Post-balance sheet events

a) On 12.01.05 an interim dividend was paid against 2004 profits. This dividend totalled

€0.13 per share and was approved by the Board of Directors of Enagas, S.A. at a mee-

ting held on 16.12.04.

b) On 28.01.05 the Ministry for Industry, Tourism and Trade approved three Ministerial Or-

ders updating prices, tolls, royalties and remuneration for regulated gas industry acti-

vities in 2005, applicable to all companies carrying out regasification, storage, trans-

Consolidated

Annual

Accounts
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port or distribution activities. These new rates were published in the Official State Ga-

zette on 31 January.

29. Statement of source and application of funds 

The statement of source and application of funds in 2004 is as follows:

Thousand of Euros Thousand of Euros

APPLICATION OF FUNDS 31.12.2004 31.12.2003 SOURCE OF FUNDS 31.12.2004 31.12.2003

Formation expenses (4) 2 Funds generated from

Purchaes of fixed assests 468,642 426,256 operations 282,979 248,791

Deferred expenses 1,026 Capital grants 1,076 3,716

Prior-year dividends 42,362 33,549 Other reserves 207 174

Interim dividend 31,035 28,648 Proceeds from disposal

of fixed assests 5,789 7,770

Provision for liabilities and charges 318 91

Debts falling due after one year (108,248) (1,019,546)

Due from banks (115,826) (1,024,536)

Due from associated companies 3,893 –

Other amounts owed 3,685 4,990

Total applications of funds 435,131 (531,000) Total sources of funds 290,051 260,451
Surplus of sources over application of funds Surplus of applications over sources

(increase in working capital) – 791,451 of funds (reduction in working capital) 145,080 –



30. Issues deriving from the transition to international financial
reporting standards (IFRS)

Regulation no. 1606/2002 of the European Parliament and of the Council establishes that

all companies listed to trade on regulated markets in the European Union must present

their consolidated financial statements in accordance with International Financial Repor-

Consolidated

Annual

Accounts

Thousand of Euros Thousand of Euros

31.12.2004 31.12.2003

Change in working capital Increase Decrease Increase Decrease

Inventories - 23 - 20

Debtors 68,566 - - 97,122

Creditors - 205,200 879,968 -

Short-term financial investments - 1,130 3,151 -

Cash - 1,800 1,225 -

Accruals, prepayments and deferred income - 5,493 4,249 -

TOTAL 68,566 213,646 888,593 97,142

Change in working capital 145,080 791,451

Thousand of Euros Thousand of Euros

Consolidated funds generated from operations 31.12.2004 31.12.2003

Profit for the year 158,126 142,019 

Increase: 124,853 106,772 

• Depreciation and amortisation 144,795 133,612 

• Deferred expenses 874 571

• Deferred income (26,855) (28,629)

• Net application of the provision for liabilities and charges 6,461 972 

• Change in provision for tangible fixed assests (443) 261

• Profit on disposal of fixed assets (19) (15)

• Loss on disposal of treasury stock 40 -

Funds generated from operations 282,979 248,791
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ting Standards (hereinafter IFRS) for all years beginning subsequent to 1 January 2005.

The Directors of the Parent Company have prepared the accompanying consolidated fi-

nancial statements under Spanish generally accepted accounting principles (hereinafter

GAAP), in order to provide a true and fair of the Group’s assets, financial position and con-

solidated earnings at 31 December 2004 and 2003.

Although not legally required to do so, the Directors of Enagas, S.A. also deemed it ap-

propriate to provide in these notes to the 2004 consolidated financial statements of the

Enagas Group detailed estimates of the impact of adopting IFRS on the consolidated ba-

lance sheets as of 1 January and 31 December 2004 and the consolidated statements of

income for the year ended 31 December 2004, highlighting the main differences betwe-

en the accounts prepared under IFRS and those prepared applying the accounting princi-

ples currently in force in Spain, and explaining these differences.  

Pursuant to Regulation no 1606/2002 of 19 July of the European Parliament and of the

Council, the first annual financial statements of the Enagas Group to be formally prepared

in full compliance with IFRS will be the 2005 financial statements. The information contai-

ned in these notes may therefore be modified to allow for application of any regulation is-

sued in the course of this year and any change to any of the assumptions on which the cal-

culations are based.

Because of the differences in the accounting principles used, as of 31 December 2004 the

value of the Group’s net assets under Spanish GAAP is 18.38 million euros higher than un-

der IFRS, while profit for the year ended as of this date is 8,000 euros lower than in the ac-

counts prepared under IFRS.  For the year ended 31 December 2003, the difference in net

assets is 2.32 million euros. The following section of these notes provides a reconciliation

between the balances of the main captions of the Enagas Group’s consolidated balance

sheets as of 31 December 2003 and 2004 and its consolidated statement of income for the

year ended 31 December 2004 prepared under Spanish GAAP and those resulting from

the application of IFRS.
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31 December 2003

Thousand Euros

Spanish Effect from

Standards (*) transition IFRS Reference

to IFRS
ASSETS:
FORMATION EXPENSES 5 (5) – (a)

NON-CURRENT ASSETS: 2,649,437 (376,151) 2,273,286
Intangible fixed assets 10,898 19,237 30,135 (b)(e)

Property assets – 743 743 (c.3)

Tangible fixed assets 2,603,170 (398,039) 2,205,131 (b.2) (c)

Long-term financial investments 28,419 449 28,868 (d)

Other non-current assets 587 – 587

Deferred tax assets 6,363 1,459 7,822 (i)

Total non-current assets 2,649,442 (376,156) 2,273,286
DEFERRED EXPENSES 20,181 (20,181) – (e)

OTHER CURRENT ASSETS: 423,423 (4,301) 419,122
Inventories 2,407 – 2,407

Trade debtors and other short-term debts 359,252 – 359,252

Short-term financial investments 6,776 (2,477) 4,299

Tax receivables 44,499 – 44,499

Other current assets 8,389 (4,301) 4,088 (j)

Cash and other equivalent resources 2,100 2,477 4,577

Total current assets 443,604 (24,482) 419,122
TOTAL ASSETS 3,093,046 (400,638) 2,692,408

LIABILITIES:

Share capital 358,101 – 358,101

Reserves 460,887 – 460,887

Provision for first-time adoption – (2,320) (2,320) (a)(b)(d)(e)(f)

Net income for the year ended 142,019 – 142,019

Interim dividend paid during the year ended (28,648) – (28,648)

Total equity 932,359 (2,320) 930,039
NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES 1,711,431 (397,394) 1,314,037

Banck loans 1,215,311 (3,356) 1,211,955 (j)(f)

Other long-term loans 29,589 2,486 32,075 (f)

Deferred tax liabilities 2,098 210 2,308 (i)

Provisions 4,737 2,269 7,006 (d)

Other non-current liabilities 459,696 (399,003) 60,693 (c.2)

CURRENT LIABILITIES 449,256 (924) 448,332
Bank loans and overdrafts 24,945 (945) 24,000 (f)

Other short-term loans 5,309 21 5,330

Trade creditors ans other short-term credits 359,682 – 359,682

Tax Payable 28,623 – 28,623 (i)

Other current liabilities 30,697 – 30,697

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 3,093,046 (400,638) 2,692,408
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31 December 2004

Thousand Euros

Spanish Effects from

Standards (*) transition IFRS Reference

to IFRS
ASSETS:
FORMATION EXPENSES 1 (1) – (a)

NON-CURRENT ASSETS: 2,967,917 (348,934) 2,618,983
Intangible assets 12,047 18,460 30,507 (b)(e)

Property assets – 711 711 (c.3)

Tangible fixed assets 2,921,889 (378,795) 2,543,094 (b.2)(c)

Long-term financial investments 25,688 534 26,222 (d)

Other non-current assets 697 – 697

Deferred tax assets 7,596 10,156 17,752 (i)

Total non-current assets 2,967,918 (348,935) 2,618,983
DEFERRED EXPENSES 20,333 (20,333) –
OTHER CURRENT ASSETS: 483,543 (45) 483,498 (e)

Inventories 2,384 – 2,384

Trade debtors and other short-term debts 438,962 – 438,962

Short-term financial investments 5,646 (1,727) 3,919

Tax receivables 33,417 – 33,417

Other current assets 2,834 (45) 2,789

Cash and other equivalents resources 300 1,727 2,027 (j)

Total current assets 503,876 (20,378) 483,498
TOTAL ASSETS 3,471,794 (369,313) 3,102,481

LIABILITIES:

Share capital 358,101 – 358,101

Reserves 532,103 – 532,103

Provision for first-time adoption – (18,373) (18,373) (a)(b)(d)(e)(f)

Net income for the year ended 158,126 (8) 158,118

Interim dividend paid during the year ended (31,035) – (31,035)

Total equity 1,017,295 (18,381) 998,914
NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES 1,800,043 (364,234) 1,435,809

Bank loans 1,331,137 (1,011) 1,330,126 (j)(f)

Other long-term loans 25,588 13,856 39,444 (f)

Deferred tax liabilities 2,414 259 2,673 (i)

Provisions 10,880 2,377 13,257 (d)

Other non-current liabilities 430,024 (379,715) 50,309 (c.2)

CURRENT LIABILITIES 654,456 13,302 667,758
Bank loans and overdrafts 63,007 (1,040) 61,967 (f)

Other short-term loans 4,294 14,342 18,636

Trade creditors and other short-term credits 522,150 – 522,150

Tax Payable 31,798 – 31,798 (i)

Other current liabilities 33,207 – 33,207

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 3,471,794 (360,313) 3,102,481
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31 December 2004

Thousand Euros

Reconciliation of the profit and losses accounts Spanish Effect of

Standards (*) transition IFRS Reference

to IFRS

Sales 724,469 (724,469) – (k)

Sale costs (720,551) 711,898 (8,653) (k)

Gross earnings 3,918 (12,571) (8,653)

Income from regulated activities 549,925 – 562,496 (k)

Income from non-regulated activities 14,318 – 14,318

Own work capitalised 7,082 – 7,082

Other operating income 45,665 (14,896) 30,769 (c.2)

Staff costs (57,913) (5,056) (62,969) (d)

Amortization and depreciation (144,795) 20,742 (124,053) (a)(b)(c.2)(c.3)

Other operating expenses (143,951) 34 (143,917) (b)(e)

OPERATING PROFIT/(LOSS) 274,429 824 275,073

Financial income 2,312 636 2,948

Financial expenses (35,228) (136) (35,364) (f)

Income/(Gains) on exchange (3) – (3)

PROFIT/(LOSS) FROM ORDINARY ACTIVITIES

BEFORE TAXES 241,330 1,324 242,654

Income tax (84,505) 4 (84,501) (i)

PROFIT/(LOSS) FROM ORDINARY ACTIVITIES 156,825 1,328 158,153

Extraordinary income (net from taxes) 1,300 (1,300) – (h)

Profit/(Loss) after tax from discontinued activities – (36) (36)

PROFIT/(LOSS) FOR YEAR 158,125 (8) 158,117
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First-time adoption of IFRS

The provisions of  IFRS-1 (First-Time Adoption of International Financial Reporting Stan-

dards), published on 06.04.04, were taken into account in preparing the accompanying

consolidated financial statements.

The main provisions of this regulation are described below.

– The Regulation shall apply when an entity adopts IFRS for the first time by an explicit

and unreserved statement of compliance with all IFRS. 

– All IFRS in force on the date of publication of the financial statements shall apply to all

periods to which the information contained in the said financial statements relates.

– The entity shall set a date of transition, which shall be the beginning of business in the

first year for which information is included in the financial statements. All captions of

the financial statements prepared under local standards as of that date shall be conver-

ted to IFRS. The impact of this conversion shall be recorded directly against the initial

balance sheet balances.

– Disclosures that explain how the transition from GAAP to IFRS has affected the entity’s

reported financial position, financial performance and cash flows are required.

– IFRS-1 grants limited exemptions from the aforementioned requirements in specified

areas where the cost of complying with them would be likely to exceed the benefits to

users of the financial statements. The Regulation also prohibits retrospective applica-

tion of IFRSs in some areas, particularly where retrospective application would require

judgements by management about past conditions after the outcome of a particular

transaction is already known.

IFRS-1 establishes that the entity may elect to use one or more of the exemptions provided

for therein.  The exemptions that the Enagas Group has elected to use are described below.

Fair value or revaluation as deemed cost

The entity may elect to measure an item of property, plant and equipment at the date of

transition to IFRS at its fair value and use that fair value as its deemed cost at that date.

The Enagas Group has elected to use a previous GAAP revaluation of its property, plant

and equipment as deemed cost at the date of revaluation, since the revaluation was, at the

date of the revaluation, broadly comparable with:

a) fair value, or

b) cost or depreciated cost, adjusted to reflect changes in a specific price index. 

IFRS-1 also prohibits retrospective application of some aspects of other IFRS. Those that

the Enagas Group has elected to apply are described below.

Hedge accounting

As required by IAS 39 Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement, at the date of

transition to IFRS, an entity shall:



1. Measure all derivatives at fair value; and

2. Eliminate all deferred losses and gains arising on derivatives that were reported under

previous GAAP as if they were assets or liabilities.

The Enagas Group has applied IAS 32 and 39 since 1 January 2004, henceforth measuring

all derivatives at their fair value (see section f).

Estimates 

An entity’s estimates under IFRS at the date of transition to IFRS shall be consistent with

estimates made for the same date under GAAP (after adjustments to reflect any differen-

ce in accounting policies), unless there is objective evidence that those estimates were in

error. 

The main differences between Spanish GAAP and IFRS applicable to the Enagas Group are

the following:

a) Formation expenses and capital increase expenses

– Accounting standards in force in Spain allow for formation, start-up and capital in-

crease expenses to be capitalised. These expenses shall be valued at the acquisi-

tion or production cost of the goods and services giving rise to the expense and

shall be depreciated on a straight-line basis over a period of not more than five

years.

– Under IFRS-1, expenses arising as a result of the acquisition or internal generation of an

intangible asset shall be charged against income for the year in which the expense was

incurred As an exception to the above, capital increase expenses normally included un-

der formation expenses under Spanish GAAP shall be recognised under IFRS net of any

tax credits, thereby reducing the amount raised in the capital increase (issue premium

or share capital). If the capital increase is not concluded, the expense relating to the said

capital increase shall be charged against income for the period in which the expense

was incurred.

– Formation and capital increase expenses not amortised at 31 December 2004 (5,000 eu-

ros) have been redistributed, with 4,000 euros being allocated to "Provisions for first-ti-

me adoption" and 1,000 euros being allocated to "Deferred tax assets".

In 2004, amortisation of the aforementioned formation expenses under Spanish GAAP to-

talled 4,000 euros. Accordingly, at 31 December 2004, a similar adjustment was made to

the formation and capital increase expenses not amortised at 31 December 2004 (1,000

euros) appearing under "Provisions for first-time adoption" and "Deferred tax assets" un-

der IFRS. The impact on the statement of income under IFRS of the adjustment to the

amortisation charge booked under Spanish GAAP was therefore to reduce the amortisa-

tion caption by 4,000 euros. 
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b) Intangible assets

b.1) Research and development costs

– Under Spanish GAAP, research and development costs are expensed in the year in-

curred. They may, however, be recognised as intangible assets at the year-end if

they can be allocated to a specific project and their amount can be clearly distin-

guished, such that they may be distributed over time, and the technical success and

financial and commercial viability of the project or projects to which they are linked

provides adequate justification for their capitalisation.  Research and development

costs recognised as assets are amortised as soon as possible and at most within five

years of the date on which the capitalised research and development project was

concluded.

The Enagas Group books research and development costs at acquisition or pro-

duction cost. Expenses in respect of which there is justified reason to assume

technical success and financial-commercial viability are capitalised, with 95% of

the expense being amortised in the first year and the remainder in the following

year.

– Under IFRS, in contrast, all research and development costs must be expensed when

incurred, and may only be capitalised once the technical and commercial feasibility

of the asset for sale or use has been established. The capitalised costs are then amor-

tised over the useful life of the asset. If it is not possible to distinguish between the

cost of the research phase and the cost of the development phase of an internal pro-

ject, all expenditure for that project shall be treated as if incurred in the research

phase and shall be recognised as such in the statement of income.

– The policy adopted by the Enagas Group is to eliminate from its consolidated ba-

lance sheet any amounts in the intangible assets caption pending amortisation, sin-

ce such expenses do not fulfil the criteria established under IAS 38.

The balance of research and development costs pending amortisation at 31 De-

cember 2003 was 198,000 and was redistributed between "Provisions for first-time

adoption" (129,000 euros) and "Deferred tax assets" (69,000 euros). 

In 2004, under Spanish GAAP, research and development costs totalling 1.80 million

euros were recorded, together with a corresponding amortisation charge, in line

with the criteria set out above, in the amount of 985,000 euros. Only one of the pro-

jects recorded at 31 December 2004, for an amount of 46,000 euros, meets the pre-

requisites specified above for consideration as development costs eligible for capi-

talisation under IFRS.

Accordingly, in 2004, under IFRS, the amortisation charge of 1.14 million euros re-

corded was reclassified and redistributed as follows:

i. Transfer from amortisation to "R&D costs" of 941,000 euros.

ii. Adjustment of 198,000 euros to the amortisation caption, redistributed between

"Provisions for first-time adoption" (129,000 euros) and "Deferred tax assets" (69,000

euros).



Also, under IFRS, a 97,000 euros adjustment was made to the "R&D costs" caption

and booked against income to eliminate the balance pending amortisation recor-

ded in the R&D costs account under intangible fixed assets. 

b.2) Other intangible assets

– The Enagas Group has recorded the costs associated with its company website in

this caption. After analysis, however, the Group concluded that this asset did not ful-

fil the prerequisites necessary to be considered an asset that generates future eco-

nomic benefits. Accordingly, the net amount booked was restated (acquisition cost

less amortisation).

At 31.12.03, the cost corresponding to the company web site amounted to 217,000

euros and accumulated amortisation as of this date came to 38,000 euros. The net

amount was redistributed between "Provisions for first-time application" (116,000

euros) and "Deferred tax assets" ( 63,000 euros).  

In 2004, under Spanish GAAP, additions of 268,000 euros associated with the afore-

mentioned company website were booked, while the annual amortisation charge

booked for this intangible asset was 72,000 euros.

Under IFRS, the following adjustments and reclassifications for 2004 were made:

i. Adjustment of 179,000 euros to the opening balance, redistributed between "Pro-

visions for first-time adoption" (116,000 euros) and "Deferred tax assets" (63,000 eu-

ros) corresponding to the amount pending amortisation as of 31.12.03.

ii. Reclassification of the 72,000 euros amortisation charge as "Other operating ex-

penses".

iii. Adjustment of 196,000 euros corresponding to the value of investments in the

year pending amortisation, booked against income.

iv. The offsetting entry for these adjustments was the retirement of the correspon-

ding intangible fixed asset booked under Spanish GAAP. The impact of the adjus-

tment is reflected in the balances of the "Provisions for first-time adoption" and "De-

ferred tax assets" captions of the statement of income prepared under IFRS, as

described above.

The Enagas Group has also recognised as an intangible asset a regasification

study for the Autonomous Community of Extremadura. After analysis and verifi-

cation, it was decided that, given its direct link to the cost of property, plant and

equipment for the La Plata gas pipeline, this asset should be transferred to the

tangible fixed assets caption.  This transfer, effective as of 31.12.03, entailed se-

veral adjustments:

v. Reclassification of the 334,000 euros balance recognised under intangible assets

as tangible assets.

vi. Restatement of accumulated amortisation as of this date, to reflect the change in

amortisation/depreciation period from five to 30 years. This adjustment totalled

152,000 euros and was redistributed between "Provisions for first-time adoption"

(99,000 euros) and "Deferred tax assets" (53,000 euros).
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vii. Reclassification, effective as of 31.12.03, of the 48,000 euros accumulated intan-

gible asset amortisation charge, restated to reflect the useful life of the asset, as ac-

cumulated tangible fixed asset depreciation.

No additions were booked under this caption in 2004, other than the intangible

fixed asset amortisation charge in the amount of 68,000 euros booked under

Spanish GAAP in accordance with the criteria described above. Accordingly, gi-

ven the absence of additions in the year, at 31.12.04, the Group effected the afo-

rementioned reclassification of intangible fixed assets in the amount of 334,000

euros as tangible fixed assets.  The Group also restated accumulated amortisa-

tion and the amortisation charge booked for the year to reflect the changes in

the aforementioned amortisation/depreciation periods, besides reclassifying

the corresponding intangible fixed asset amortisation as tangible fixed asset

depreciation.  The impact of this restatement on the statement of income pre-

pared under IFRS, was to reduce the amortisation charge recorded by 56,000 eu-

ros (36,000 euros net of tax).

c) Tangible fixed assets

c.1) Impairment test

– Under Spanish GAAP, the relevant valuation adjustments must be effected in order

to attribute each tangible fixed asset its lowest market value at the close of each ye-

ar, provided that the book value of the asset is not recoverable via the generation of

sufficient revenues to cover all costs and expenses, including amortisation and de-

preciation.

– When the depreciation of assets is irreversible and distinct from systematic amorti-

sation, the loss and corresponding decline in value of the asset in question are boo-

ked directly.  In other words, Spanish legislation distinguishes between temporary

loss of value, which is provisioned but may be reversed, and permanent loss, which

is irreversible.

– Under IAS 36, Impairment of asset value, if the recoverable part of an asset is lower

than its recorded book value, the value of the asset is deemed to have deteriorated

and this must be recorded immediately in the accounts as loss of value through de-

terioration.  In this way, loss through deterioration is the difference between the bo-

ok value of an asset and its recoverable value.

The recoverable value must be determined for those assets which are carried at fair

value and also when there are indications that an asset or cash generating unit has

been impaired. The asset’s recoverable amount is the highest of the net sales price

and its value in use.

The value in use of an asset should be calculated taking into account the projected

cash inflows and outflows, applying the appropriate discount. For this reason cash

flow estimates should be based on fundamental and fair hypotheses, which repre-

sent the company's best estimates, and which should be based on the most recent



financial forecasts approved by the company’s management  for a period of five ye-

ars unless a longer period may be justified.

Additionally, forecast cash flow and discount rates must also factor in expected in-

creases in prices resulting from inflation.

The discount rate(s) to be used should be taken before taxes and should reflect the

current market view concerning the time value of the cash flow generated and risk

specific to the particular asset in question. 

– Enagas has chosen to record its tangible fixed assets under the Historic Cost caption

and to date no "impairment" assessment has been made for its assets. Virtually all of

the group’s tangible fixed assets are gas transport, regasification and storage assets,

as well as assets required for its gas purchasing and sales activities to regulated cus-

tomers and technical system management.  The group does not  deem it necessary

to carry out an impairment test as both the latter activities and its core business of

operating and managing gas transport, regasification and storage infrastructure is

remunerated through the regulation currently in force and therefore there is no

doubt that the figure entered for this concept under tangible fixed assets is recove-

rable. 

– This decision is based on the characteristics of the Group’s businesses and activities

mentioned above and on information used by the Board of Directors in its manage-

ment of the company, i.e. that the cash generating assets used in the valuation and

classification of tangible fixed assets are the following: transport activities (including

the transport, storage and regasification of gas), technical system management and

gas purchases and sales activities with regulated customers.

c. 2) Capital grants

– As described in point g) above, the Company has restated the capital grants balance on

the liabilities part of the Balance sheet as a lower value for tangible fixed assets  affec-

ted by these grants, which, at 31 December 2003, led to a decrease of 399.01 million eu-

ros on the tangible fixed assets line. 

In 2004, under Spanish GAAP, grants worth 1.08 million euros were recorded, with their

corresponding applications to the amount of 20.37 million euros. Therefore, at 31 De-

cember 2004, the afore-mentioned restatement of the capital grant balance on the lia-

bilities side of the Balance sheet as a lower value for tangible fixed assets relating to the-

se grants was carried out to the amount of 379.71 million euros. This restatement of

capital grants has led to a reduction in tangible fixed asset  depreciation and a 20.36 mi-

llion euro decline in revenues corresponding the release of capital grants to profit and

loss.

c. 3) Property assets

– Under IAS, the company has restated at 31 December 2003 the balance of property and

land assets owned by Enagas, S.A. in Valencia which it has leased to third parties, mo-
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ving this from the tangible fixed assets line to the property investment caption to a to-

tal amount of 743,000 euros corresponding to the gross value of the building and land

(1.13 million euros) plus accumulated depreciation 384,000 euros. At 31 December

2004 the amount of this restatement was 711,000 euros,  corresponding to the gross va-

lue of the building and land (1.13 million euros) plus an accumulated depreciation of

418,000 euros.

c. 4) Provision for the dismantling of Serrablo

– In accordance with IAS, the Company has increased the value of its tangible fixed asset

which is the Serrablo storage facility for the amount of the cost of dismantling the faci-

lity at the end of the concession period. 

– At 31 December 2003 the impact of this concept on the tangible fixed asset line was an

increase of 1.93 million euros in the value of the underground storage facility.  This ad-

justment was made by redistributing 1.82 million euros and 517,000 euros to the dis-

mantling provision and accumulated depreciation of underground storage captions

respectively and a charge of 259,000 euros and 140,000 euros made against "Provisions

for first-time adoption" and "Deferred tax assets" respectively. 

– According to IAS, the Company has recorded the financial expense corresponding to

the financial adjustment of the provision and depreciation for the higher value of tan-

gible fixed assets to the sum of 136,000 euros and 64,000 euros respectively, and 69,000

euros for the corresponding "Deferred tax assets".

d) Financial investments - Provisions for liabilities and charges

– In line with its remuneration policy, the company has recorded a provision to cover all

obligations accrued under its Loyalty program concept. The company has a Security In-

vestment Fund to cover these obligations.   Pursuant to Spanish law the corresponding

financial assets (Security Investment Fund) must be carried at the lowest of their cost or

market price while possible increases in the value of the asset should not be credited to

profit and loss account until they actually occur.  This occurs when the worker benefi-

ting from the Loyalty plan retires or leaves the company, therefore the group does not

record either the income corresponding to the increase in value or the expense relating

to the hedging of the item.   

– Under IAS, this fund (FIM) is classified under assets available for disposal, and is valued

at its fair value, in accordance with its market trading value at the close of each ac-

counting year. Although this fund has been set up to hedge the Loyalty Program Provi-

sion associated with it, variations in the value of the fund lead to variations in to the sa-

me amount in the associated provision. 

– At 31 December 2003, the valuation of this fund led to an increase of 449,000 euros on

the figure recorded under Spanish GAAP.  This increase in the value of the fund has the-

refore meant an increase in the associated provision to the same amount, and at 31 De-

cember 2003 had no impact on equity.



– At 31 December 2004, the valuation of this fund led to an increase of 534,000 euros on

the figure recorded under Spanish GAAP.  In the same way as at 31 December 2003 this

increase means an increase in the  valuation of the financial asset and in the associated

provision and has no impact on equity. The 2004 Profit and Loss accounts shows the

change in this fund vs. 31 December 2003 (85,000 euros), higher financial revenues and

higher personnel expenses (to the same amount) and credited to the provision. 

e) Deferred expenses: Cost of debt, deferred interest expenses and other deferred finan-

cial costs.

– Under Spanish law, these expenses refer to the judicial/legal costs incurred in the issue

or modification of fixed income assets and debt which comes to term in a period of over

one year. 

Expenses relating to the formalisation of debt are recorded according to the acquisition

price or production cost while expenses relating to deferred interest are recorded at the

difference between their repayment and issue value. These expenses should affect the

year in which they are incurred and exceptionally may be distributed over several ye-

ars, in which case they should be accredited to results during the maturity period of the

debt and according to a financial plan; in all cases they should be fully paid up when the

corresponding debt is amortised. 

– Under IFRS, when recording a financial asset or liability the company should measure

them at cost, which will be the fair value of the consideration paid (in the case of an as-

set) or received (in the case of a liability).  Transaction costs should be included in the

initial measurement of all financial assets and liabilities. Consequently, costs directly re-

lated to the issue of debt are deducted from the amount initially recognised and then

amortised on the profit and loss account throughout the life of the debt, based on the

effective interest rate method.  They are not recognised as separate assets. Interest is ta-

ken to the profit and loss account as incurred based on the effective interest rate me-

thod. 

– Therefore, expenses deriving from the accrual of up-front-fees for loans taken out with

Credit Entities have been restated, lowering 2004 debt by 1.01 million euros.

At 31 December 2003 under Spanish GAAP Enagas had recorded 19.75 million euros

under the "Deferred expenses" heading corresponding to transport rights its Portugue-

se gas pipelines (Gasoducto Campo-Maior-Lleiria-Braga, S.A. y Gasoducto Braga-Tuy,

S.A.) hold with Transgas, S.A. These have been restated as tangible fixed assets in line

with  IAS 38 and will be amortised on a straight line basis during the life of the contract. 

At 31 December 2003, the group transferred the balance of this heading to a total

amount of 19.75 million euros to "Other intangible fixed assets" (25.32 million euros)

and "Accumulated amortisation of other intangible fixed assets" (5.57 million euros).

– Additionally, Enagas has recorded under "Deferred expenses" a sum corresponding to

the fee paid in advance for the transport rights obtained from Gas de Euskadi, S.A. The-

se transport rights do not comply with the definition of fixed intangible assets establis-
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hed by IAS 38. Enagas has therefore restated this balance by 434,000 euros, adjusting

the captions "Provisions for first-time adoption" and "Deferred tax assets" by 282,000

euros and 152,000 respectively.

In 2004, under Spanish GAAP, deferred expenses of 68,000 euros were booked for this

concept. The impact of this restatement on the profit and loss account prepared under

IFRS, is to reduce the "Other operating costs" heading by 68,000 euros (44,000 euros net

of taxes).

f) Derivative financial instruments

– The Group uses specific financial derivatives to manage its exposure to fluctuations in

cash flow prompted by interest rate risk.  Under Spanish GAAP, derivatives are recorded

at cost or market value, whichever is lower. 

– Under IAS 32, the Company must state its targets and policies for financial risk mana-

gement, including its hedging policies for all of its main projected transactions where

hedges are used and furnish a description of the scope of these financial instruments,

their associated risk and business use. 

– Under IFRS, all derivatives, those used for hedging and those not, must be carried at

their fair value, i.e. the market value for non trading instruments.  

– If hedging operations relating to cash flow meet the conditions established by IAS 39,

they will be carried in the following way:

• The portion of the profit or loss on the hedging instrument which has been qualified

as an effective hedge will be recognised directly in equity; and

• The ineffective part of the profit or loss will be recognised on the income statement

for the year.

– At 31 December 2003 Enagas made a best estimate analysis and assessment of its exis-

ting hedging instruments in accordance with its financial risk management policy and

IFRS criteria. This valuation, which corroborates the existence of an interest-rate cash

flow hedge, evidences a financial liability of 2.51 million euros, adjusted in the "Hedging

reserve" and "Deferred tax assets" headings to the amount of 1.63 million euros and

877,000 euros respectively. 

– Additionally, the derivative valuation made at 31 December 2004 evidences the exis-

tence of a financial liability of 27.20 million euros which is not recorded under Spanish

GAAP and whose offsetting entry can be found under the "Hedging reserve" and "De-

ferred tax assets" headings to the amount of 17.68 million euros and 9.52 million  euros

respectively.

g) Capital grants

– Under Spanish accounting legislation, non reintegrated capital grants are recogni-

sed on the liabilities side of the balance sheet as deferred income and are credited

to results, in the case of depreciable assets, in the proportion to the depreciation of

the assets financed with these grants over the period, while non depreciable assets
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will be taken to results in the year in which they are disposed or delisted from in-

ventories.

– Under IFRS, grants related to assets – capital grants – may be recorded in the consoli-

dated balance sheet as deferred income or deducted from the value of the correspon-

ding asset. Enagas has opted to deduct these grants from the value of the correspon-

ding assets, as stated in section c.2. above. Section c.2 also discusses the impact on

financial statements at 31 December 2003 and 31 December 2004, and the impact se-

en throughout 2004.

h) Extraordinary items

– Under Spanish GAAP, extraordinary items are defined as income or expenses which are

distinct from a company's ordinary activities and not expected to occur frequently.

– IAS 1 stipulates that "extraordinary items" may not be presented in the income state-

ment or accompanying notes and therefore all transactions carried out by the company

must be presented as ordinary activities, considering that the nature of the transaction

determines how it should be presented, not the frequency of its occurrence.  However,

IAS 1 also requires disclosure in the notes of the nature and amount of all important non

recurring revenues and expenses. 

– The Company has therefore restated extraordinary revenues and expenses booked on

its consolidated profit and loss account under Spanish GAAP in 2004 under the relevant

headings of the profit and loss account under IFRS, i.e. in accordance with their nature:

i. Items restated under the "Accessory and other current management income" hea-

ding: income of 19,000 euros from fixed assets, 720,000 in surplus provisions for liabili-

ties and charges, 4.65 million euros in deferred revenues and income and 77,000 euros

in extraordinary revenues. 

ii. 300,000 euros and 551,000 euros corresponding to deferred revenues and profits

have been restated under "Other operating expenses" and "Income from capital

stakes".

iii. 4.97 million euros in deferred expenses and losses and 9,000 euros in other extraor-

dinary expenses have been restated under the "Personnel expenses" and "Other opera-

ting expenses" headings respectively.

iv. 40,000 euros corresponding to variations in the treasury stock provision has been re-

classified under the "Profit after taxes from interrupted operations" heading.

i) Corporate income tax.

– Under Spanish GAAP, corporate income tax for the year is calculated on the base of bo-

ok income before tax, increased or decreased as appropriate by the permanent diffe-

rences.  Therefore, the time differences reflect the different time schedule as refers to

the taxation and accounting of income and expenses. 

– Under IFRS, the corporate income tax expense is booked according to the balance she-

et liability method. In this sense, prepaid and deferred income tax is booked according
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to the difference between the book value of the assets and liabilities and their taxable

base.

– Enagas has factored this in in all accounting items.  Details of these items appear in the

notes to the points described in this report.

j) Presentation of financial statements

– IAS 1 establishes that all assets, liabilities and items of net worth previously recognised

under Spanish GAAP be restated under the corresponding heading under  IFRS. 

– Therefore, at 31 December 2004 Enagas made several restatements: the main restate-

ment, and one which is not mentioned in other sections, concerns the lower income

and expenses corresponding to the port taxes paid and received by the group - an

amount of 8.75 million euros – resulting from the new regulations for ports and con-

cessions. 

k) Operating income, supplies

– Under Spanish GAAP, income from sales was measured according to the offsetting entry

received from customers or consumers for the goods supplied, excluding  amounts char-

ged by third parties. Income from the sale of goods must be recognised when are series

of conditions or requisites occur which demonstrate that the earning process is comple-

te – such as when the seller has transferred significant risks and rewards of ownership to

the buyer, all significant actions have been completed and the seller has no effective

control over the transferred goods, which would  normally be construed as ownership,

there is no significant uncertainty surrounding the consideration to be received from the

sale of the goods, the associated cost incurred or to be incurred in the purchase or sale

of the goods or the extent to which goods may be returned. 

– Under IFRS, ordinary revenues from the sale of goods should be recognised and recor-

ded in a company's financial accounts when each and every one of the following con-

ditions are met:

• a) the entity (seller) has transferred significant risks and rewards of ownership to the

buyer,

• b) the entity has relinquished managerial involvement and effective control over the

goods,

• c) the costs incurred or to be incurred can be measured reliably,

• d) it is probable that any future economic benefit associated with the revenue will

flow to the entity, and

• e) the revenue has a cost or value that can be measured reliably.

– Ordinary revenues must be recognised using the fair value of the consideration recei-

ved or receivable.

– Ordinary revenues correspond only to the gross book entries received and receivable

by the company itself. Amounts receivable by third parties, such as taxes on sales, taxes

on products or services or VAT are not book entries for the company and therefore do



not increase its net worth.  Therefore, such entries are not included under ordinary re-

venues.  In the same way, in a principal/agent relationship, the latter’s gross book en-

tries also include amounts received by the principal but which do not increase the net

worth of the company. Amounts received by the principal do not constitute ordinary re-

venues although fees do. 

– Under Spanish GAAP, at 31 December 2004 Enagas’ consolidated profit and loss ac-

count showed revenues from sales and expenses for supplies amounting to 724.47 mi-

llion euros and 720.55 million euros respectively, relating to the supply of gas to regu-

lated customers.

– Under IFRS, as described in the previous section, Enagas acts as manager in the pur-

chase/sale of gas to regulated customers and receives remuneration from this activity

in theory sufficient to cover the cost incurred.  Therefore, revenues and expenses from

the purchase/sale of gas to regulated customers are eliminated from the consolidated

profit and loss account and only the amount of 8.65 million euros is booked correspon-

ding to the cost of sales associated with gas shrinkage. Furthermore, regulated remu-

neration from the management of purchasing/sales activities has been restated under

the heading "Revenues from regulated activities" to the amount of 12.57 million euros.

Appendix I. Information regarding companies included in the scope
of consolidation:

In compliance with company law, set out below are details of companies included in Ena-

gas’s scope of consolidation at 31 December 2004. None of these companies are listed on

an organised secondary market.

Consolidated

Annual

Accounts

Name Country Consolidations % Book Capital Reserves Result Dividend
method value for received

2004 (*) 2004

Gasoducto Al-Andalus, S.A. Spain Prop. 66.96 23,744 35,459 5,164 9,103 5,134

Gasoducto de Extremadura, S.A. Spain Prop. 51 9,732 19,082 1,298 5,022 2,299

Gasoduto Campo Maior Leiria

Braga, S.A. Portugal Prop. 12 3,195 26,946 1,156 7,840 859

Gasoduto Braga-Tuy, S.A. Portugal Prop. 49 2,546 5,254 193 1,612 498

Net balance 39,217 8,790

Full: Full consolidation method.
Prop.: Proportional consolidation method.
(*) Data relating to Gasoductos Campo Mayor - Leiria - Braga, S.A. and Gasoducto Braga-Tuy, S.A., as indicated in Note 0.02 acres, relate to the 30 November 2004 close.
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On 17 February 2005, the Board of Directors of Enagas, S.A. drew up the consolidated an-

nual accounts for the year ended 31 December 2004, consisting of the accompanying do-

cuments, in accordance with Article 171 of the Spanish Companies Act and Article 37 of

the Code of Commerce.

Chairman

Mr. Antonio González-Adalid García-Zozaya

Board members

Mr. Jesús David Álvarez Mezquíriz

Mr. Luis Javier Navarro Vigil

Mr. Ramón Blanco Balín

Mr. Ramón Blanco Balín

Mr. Carlos Egea Krauel

Mr. José Riva Francos

Mr. José Manuel Fernández Norniella

Peña Rueda, S.L. Unipersonal

(Represented by Mr. Manuel Menéndez Menéndez)

D. Salvador Gabarró Serra

Caja de Ahorros de Valencia, Castellón y Alicante - BANCAJA

Mr. Rafael Villaseca Marco

(Represented by Mr. José Luis Olivas Martínez)

Mr. Robert Malpas

Caja de Ahorros del Mediterráneo - CAM

Mr. Dionisio Martínez Martínez

(Represented by Mr. Vicente Salá Belló)

Secretary to the Board

Mr. Luis Pérez de Ayala Becerril

31. Explanation added for translation to English

These consolidated financial statements are presented on the basis of accounting princi-

ples generally accepted in Spain. Certain accounting practices applied by the Group that

conform with generally accepted accounting principles in Spain may not conform with

generally accepted accounting principles in other countries.
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Evolution of the Group in 2004

Net profits amounted to 158,126,000 euros, up 11.34% from the previous year.

The net turnover was 1,295,029,000 euros. 56.07% of the turnover refers to gas sales and

the remaining 43.93% to the provision of services.

The resources originating from operations amounted to 282,979,000 euros. These resour-

ces have partly financed the material investments plan by 459,276,000 euros, basically

allotted to expanding and improving the transport network, which reached 7,158.1 kilo-

metres on 31 December 2004.

The shareholders equity of the Group amounted to 1,017,295,000 euros.

On 15 January 2004, the Ministry of Economy approved three Ministerial Orders updating

the tariffs, tolls, fees and remuneration for the regulated gas sector activities for 2004.

They were published on 19 January in the Official State Gazette and established the re-

muneration to be received throughout 2004 by all companies carrying out regasification,

storage, transport or distribution activities.

During 2004 the regasification, transport and storage facilities have continued to be

expanded and improved so that they meet the needs considered in the forecasts for

future demand. To this end, the following significant activities have been underta-

ken:

• Within this chapter, the most relevant infrastructure put into operation was the cons-

truction of the split section of the Huelva-Sevilla-Cordoba-Madrid pipeline (584.728 kms

in 30 and 32 inches), as well as stage 1 of the Cordoba compression station.

• Increase of the total nominal regasification capacity in the three Plants by 325,000

m3(n)/h.

• At the end of 2004, Enagas used 7,158.1 kms of pipes designed to operate at maximum

bar pressures of 72 and 80 compared to the 6,522.4 kms it had available in December

2003; thus increasing the security of its supply and the development of areas that had

not previously had natural gas available and, in particular, the central area.

• The most important transport assets put into operation during 2004 were: the afore-

mentioned Huelva-Sevilla-Cordoba-Madrid pipeline and stage 1 of the Cordoba com-

pression station with three 11,200 kW/unit powered turbocompressors, the Cartagena-

Lorca pipeline (24,042 kms in 20 inches), the Malaga-Estepona branch pipe (17,846 kms

in 10 inches), the split section of the Gibraltar field (19,074 kms in 18 inches) and the ex-

pansion of the Paterna compression station with a new 5,190 kW powered turbocom-

pressor.

• During 2004, 20 new regulating and measuring stations were put into operation; at the

end of the year, a total of 291 were in operation.

At year-end the Enagas gas infrastructure, comprised of the Basic natural gas network, was

the following:

Consolidated

Annual

Accounts



The regasification Plants in Barcelona, Huelva and Cartagena have a total storage capacity

of 710,000 m3 of LNG compared to 560,000 m3 in 2003, an increase of 150,000 m3, and an

emission capacity of 2,700,000 m3(n)/h, as compared to 2,375,000 m3(n)/h in 2003, an in-

crease of 325,000 m3(n)/h.

Underground storage in Serrablo (Huesca) and Gaviota (Vizcaya).

A pipeline network with a total length of 7,158.1 kms with the following main lines:

– Central line: Huelva-Cordoba-Madrid-Burgos-Cantabria-Basque Country.

(with Huelva-Sevilla-Cordoba-Madrid duplicated)

– East line: Barcelona-Valencia-Alicante-Murcia-Cartagena.

– West line: Almendralejo-Caceres-Salamanca-Zamora-Leon-Oviedo.

– Spanish-Portuguese west line: Cordoba-Badajoz-Portugal (Campo Maior-Leiria-Braga) -

Tuy-Pontevedra-A Coruña-Oviedo.

– Ebro line: Tivisa-Zaragoza-Logroño-Calahorra-Haro.

Gas pumped into the system through pipelines:

North: Spanish-French pipeline Calahorra-Lac, which connects Spain and Portugal to the

European pipeline network.

South: Maghreb-Europe pipeline and connection with the Marismas-Palancares fields in

the Guadalquivir valley.

Post-balance sheet events

On 28 January 2005, the Ministry of Industry, Tourism and Commerce approved three Mi-

nisterial Orders updating the tariffs, tolls, fees and remuneration for the regulated gas sec-

tor activities for 2005. They were published on 31 January in the Official State Gazette and

establish the remuneration to be received throughout 2005 by all companies carrying out

regasification, storage, transport or distribution activities.

Research and development activities

Technological innovation activities carried out by the company during 2004 were directed

at the assessment, development and demonstration of new gas technologies, with the

aim of increasing and improving the competitiveness of natural gas in different applica-

tions, focussing technological efforts on projects with strategic value for the Company.

Work has been carried out in the gas transport area to ensure the continuity of the supply

and the technical and economic efficiency, guaranteeing the highest levels of security and

respect for the environment.
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